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CHAPTER ONE

1.0. INTRODUCTION]

1.1.  Preamble
[ am pleased once again, To lay before fhe National Assembly, The 5th

*Annual Report with respect to the prosecution of Corruption ond Economic
Crimes cases handled by my office.

This report covers the period from ]S* January to 315t December 2015 and is
prepared in compliance with Section 37 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act, which came into operation on 2nd May 2003. Section
37 (2) of the Act enjoins the Director. Of Public Prosecutions to prepare an
annual report with respect to prosecution of Corruption and Economic
Crimes for the period ending 315t December, of the preceding year.
Pursuant to Section 37 (3) of the Act, the report is to include a summary of
the steps taken by the Director of Public Prosecutions in respect fo each
matter forwarded to him and the status of each case dealt with during that -
period. Further, Section 37.(4) of the Act requires that the report shall
indicate if any recommendation of the Commission to prosecute a person
for Corruption or Economic Crime was not accepted and shall set out
succinctly the reasons for not accepting the recommendation. :

The Act further requires that, as provided for under Section 37 (6) that the
Annual Report must be laid annually before the National Assembly within
the first ten sitting days of the National Assembly following the end of the
year to which the report relates. Since the commencement of the Act in
2003, eleven (12) such reports have been laid before the National

Assembly.

The Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions (ODPP) was established
pursuant to the promulgation of the Constitution of Kenya 2010 -with the
objective of ensuring accountability and tfransparency in the funchons of

The state in handling criminal matters.

It is lmpercmve that there is no‘r only a strong and effective regulatory
framework in place but also that those who are involved in corruption and

Economic Crimes are brought to jusﬁce.

| am delighted that we now have ir place an Economic Crimes Division of
the High Court, which will play a big role in ensurmg that corruption and
Economic Crimes Cases are quickly disposed of.

Page 1
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i 1.2.  Achievements

We have in the past year attained a number of achievements, which are
ancillary to the attainment of our core mandate in the prosecution of
Corruption and Economic Crimes. They include the following:

1.2.1. Participation in the National Task Force on Anti-Corruption

1.2.2. Task Team on 176 cases “list of shame" '

1.2.3. The creation of Prosecution Teams

1.2.4. The sensitization of all. ODPP counsel on the Anti-Corruption

prosecution guidelines
1.2.5. Collaboration with other agencies

1.2.1. The National Task Force on Anti-Corruption
The office of the Director of Public Prosecutions was a member of the

above National Taskforce and has been involved in qll its activities towards ‘

enhancing the fight against corruption. Among the achievements of the
" Task Force are the ongoing amendments on Anti-Corruption legislation and

the formulation.of Anti-Corruption Policy, Capacity building of the agencies

- mandated to fight corruption.

1.2.2. The task feam on 176 files- “list of shame” _
Following the Presidential directive issued on éh March 2015 on Ethics and
Integrity in the Public Service, the Director of Public Prosecutions set up a
. dedicated team of Prosecution ‘Counsel to' work Closely with EACC to

comprehensively review files submitted by EACC involving public officials,
analyze the same and make recommendations on' the sufficiency of
evidence thereon based on the investigations and undertake’ prosecution

where there was evidence. :

The team has worked round the clock and in the period reviewed 87 files,
out of which 53 cases were taken to Court. The details thereof are in the

report. .

1.2.3. The creation of Prosecution Teamns _

Due fo their nature, the Public interest involved and the complexity of some
of the Anti-Corruption Cases, the Director. of Public Prosecutfions has
Created Prosecution Teams to ensure quality in Prosecution. of Anti-

Corruption Cases and that cases are expedited even where any of the. E

team members is not available to continue with a prosecution.
The prosecution teams are comprised of both seosonedvdnd newly
employed Prosecution Counsel for Ppurposes of ensuiing: that the new
prosecution counsel get the necessary guidance and mentorship.

e
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1.2.4. :-The Task Team on Anglo Leasing Type Contract cases.

Early in the year a joint Task team (ODPP & EACC) was formed within The .
Office to review and analyze five Anglo Leasing files submitted by EACC.
In three (3) files, the suspected individuals dnd companies were arraigned
in Court and the cases are proceeding and in two 4(2) files further

mveshgcn‘lons are being undertaken.

1.2.5. The Sensmzcn‘lon on the Anti-Corruption Prosecution Guidelines
During the year under review, the Office of the Director of Public
Prosecutions with the support of GlZ developed Corruption’ Prosecution
Guidelines which are yet to be officially launched. However, the guidelines
are in use and coun’rryw:de sensmzohon is ongoing for all officers.

Further the office held a Trainers of Trainers (TQT) workshop between 22nd
and 26t June, 2015 where twenty prosecutors were frained as Trainers on
the said guidelines..A fraining and sensitization manual was developed in
the same forum to guide in the activity and a countrywide sensitization
programme held between 13t and 19t September, 2015. The workshops
were held in Nairobi, Kisumu, Eldoret, Embu and Malindi and also’ brought
on board participants from the EACC and CID. The second round of

sensitization is ongoing.

1.2.8. lmbrovemem‘ of the quality of the prosecution.
On 16th December, 2015, a workshop was held at Kenya School of

Government whose aim was to raise the bar in prosecution of corruption
and Economic Crimes. Officers from Anti- -corruption Division and Heads of
all counties were sensitized on various issues affecting prosecution ond how
to deal with the challenges that emerge in the prosecution.

1.2.7. Collqbomhon - quhcnpcmon af the Kenycx Leadershtp and Integrity
Forum

The ODPP was a key participant in the Task Force which reviewed, the

legislative in policy and Institution framework for fighting corruption, through

which the institutional set up of EACC was established vide a number of .

legislations set to be amended all aimed at enhancing The fight against

corruption.

Through collaboration with the other sectors under the Kenya Leadership
and Integrity Forum, the Office has been actively involved in the
Implementation of the National Integrity Strategic Plan on Anti-Corruption
and together with other stakeholders has continued to actively participate -
in the Annudl.International and Anti- -Corruption day. This attests to our
continued commﬁmenf fowards the lmprovemem‘ of Governance and

Integrity in this Country.

Page 3
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In the year, a Court Users and Committee for. Corruption cases was
established under the auspices of the Judiciary. The ODPP is a key player.
The inaugural meeting was held on the 24t January 2016. The main aim of
the Commiittee is bring together agendas that are key players in Criminal
Justice System (corruption) for ease and fdst and effective disposal of such

cases.

There are undoubtedly real challenges in confronting and tackling the
threats presented by economic crime and | don't pretend the issues are
simple. But it is certainly not all doom and gloom. On the contrary, there is
a great deal of positive action being undertaken and a spirit of
cooperation both domestically and internationally that is  most

-encouraging for the fufure.

The prosecution of corruption has however not been without challenges.

Some of them inc¢lude:- _ . P : .
i. There.are instances where scientific methods of investigation have

not been fully explored: 4 ‘ .
ii. Inadequate capacity, a big number of the newly hired counsel are
not famiiliar with the new procurement laws and procedures
ii. ~ There have been capacity challenges in the use of forensic evidence
iv.  Encountered challenges in g'efﬁng expert witnesses to testify in some -

. of the new areas , i -
v. We are still at the initial stages of attaining full specialization in

. complex organized crime i.e. Money laundering and assets forfeiture.
vi.  Not automated and challenges in data collection and collation.

Amorig the infervention measures that the office has continued to employ
are the following:- :

i. . The office has confinued to conduct sensitizations in the prosecution
of complex economic crime, and on the - applicable laws and
- regulations . ¢ .
ii.  The office has established a Resource Centre at the Anti-Corruption
"~ and Economic Crimes Department, responsible for ensuring that the
data on is updated in real time. 4 . t, ,
ii. .Prosecution Counsel have also been encouraged to make use of
- data 're_gis’rers to ensure that the status on all case files is adequately
‘captured and documernited for cross referencing. .
Iv.  The office has strengthened the collaboration and information
sharing system with all the'other law enforcement agencies to ensure
early  detection and speedy investigation dand prosecution of

corruption cases.
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S v. The office has hired additional counsel and non-legal staff fo ensure
| _ that all cases are handled expeditiously.

s T o e T O N e e e S R L S T P P T ¥ MY B ¥ M O S VIR ¥ S ¥ VOV I S 87 P ML A WA S R 7 W01 R Y B ¥ M o L Y AT WX T s .
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- CHAPTER TWO

. 2.0 CHALLENGES AND INTERVENTIONS IN.THE PROSECUTION OF CORRUPTION
' AND ECONOMIC CRIME CASES ' ' B

9.
The p

Preamble .
rosecution of corruption and economic crime cases has been faced

with numerous challenges. Below are a few of them and the interventions
“taken to counter them: - ' : :

22,

‘Lack - of and/or inadequate usage of modern investigative
Techniques ‘

The following interventions are being pursued:

o Use of scientific methods of investigation

. o Amendment and review of enabling legislation

2.3.

o Employment of experts to apply the above stated methods of
investigation ' '

Limited Capacity.

- The following'is on course:

- e Training on procurement laws

2.4,

ho
5

2.6

Enhancing Prosecution skills

Forensic evidence being employed.

Expert withessés to be sourced. _
Specialization in various areas of economic crimes being pursued.’

© o o o

Inadequate Sensitization on Corruption laws, guidelines and policies

- The following is being done:

e Adequate Sensitization on: Corruption laws, guidelines  and
policies and Asset forfeiture and' confiscation

o Sensitization on new guidelines and policies from the judiciary and -
other criminal justice agencies. ; :

Lack of coordination hetween. prosecution, apneals and judicial
review divisions ‘
The following measures are being undertaken:

o Creation of registers -
o Involvement of prosecuting counsel

Lack of collection of data, uniformity of data, varied interpretation of
data, personnel, Use of tools :
The following remedies are being pursued.

- o Continuous sensitization on data collection

o Digitization

==

ey
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Dissemination of improved tools

Timely submission of data

Data collection as a key’ performcmce farget-

Fast frack case management system

Need to network all county offices

Need for compliance at all levels

Tools for data collection

Hiring of human resource

Collaboration and shanng sysTem with other agencies.

00_.00009“00

2.7. Delayin flndhzqhon of corruphon cases

o Proper coordination with Investigating Officers oh withesses cmd

- exhibits

o Assignment of additional counsels in nearby counties

o Enhance communication on DPP decisions on advice files in
EACC matters to county Heads :

o Availing of duplicate files to prosecution and accused once
decision fo prosecute has been made.

o Mandatory pre frail conference in all EACC & economic cnme

- maiters ’

o Case management pre frail with The judiciary

o Inventory of exhibits and their status

o Additional counsel.

2.8. Unstructured infernal/external communication lines
; The following remedies are being pursued

l ‘ o Structured communication lines;

s Guidelines on communlco’non.

(! 2.9. Lack of Witness facilitation

_ The following remedies dre being pursued:

b o Need for DPP to manage the witness Kitty -
o Adequate budgetary provisions '
o Adequate and timely facilitation

2.10. Lack of uviilization of alternatives to prosecution
The following remedies are being pursued: :
o Guidelines of application of ADR in criminal cases
o Use of plea bargaining rules
e Confiscation/forfeiture.
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CHAPTER THREE .
3.0, INTER-AGENCY COOPERATION AND COLLABORATION

31 Preamble A .
The need to enhance .cooperation ond'collobor_aﬁon as an effective tool

in the fight against Corruption and economic crimes is essential. In this
regard, the ODPP has collaborated with the following agencies:

- (i) IPOA,
(i) DCl,
(i) EACC,
(iv)  FRC,
(v)] AG-and

(vl ARA among others.

The ODPP has been represented at the round table meetings wherein
matters concerning Mongy Laundering have been discussed with
stakeholders: o . ' '

(i)  Collaboration with the investigative agencies from the time a case is
reported, through the investigation period to the prosecution and -
disposal thereof - :

(i) Participation in Joint collaboration workshops

(i)  Engaging facilitators from the “other actors in the war against
corruption during our sensitization programs and workshops -

Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions-Anti-Corruption Annual Report 2015 S Page'8



CHAPTER FOUR
4.0. THE ORGANISATION

- 4.1.  Mission: . _
The mission of the Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions is 'To serve
the Government and the pUbllC in providing professtonal effectfive. and
efficienf prosecution services'.

4.2. Vision
. The vision of the Office of The Director of Public Prosecutions is 'To be o
highly professional, effective and efficient prosecufing body in Kenya'. . '

4.3. Core Values -
In pursuit of excellence in delivery of service, the Office of the Director of
Public Prosecutions’ staff will be guided by the following values:-
e The principles of infegrity, transparency and accountability.
- Team spirit, discipline, respect and courfesy among staff.
Commitment and dedication to duty.
Professionalism in service dehvery
Impartiality and fcurness

¢ o o o
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CHAPTER FIVE

5.0. - FILES SUBMITTED BY ETHICS AND ANTI-CORRUPTION COMMISSIQN

5.0.1. THE FIRST (157) QUARTER OF THE YEAR- 157 JANUARY' TO 3157 MARCH, 2015 -

5.0.1.1. EACC/AT/INQ/3/2015: NO. T EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT -

* This was an lnqmry into allegqhons of embezzlemeni of Kshs. 19’ million by Nourobl

City County Oﬂlcmls

!nvesﬂgchons by EACC established that on various dates befween Febructry 20]4
and December 2014, the Nairobi County Chief Finance Officer and the County
Secretary approved the withdrawal of a sum of Kshs. 19 million from the County's
account. The investigations established that an officer withdrew the money from

" the office of the Chief Finance Officer. Investigations further established that the

withdrawals were purported to be for payment for various goods supplied to the
County and services rendered arising from severol procurements as well as

~ adllowances.

The investigations further revealed that any Payment Vouchers as required did
not support most of the payments and that the purported procurement for various
goods and services did not in fact take place. It was further established that the
suspects "used the said procurements and payment for overtime and meal
allowances as a cover up to embezzle money from the Nairobi County. The
purported suppliers of the goods for which the alleged payments were being

-made confirmed that ’rhey did not supply any goods to the County nor provide

any services.

-The i’nvésﬁgoﬁons esfdblishe,d moséiv’e embezzlement of public funds and

unaccounted for payments by the suspects using fictitious payees, who the

Commission was of the opinion were culpable.

EACC compiled a report and forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on -
31st March, 2015 with recommendations that the suspects, namely the County

Secretary, Chief Finance Officer, Principal Accountant, Auditor and Secretary be™
charged with various offences hamely; Conspiracy to commit an offence of
economic crime contrary fo section 47A (3), of Abuse of office contrary to section
46, Fraudulent acquisition of public property contrary-to section 45(1)(a) and
Fraudulent making payment from public revenue for goods not supplied contrary
to section 45 (2) (a) (i) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003

, cm'd' Uttering false documents confrary fo section 353 of the Penal Code.

Office of the Dxrector of Pubhc Prosecunons Anti-Corruption Annual Report 2015 Page 12



Upon p‘efuso! of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions fdund su’fﬂc.ien’r
evidence to support the recommended charges and directed prosecution to

ensue.
Status | - S |

The suspects were charged with the offences of Conspiracy to commit an section
47A (3), of Abuse of office contrary to section 46, Fraudulent acquisition of public
property contrary to section 45(1) (a) and Fraudulent making payment from

public revenue for goods not supplied contrary to section 45 (2) (a) (i) of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003 among other charges. The case is

onhgoing in court.
5.0.1.2. EACC/FI/INQ/46/2014: NO. 2 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegations that Mdg:hakos County Government single
sourced services for construction of perimeter wall around the County Assembly

offices at an exaggerated amount of Kshs. 29 million.

Investigations by EACC revealed that the Machakos County Assembly identified
the need to fence off the County Assembly premises by putting up a perimeter
wall. The County Assembly approved the budget for this construction at Kshs. 5
million,” and purportedly approved the use of direct procurement for the subject
contract for reason that the financial year was about to come to an end.

Investigations further revealed that the County Tender Committee (CTC)
approved the -use of direct procurement and floating of Quotations to pre-
qualified bidders. The bids were evaluated and the tender awarded to the lowest
evaluated bidder. The investigations further established that the successful bidder

. embarked on the works and implemented the project.

Investigations established that the decision by the Tender Committee and the .
- ‘County Assembly Board. to approve direct procurement for this particular
contract was in breach of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act and .
- Regulations since the reason for the selection of ‘the said method was not _

- justifiable. It was not also the jurisdiction of the Assembly Board fo perform the

functions of the Tender Committee.:

EACC compiled a report and forwarded ts the Director of Public Prosecutions on
215 January, 2015 recommending prosecution of the officials who were culpable

- -for.the breaches of procurement processes; with the offences of Careless failure

to comply with the law relating to procurement contrary to section 45(2) (b) as
read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon peruscﬂ’of the file the DPP found the evidence sufficient to support the
recommended charges and directed that the suspects be charged with the
offence of willful failure to comply with the law relating to procurement contra

e e e e
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to section 45(2) (b) as read with Section 48 (1) of the Ahff—Cofrupfion and
Economic Crimes Act, 2003. ' ' :

Status

The suspects wére charged in court with the offences of willful failure to éom’p_ly
with the law relating to procurement contrary to section 45(2) (b) as read with
Section 48 (1).of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The case is

ongoing in court.
5.0.1.3. EACC/MSA/FI/INQ/M/M: NO. 3 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT

This was an Ingusy nto dilegdiions inaf the Moi iniefndﬁqnai Airport Manager
misappropriated Kshs. 11 million meant for consiruction of a Police shelter at the
Airport's toll station gate. ’ :

Investigations by EACC established that the Mg International Airport Security
Committee identified the need for a police shelter at the toll station gate to shield
the officers manning the gate from the sun, create arest room and asearch area.
Contrary to the allegations made, the investigations established that a sum of
Kshs. 4 million was expended for the construction of g temporatry shelter since
there were no available funds to cater for the construction of a larger and
permanent structure. The project for the larger shelter was shelved until such time
when the' Kenya Airports Authority would provide and approve sufficient funds for
the project. The investigations further established that the Kshs. 4 million was
properly accounted for.No culpability was established either on the part of the
Airport Manager or any other officer involved in the project for the alleged
misappropriation of public funds. .

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
5th February 2015 with recommendations that the file be closed.

evidence was insufficient to warrant prosecution of the suspect and directed that
the investigation file be closed with no further action. '

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that the

Status :
The file was returned to EACC with directions to close.

- 5.0.1.4. EACC/FI/INQ/50/2013: NO. 4 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT

This was an induiry info allegations that the Eldoret South Consﬁfuehcy Ténder
Committee iregularly awarded a Tender for the Consir'ucﬁo.ni of Kaptumo-
Kaploiga Road Project at Kshs. 2, 500,000/= during Financial year 2010/2011.

- Investigations by EACC established that the dforemenﬁoned project was ohe-of

$. 2.5 million was set aside. The investigations
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further established that due procurement procedures were followed inidentifying
the contractor and in the award of the contract and the project was completed.

However, before payment was fndde to the contractor, a report of alleged

" irregularities was made to the Commission. The Commission was of the opinion.

that the only pending issue in the matter was the Inspection of the road project
and certification of the work done to determine whether it met the tender
requirements and ascertain how much money should be paid. fo the contractor
thereof. No culpability was established about any of the officials involved in the

said road project.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Directbr of Pubiic
Prosecutions on 12”‘ February 2015 with recommendations that the i mqunry flle be

- closed.

Upon pérusol of the file, found that there was insufficient evidence to. warrant
prosecuﬁonvof.fhe suspects and directed that the inquiry file- be closed.

_ Status
The file was refurned to EACC Wn‘h dlrechons to close.

5.0.1:5, EACC/FI/INQ/78/2014: NO. 5 EACC FIRST OUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry into bribery allegations and qbuse of offlce in the Depar’rmemL
of Immigration; in the case of a Chinese National.

Investigations by EACC esfobllshed that offlcers from the Immigration Department
arrested a Chinese national for living and working in Kenya without a valid work
permit. The Chinese "national was also charged. with. contravention of the
immigration laws. Investigations further established that after the said national

was charged, it was alleged. that the lmmlgrohon officers involved in the case -

had solicited for a beneﬁ‘r and the case against the Chinese ncn‘lonol was
withdrawn. :

Investigations by EACC did not reveal any evidence of bribery or abuse of office
‘against the ‘Immigration Depariment officers to warrant their prosecution.
However, the investigations revealed that there were several challenges in the
implementation of the Citizens and Foreign Nationals Management Service Act;
and specifically with regard to the issuance of work permits to foreigners.

EACC compiled a report and forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
165t January 2015 recommending closure of the file due to insufficient evidence

* to prove the allegations made. The Cornmission further recommended that the = -

Cabinet Secretary (CS). Ministry of Interior -and Co-ordination of National
Government promplily facilitate the implementation of section 3 of the Kenya
Citizens and Foreign Nationals Monagemem‘ Services Act so that the Department
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of lmmigroﬁoh Services (DOIS) may through the CS formulate-new policies, review
the existing policies and guidelines for better running of the affairs of the DOIS.

Upon perusal of the file, fﬁe Director of Public Pros‘écufions found that the
evidence was insufficient to warrant prosecution of the suspects and directed
that the investigation file be closed with no further action.

~ Status _
The file was returned to EACC with directions to close.

5.0.1.6. 'EACC/FI/INQ/O4/2013: NO. 6 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry info allegations of iregular procurement of broadcast
- equipment at the Kenya Institute of Education (KIE) now Kenya Institute of

Curriculum Development (KICD).

Investigations by EACC established that the Kenya Institute of Curriculum
Development (KICD) through its user department identified the need to
modernize its printing equipment and broadcast equipment. The institute’s
-management approved these needs and funds were accordingly allocated for
to commence procurement. KICD correctly applied both methods of tendering
of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act, 2005 and Public Procurement and
Disposal Regulations, 2006 in procuring the goods, and finally executed the
relevant written contracts with the successful bidder. _

The investigations did not establish any culpability on the part of.cmy of the officers
or bidders involved in the procurement to warrant any prosecution or other

action. : :
A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded- to -the Director of Public

Prosecutions on 16t February 2015 recommending closure of the inquiry file.

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that.the
evidence was insufficient to warrant prosecution of the suspects and directed .

that the investigation file be closed with no further action.

Status :
The file was returned to EACC with directions to close.

5.0.1.7. EACC//FI/INQ/53/2OA14: NO. 7 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT

‘This was an Inquiry info qllégaﬁons of m'isrepresenfqﬁon to the National Social
Security Fund Board of Trustees by a representative of the Ceniral Organisation of

Trdde Unions Kenya [COTU - (K)] |

= & . i
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The ihv_esﬁgoﬁons commenced after an ollegqﬁo’h was made to EACC to the
effect that a representative of Central Organization of Trade Unions (K) (COTU) _
misrepresented himself as a Trustee of the NSSF Board of Trustees while in reality

he.was not.
Investigations by EACC revealed that there was no evidence of such alleged

misrepresentation and that the said Trustee was properly appointed as such.
" There was no culpoblln‘y established to worromL any action against the said

’rrusfee

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Directer of Public
Prosecutions recommending closure of the inquiry file. :

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that the
evidence was insufficient to warrant prosecution of the suspects cmd directed
that the investigation file be closed with no fun‘her action.

Staius :
The file was refumed 10 EACC with dxrec’nons to close.

5.0.1.8. EACC/FI/INQ/77/2014 NO 8 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT

This was an mquxry into allegations of mismanagement, mrsapphcahon and
misappropriation of Constituency Developmem‘ Fund by Budclangl Constituency

Development Commitiee.

The complaint made to EACC was that Khajulu Dispensary, which had been
.constructed using funds from the CDF, was converted info a Special School. .

Investigations by EACC established that after the construction of the Khajulu
dispensary; it was not handed over to the Ministry of Health. An arrangement was
. thereafter arrived that the said dispensary be used to house a special school

pendmg cxllocohon of land for the same.

Inves’nga’nons fur’rher revealed that, there was consensus between all the
stakeholders that the Khajulu Dispensary temporary be used to accommodate a
special school. No culpability was established in this matter.

EACC compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecuhons on 5ih

February, 2015 recommending for the closure of the file.

Upon perusal of the file, the DPP found that the evidence was insufficient to
- warrant prosecution of the suspects and directed that The investigation file be

closed with no further action.

Status
The file was returned to EACC WIfh dlrec’nons to close.
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5.0.7.9. EACC/MSA/FI/INQ/'I 1/2014: NO. 9 EACC .FlRS'.f QUARTER REPORT

This'was an inquiry into allegations of corruption against the County Director of
Environment, Mombcdisa County and the Director General, National Environment
Management Authority for allegedly demanding for a bribe of l(shs.2 000,000/=.

Investigations by EACC revealed fho’r lhe NEMA Coum‘y Director of Enwronmenl
declined to issue an operation license to some companies operating plants in
Mombasa. The complainant alleged that even after. meeting the conditions
given by NEMA in order for the permit to be issued, no permit was issued and
instead the County Director solicited from him a benefit of Kshs. 2,000, ,000, which
he was to give to the Director General NEMA.

However, owing to the lapse of time from the time of lhe alleged solicitation in
August 2013 and December 2013 when  the complaint was ‘made, the
Commission was not able to ascertain the veracity of the complaint of solicitation.

The evudence obtained however raised lm‘emol issues regarding inspections and
issuance of permits issues, which needed to be addressed internally by NEMA.

A report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of PUblIC
- Prosecutions on 28th January 2015 recommending closure of the i inquiry file with a
caution and or adyvisory to the National environmental Management Aulhorn‘y to
ensure conformity with the policies and administrative manuals that lhey develop

in lmplemenlcn‘lon of their mandate.

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that l.he
evidence was insufficient to Worronl prosecution of the suspects and directed
that the mveshgohon flle be closed with no further action.

Status -
The file was relumed to EACC with dlrecllons to close.

5.0.1.10. EACC/MSA/FI/INQ/Ol5/2014: NO. 10 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT

conducled lhe PUbllC Auchon

Investigations by EACC eslabllshed that the suspect was an employee of the
Kenya Revenue Authority stationed at the Customs Warehouse in Kilindini. The
- Investigations revedled that whereas the successful bidders at the auction, which
realized a sum of Kshs. 20 million, were required fo pay 25% cash deposit at the
fall of the hammer, the suspect did not adhere tfo this requirement. Instéad, he
. dllowed  some bidders to pay the requisite- clepostlL later giving them undue'
. advantage and in breoch of the- rules of auction set by KRA. '

. mmmw m:m
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Investigations further established that the suspect failed to comply with the:
.applicable procedures and guidelines relating to sale and/or disposal of

property.

EACC compiled a Report forwarded fo the Director of Public Prosecution on 25t
February, 2015 recommending that the suspect be charged to comply with the
offeénce of wilful failure to comply with applicable procedures and guidelines
relating fo sale and/or disposal of public property contrary to section 45 (2) (b) of
the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon perusal of the file, 2015, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there
- was sufficient evidence to suppon‘ 1‘he proposed charges dnd directed

prosecuhon to ensue.

Status :
" The suspect was charged with the offence of wsllful failure to comply with

applicable procedures and guidelines relating to sale and/or disposal of public
property contrary to secfion 45 (2) (b) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic

Crimes Act, 2003. The case is ongoing.

5.0.1.11. EACC/MSA/INQ/FI/19/2014: NO. 11 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT

This was inquiry info allegations of obstruction of EACC officers by Police Officers

ai Mariakani Weigh Bridge from conducting under cover surveillance and

_intelligence gathering.

Investigations by EACC commenced after the Commission received complaints
from the stakeholders regarding rampant corruption perpetuated by the
- Weighbridge Traffic Police officers' and SGS employees. It was reported that they
colluded to demand heavy bribes from overloaded truck drivers with excess axle

load in order to allow them pass through the Mariakani Weighbridge contrary to

the Axle Lood Control rules and regulations that are strictly enforced by the Kenya
Ndhondl Highways Authority (Kean) :

Inves’ngdhon further established that the suspects are all-Police Officers stationed.
at Mariakani Weigh Bridge. The investigation established that after the

surveillance a sting operation was conducted by EACC. However, during the

operation, the police officers at the Weigh bribed obstructed the EACC officers
and some shot at them. :

EACC complled a repor’r and forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
4th March 2015 with recommendations that the suspects be charged with the
offences of obstruction contrary to section 64(1) (a) and Conceadling evidence
contrary to section 66(2) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.
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Upon p.erusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
. sufficient evidence to support the offences and directed prosecution ensue.

' Status
The suspec‘rs were charged with the offences of obstruction con’rrory fo. section

66(1) (a) and Concealing evidence contrary to section 66(2) of the Anti-
Corruphon and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The case is ongoing. .

8:0.1.12 EACC/ELD/FI/INQ/é/ZOM: NO. 12 EACC FIRST QUARTIER REPORT

This was an inquiry info. allegations that a land parcel lh Elcloret along Ronald
Ngala Sireet within Eldoret Townshlp, UasinGishu County which is publlc land, was -
grabbed by private individuals using fake documents. - :

lnveshgo’ﬂons-by EACC established that the subjecf parcel was initially un-
alienated government land, which was alienated twice to different individuals.
The first alienation was done in 1998, registration done and certificate of lease
issued in the names of individuals. A second alienation was done over the same
parcel and registration done in 2002 to tfrustees of a political organisation. A
dispute over ownership arose which ended up in the High Court of Eldoret but
before it was determined, the concerned parties agreed to settle the matter out
of court. They agreed to sell the property and share the proceeds.

Investigations further revealed the land in question though originally public land

was available for alienation and thus the allocation done. It however appeared -
that two allotments were made in respect of the same land-giving rise to the
dispute. The lnveshgo’nons did not establish that the land in question was
iregularly/unlawfully acquired to warrant -any action agolnsf the persons

concerned.
EACC compiled a report and forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on

13th March 2015 with recommendations for closure of the inquiry file.

Upon perusal of the flle the Director of Public Prosecutions found that the
_evidence was insufficient to warrant prosecution of the suspects and directed
that The mveshga’non file be closed with no further action. :

Status
The file was returned fo EACC w;’rh directions to close.

5.0.1.13. EACC/FI/INQ/57/2006': NO. 13 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT

This was an Inquiry info allegations of procu'reme‘mL irregularities in the award of
the tender for building of Ngel Road shopping Centre in Machakos to a bidder in

fhe year 2006
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Investigations by EACC established that the Municipal Council of Machakos
advertised a tender in 2006 for the consfruction of a shopping centre. Upon
receipt of bids, the same were evaluated and the award of the.tender was made
-fo the lowest evaluated bidder. The investigations did not establish any breaches
in the procurement process No culpability found about any of the officers
involved in the procurement to warrant any action against them. '

EACC compiled a report and forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on

30t March 2015 recommending closure of the inquiry file.

Upon perusdl of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that ﬂ'“:e
_evidence was insufficient to warrant prosecution of the suspects and directed
that the investigation file be closed with rio further action. :

Status : : .
The file was returned .’ro EACC with directions to close.

: 5.0.1’.‘]4. EACC/AT/INQ/101/2014: NO. 14 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry info a"egaﬁons of misappropriation of public funds at County
Assembly of Machalkos. -

Investigations by EACC established that eight Membér's of Machakos -County
Assembly (MCAs) drew imprest for foreign fravel but they did not travel as
required. At the time the investigations commenced, the MCAs had not refunded

the money, but later refunded it. . : _ ,
EACC was of the opinion that since the-MCAs were paying back the impresf-

received, their prosecution was not tenable. : : _
A Report was compiled by EACC. and forwarded to the Director. of Public

Prosecutions on 30th March 2015 recommending the closure of the inquiry file.

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that the
evidence was insufficient fo warrant prosecution of the suspects and directed
that the investigation file be closed with no further action. '

Status
‘The file was returned to EACC with directions to close.

- 5.0.1.75. EACC/INQ/12/2014: NO. 15 EACC FIRST QUARTER-_REFORT.

This was an ihqdiry info alleg_aﬁons of corruption against Traific Police officers
based at Kabete Police Station.

Investigations 'by EACC re\)éoled Thot the suspects are dall pblice officers,
employees of National Police Service (NPS) based.at Kabete Police Station, Traffic
Section. Investigations established that whereas some Public Service Vehicle
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opercn‘oré were alleged to have given money to the suspects, they declined to
record their statements as withesses. [t would therefore be dlfflCU” to prove that

the suspects received any benefl’r from them.

EACC was of the conSIdered opinion that the evidence obtained would, not
support a prosecution of the suspects. However, the conduct of the suspects who
are fraffic police officers was wanting and they failed to carry out their duties in a
way that maintained public confidence in the integrity of their office as required

uhder the Public Officer Ethics Act.

EACC compiled and forwarded a report 1o the Director of Public Prosecutions on )
30 January 2015 with recommendations that the National Police Servnce
Commrssnon take demlstrahve action against the suspects. :

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that the '
evidence was insufficient fo sustain prosecution of the suspects and directed that

demlsfrcn‘lve action be taken against Them

Status . ~
The file was refurned to EACC wn‘h dlrec’nons To dedl WITh the matter

administratively.

5.0.1.16. EACC/INQ/13/2014: NO. 16 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT

This Was inquiry info allegations of corfup'ﬁori against Trqffic Police oificers
attached to Ruiru Police Station.

Inves’rlgohons by EACC revealed that the suspects are all police officers,
employees of National Pollce Service (NPS) as Trc:fﬁc Pollce Ofﬂcers cm‘cched fo

Ruiru Police Station.

.lnvesﬁgcﬁons further revealed that the suspects in course of their duties were

found in possession of suspect money which serial number matched with the
notes given to various public service vehicle operators by EACC. Whereas, the
said operators were not wiling to record statements as withesses, the
investigations established that the money recovered from the suspects was
acquired in the course of corrupt conduct in terms of Section 47(1) of the Anh—

corruption and Economic Crimes Act.

EACC compiled a report and forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on '
30t January 2015 with recommendations that the suspects be charged with the
offence of dedling with suspec’r property contrary to section 47 of the Anti-

" Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.
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Upon perusal. of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found sufficient
evidence to suprh‘ the proposed charges and directed prosecution to ensue.

S.ion"Us : _ )
The suspects were charged with the offence of dealing with suspect property
confrary to section 47 of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.The

case is ongoing.

5.0.1.17. EACC/CR.021/67/2014: NO. 17 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT
- C/F No. Mombasa ACC. No.9/2014 : 4

This was an irquiry into allegations of corruption against a Traffic Police Officer

attached to Changamwe Traffic Base.

Investigations by EACC revealed that the suspect, a police officer, an employee
of National Police Service (NPS) corruptly solicited from the complainant, for a’
benefit of Kshs.3000/= as an inducement for release of his motor cycle which had
been detained at the police post/booth on allegation thdt he was riding it without
a valid insurance cover. The investigations established the solicitation and receipt

of a benefit.

* SEAGE cdmpiled and forwarded a report to fhe.DirecTor of Public Prosecutions on
Sth February 2015 with recommendations that the suspect be charged with the -
offence of soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the

Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Ubon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to support the proposed charges and directed prosecution to

ensue. :

Status 5 o - .
The suspect was charged with the offence of solicifing for and receiving a benefit

~contrary to section 39(3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,
2003. The case is ongoing. :

- 5.0.1.18. EACC/NYR/INQ/OPS/O3/2014: NO. 18 EACC_ FIRST QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry into oxllegqﬂbns of éérru'pﬁon against Police Officers attached
to Rumuruti Police station. ' '

Investigations by. EACC established that the suspects. were police officers
attached to Rumuruti Police station. It was alleged by the complainant that they
detained a motor cycle belonging to the complainant and when he sought its
release, they corruptly solicited for a benefit of Kshs.5000/=. The investigations
however did not establish the alleged solicitation of a benefit.

%m;. z T
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Nonetheless, the Commission‘ was of the considered opinion' that whereas the
evidence obtained would not support a prosecution of the suspects, . their
conduct as public officers was in breach of the requirements of sections 3(2)(a)

and (b) and 7 of - the Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012. ,
EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecuﬂons on
6th Februcry 2015 with recommendations that the National Police Serwce

Commission take administrative ochon against the suspecfs

Upon perusal of the file, The Director of Public Prosecufions found. that the
evidence was insufficient to sustain prosecution of the suspects Ond directed that

demls’rro’rlve action be taken against them.

' ‘Sfcius
~ The file was returned to EACC with directions that administrative action be taken

against the suspecfs

5.0.1.19. CR. 440/602/2014 NO. 19 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT
C/F. No MACHAKOS ACC. 4/20'[11

This was an inquiry into allegations of corruphon agcunsr an ‘employee of the
Judiciary, Machakos High Coun‘

Investigations by EACC esfobhshed that the suspect, who is a Subordinate officer
at the Machakos High Court corruptly solicited for a benefit of Kshs.4000/= from
the complainant as an inducement to facilitate the fixing of a hearing date in a
case pending at the Machakos ‘High Court in which the complainant was the
appellant. The suspect also corruptly received a benefit.

EACC compiled and forwardeda report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
13th February 2015, with the recommendation that the suspect be charged with
the offence of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section
39(3) (a) of the Anti- Corruphon ond Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon perusal of fhe file the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to support the recommended charges and directed that

prosecutionensues. .

Status
The suspect was chorged with the offence of corrupﬂy sohcn‘mg for and receiving

a benefit contrary to section 3%9(3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economrc
Crimes Act, 2003. The case is ongoing.

e
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- 5.0.1.20. CR. 021/83/2014: NO. 20 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT
' - MOMBASA ACC. NO. 10/2014 -

This was an induiry info dllegqﬁons of corruption against an employee of the
- Kenya Revenue Authority and an employee of an Ac'coumfomi’s Firm. ;

Investigations by EACC established that one of the suspects, a Kenya Revenue
Authority employee corruptly solicited for a-benefit of Kshs.. 500,000 as an
inducement to reduce domestic tax levied against the complainant.
Investigations also established that the employee of the Accountant’s firm acted
as the agent of the Kenya Revenue Authority's employee. The suspects also

received a benefit. '

EACC "c'ompiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
16t February, 2015 with recommendations that the suspects be charged with the

offences of .corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39
(3) (@) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to support the proposed charges and directed that the
suspects be charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a
benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes

Act, 2003.

Status v

The suspects were chcrgéd in court with the offences of corkUpﬂy soliciting for
and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and
.Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The case is now ongoing.

5.0.1.21. CR.021/20/669/2014: NO. 21 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT
NYERI-COURT FILE ACC. NO. 27/2014 .

This was an inquiry into allegations of corruption against a Secretary at Thika
District Education Office. . : : '

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect, who is a Secretary at Thika
. District Education office within Kiambu County, solicited from the complainant o

benefit of Kshs.1000/- as an inducement to release the complainant’s daughter's
Birth Certificate. Investigations further revealed that the suspect received g -

benefit.

. EACC compiled and forwarded g report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
19! February, 2015 with recommendations that the suspect be charged with the
offence of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit conftrary to section 39
(3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. '
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Upon perusal of the file, the Director.of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to support the recommended charges and directed that
prosecution ensues. :

Status

The.suspect was chcrged with the offence of corrupﬂy soliciting for and receiving
a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (o) of the Am‘x Corruption and Economic

Crimes Act, 2003. The case is ongoing.

5.0.1.22. CR.145/221/2014: NO. 22 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT
COURT FILE NAIROBI ACC. 22/2014

This was an inquiry into allegations of corruption dgaiﬁsf a Police Constable
attached at Capitol Hill Police Sfdﬁon

lnveshgo‘rlons by EACC es’rabhshed that The suspecf a Pohce Officer based at
Capitol Hill Police Station, Kilimani Division, corruptly solicited a benefit of
Kshs.25,000/= from the complainant as an inducement so as notf to charge him
with the offence of stealing. The.investigation also established that the suspect
corruptly received a benefit.

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
24 February, 2015 with recommendations that the suspect be charged with the
offence of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39
(3) (a) of the Anfi-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public' Prosecutions found sufficient
eviderice to support.the recommended charges and directed that the suspects
be charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit
conftrary to section 3% (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruphon and Economic Crimes Act,
2003. :

Status

The suspect was charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for and receiving .
a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic
Crimes Act, 2003. The case is ongoing. '

5.0.1.23. CR.145/226/2014: NO. 23 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT
NAIROBI ACC. NO. 25/2014

This was an Inquiry info allegations of corrupﬁon'nginsi a Senior Chief Huruma
Location and an Elder Huruma Chief's camp respeciively. | '
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Investigations by EACC established that the first suspect who is a Senior Chief,
Huruma Location and an employee of the Ministry of Interior and Coordination of
National Government, used the village elder as an agent to solicit for and receive
a benefit on his behalf. The solicitation was-as an inducement to release the tools,
which the Chief had impounded from the complainant on allegations that he-
was operating a business without his authority. The investigations also established

that the suspec’rs received a benefit.

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecution on
23 February, 2015 with recommendations that the suspects be charged with the
offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit confrary to section 39
(3 ) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. -

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found sufficient
evidence to support the proposed charges and directed that the suspects be
charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit
confrary fo section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,

2003.

Status . !
The suspects were ‘charged with the .offences of corruptly soliciting for and

receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The case is ongoing.

5.0.1.24. CR.145/215/2014: NO. 24 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT

MILIMANI ACC. NO. 23/2014
This was Inquiry into allegations of corruption against a Senior Chief, East Leigh
North Location.

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect is a Senior Chief, employee
- of Ministry of Interior and Coordination of National Govern ment, corruptly solicited
for a benefit of Kshs, 20,000 from the complainant as an inducement to write
infroduction letters the Registrar of Births in favour of the complainant's cousins

‘who needed to register as Kenyan citizens. .
Investigations fqn‘hér established that the suspect received a benefit.

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
27t February, 2015 with recommendations that the suspect be charged with the
offence of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39
(3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was

sufficient evidence to support the proposed charges and directed that the
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suspect be charged with the offence- of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a
-benefit contrary fo section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes

Ac’r, 2003.

Sfa"rus
The suspect was charged w;’rh the offence of corrupﬂy sohcn‘mg for andreceiving

a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic
Crimes Act, 2003. The case is ongoing. : :

5:0.7.285, CR 440/603/2014 NO. 25 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT
NAIROBI ACC. NO. 5/2014

- This was an lnquxry mfo allegations of corruption against two officers of the Land
Adjudication office, Kyamuoso section in Makueni County.

Investigations by EACC established that the suspects were a Lohd Adjudication
Assistant Officer and a Chairman of the Kyamuoso Land adjudication Committee
who were collecting an unlawful fee of Kshs.50 shillings from 1300 landowners in

order to sign land adjudication records.
Investigations further established that the suspects used their posn‘lons in a public

office to solicit for a benefit from the landowners.

EACC compiled and forwarded a Report to the Director of Public Prosecutions
on 10th March, 2015 with- recommendations that the suspects be charged with
the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section

? (3) (b) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. ‘

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient-evidence fo support the proposed charges and directed that the
suspects be charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving.a
benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (b) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes

Act, 2003.

Sfdfus S
The suspects were charged in court with the offences of corrupﬂy sohcmng for

and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (b) of the Anti- Corrup’non and
Economlc Crlmes Act, 2003. The case is ongoing.

5.0.1.26. CR.790/280/2014: NO. 26 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT
NAKURU ACC. NO. 10/2014 |

This WQS an inquiry into allegations of corruption against o Driver in Baringo County

EACC commenced mves’ngohons' upon receipt bf a report that a driver with the
Banngo County was using a GK water booster to supply water for other purposes
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other than what he was ou’rhorizéd. It was further alleged the vehicle movement
was not authorized in the work ficket and the suspect was selling water for a
Kshs.5000/- fee and issuing recejst for a Kshs.1000/= lesseramount than what he

‘received. -

Since the persons involved in the sting o'peroﬁbn were all EACC officers, there
would be challenges in proving the charges of corruptly soliciting for a benefit
against the. suspect who would raise the defence of entrapment.

Nonetheless, the invesﬁgdﬁons revedled _Tha'f Tﬁe suspect carried out his duties-in
.amanner that brought disrepute to his integrity, which is against-Section 9 of the
. Public Officer Ethics Act. ' ' :

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
10" March 2015 with recommendations that administrative action be taken

against the suspect.” -

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
insufficient evidence to warrant a prosecution against the suspects and directed
that administrative action be taken against the suspects #

Status
The file was returned to EACC with directions  to deal with the. matter

administratively. '

5.0.1.27. CR. 145/244/2014.; NO. 27 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT
CF MILIMANI ACC. NO. 28/2014

This was an inquiry info allegations of corruption against a City Constable, Nairobi
City County. . : ‘

Investigations by EACC established that ‘the suspect, a - constable, City
Inspectorate, Nairobi City County corruptly solicited for a benefit of Kshs.15, 000/-
as an inducement from the complainant to release a motor cycle, - which he had
detained for being parked in a non-designated area. - ;
Investigations further established that there was sufficient evidence to support the
charges of solicitation for and receiving a benefit against the suspect. ‘

EACC compiled and fc')rw_drde,d areport to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
1T ‘March, 2015 with recommendations that suspect be charged with the

offences-of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit.

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to support- the proposed charges.and directed that the
suspects be charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a
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bénefif to section 39 (3) (b) of the Anti- Corruption ohd Economic Crimes Act,
2003. S - :

Status _ | . .
The suspect was chargedin court with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and

receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (b) of the Anti- Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The case.is ongoing. - o

5.0.1.28. CR.032/27/2014: NO. 28 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT.
'ACC. MIGORI CF NO. 60/2015 -

This was an inquiry into allegations of corruption against a

Traffic Sub-Base
Commander, Isebanija. "7,

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect, the Isebania Traffic Sub Base
Commander corruptly solicited for a benefit of Kshs.5000.00 from the complainant
as an inducement to facilitate the release of a motor vehicle, which had been
detained for obstruction. The investigations also established that the suspect

received a benefit.

EACC compiled and-forwarded a report fo the Director of Public Prosecutions on
19th March, 2015 with recommendations that that the.suspect be charged with
the offence of corruptly soliciting for and receiving & benefit contrary to section
39 (3) (b) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there wdas
sufficient evidence to support the proposed charges and directed that the
suspect be charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a
benefit to section 39 (3) (b) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,

2003.

Status :
The suspect was charged in court with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and

receiving’qben_e,fh‘ confrary to section 39 (3) (b) of the Anti- Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The case is ongoing. -

5.0.1.29. CR. 831/387/2014: NO. 29 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT
ELDORET COURT FILE ACC. NO.4/2014

This was an inquiry info allegations of corruption against a Constituency
Development Fund Secretary and a Committee Member respectively. :

Investigations by EACC established that the suspects who are officials of CDFin
Likuyani Constituency had corruptly solicited for a benefit of Kshs. 20, 000/= to sign

s
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three cheques amounting to Kshs. 23], 796/= meant to pay suppliers and
coniractor for a CDF funded dining hall project for a school. L

- Investigations further 'reyecled that there is sufficient evidence to support the
charges of solicitation and agreeing to receive a benefit against the suspects.

EACC compiled and-forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
- 191 March, 2015 with recommendations that the suspects be charged with the

offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary.to section 39
(3) (b) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to support the recommended charges and directed that

prosecution ensues.

Sfafu';s : :
The suspects were charged in court with the offences of corruptly soliciting for

and receiving-a benefit contrdry fo section 39 (3) (b) of the Anti- Corruption cnd

Economic Crimes-Act, 2003. The case s ongoing.

5.0.1.30. CR. 145/254/2014: NO. 30 EACC FIRST QUARTER REPORT
- MILIMANI COURT FILE ACC.NO 26/2014

This was an inquiry info allegations of corruption against a Personal Assistant jo
the Nairobi City County Government Executive Officer formerly in charge of the

Transport Deparimerit.

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect, a Personal Assistant to the.
Nairobi City County Government Executive Officer, formerly in charge of the
Transport Department corruptly solicited for a benefit of Kshs.100,000/= as an
inducement for facilitation in resolving a parking/loading zonée dispute involving
two Matatu Sacco's along Mwimbi Road in Nairobi. - o

Investigations further esfoblished that the suspect used his position to influence as

a Personal Assistant to corruptly solicit for a benefit as an inducement to resolve -

the parking zone dispute. The suspect however did not receive the benefit during
the- tfrap operation carried out by EACC, after he became suspicious of the

operation.

'EACC .compileél.on'd forwarded a report to the Director of Public PrOsecgﬁons on
241 March, 2015 with recommendations that the suspect be charged with the
offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (b) of the

. Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

=y
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! Upon perusal of the file, the Director of. Public Prosecutions found that there was -
| - sufficient evidence to support the proposed charges and directed that the
) suspect be charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit to section
39 (3) (b) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

l _ Status - A 4
| T The suspect was charged in court with the offerices of corruptly soliciting for a

. benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (b) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes
} Act, 2003. The case is ongoing.
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5.0.2. THE SECOND (2N ) QUARTER OF THE YEAR - 1s' APRIL.TO 30" JUNE, 2015
1 5.02.1: ODPP/CAM/015/5/283: NO. 1 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

- This was an inquiry info dliegaﬁons that the Kisumu County Speaker
. and Kisumu County Assembly Service Board iregularly coniracted

an agent at a cost of Kshs. 15,400,000.00 to facilitate the iravel of 70
Members of the County Assembly (MCAs) and Members of Staff to
Singapore, Israel and China. - : :

lnvesﬁgoﬂons by EACC established that the procurement of the
private agent by the Kisumu County Assembly Board to facilitate
conferences in three . destinations. was imregular. There was no due
regard to the public procurement regulations and the said agent was
engaged without due competition. The method of procurement the
County Assembly Service Board used was iregular, and further the
Board usurped the mandate of the Tender Committee to make- the
award of the confract to the said agent. Investigations further
established that the Kisumu Assembly Speaker received money from
the said agent, which was an inducement for the said iregular award. -

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 10th April, 2015 recommending that the Members of the
Kisumu Cournity Assembly Service Board be charged jointly with the
offence of willful failure to comply with the law relating to procurement
confrary to section 45(2) (b) as read with section 48 (1) ofthe Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. It was further recommended
that the Speaker of the Kisumu County Assembly, her husband and the.
directors of the private agent be charged with the offence of conspiracy
contrary to section 317 of the Penal Code. .

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public P.rosecuﬁoné found there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution of the suspects and directed that
the case be prosecuted to its logical conclusion. :

Status : ‘
The following suspects were charged with the offence of willful failure to
comply with the laws relating to procurement contrary to section 45(2) (b)
as read with sec 48(1) of the Anti-Corruption Economic Crimes Act No. 2003;
El- Anne Adul, E2- Nelco Masanya Sagwe, D7- Samuel Onyango Ongow, -

- D8- Edwin Philip Anayo, D 15- Margaret Mbuya Jobita.

The following suspects persbns were charged with the offence of conspfrocy
to defraud contrary to section 317 of the Penal Code: E1- Anne Adul, D17-

e
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Elijc:h Adui, E3- Emanuel Otieno, E4- Mildred Miriam Omondi, M/S factor
Connect Ltd. ’ :

.TWO'suspec’rs and their compqny were charged with the offence of .
Fraudulent Acquisition ‘contfrary to section 45(1) of the Anti-Corruption
Economic Crimes Act No. 2003, °

The Accused were acquitted and the ODPP has filed an appeal.
.5.0.2.2. EACC/FI/INQ/'I 03/2014: NO. 2 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegatlions of alleged misappropriation of Kshs.
15.9 million grant by the Ministry of Industrialization fo Export Processing

' Zone Authority (EPZA).

Investigations established by EACC that EPZA procured the services of
consultant to undertake the design, bid evaluation and construction
supervisor of works at the Athi-River. Investigations further established
that due regard to the requirement of the Public Procurement and
Disposal Act, 2005 (PPDA) and Regulations were observed in the said
procurement. The consultant performed the contract satisfactorily and
payments were duly made. The investigation did not establish ‘any
- culpability on the part of the officers involved in the procurement to
warrant any criminal prosecution or other action against them.

Upon perusal of the ﬁlé, the Director of Public Prose;cuﬁons found no criminal
Cculpability on the part of the officers involved and concurred with EACC .

recommendation to clese the files.

Status | ;
The inquiry file was returned to EACC.with directions that the file be closed.

5.0.2.3. ODPP/CAM/015/5/291: NO. 3 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was Inquiry into allegations of imregularities in awarding NSSF
Tender No.04/2010-2012 for the Design, Supply, Installation and
Commissioning of appropriate Electronic Surveillance System —
Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) & Resiricied Access Coniroi
Systems io Micro City Computers Lid af a ftender sum of
Kshs.244,825,708. ' :

Investigations by EACC established that after the need for CCTV
cameras was identified, NSSF commenced procurement proceedings.
Due process, which included approval by the Board, Development of
Tender Documents, Advertisements, and Invitation for tender, sale of

M .
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_tender documents, Opening of Tenders by a-Committee, Evaluation
by a Committee and Notification of Award, was complied with. The
proposals (Financial and Technical) were submitted and were found to

- meet the threshold. Investigations further established although an
- award was made to the successful bidder, the contract was not

concluded hence the legal contractual relationship. was not

established. The proceedings were terminated at the point when the

Managing Trustee 'wrote to the successful bidder relaying the

information of inability to proceed with the project due to budgetary

constraints. '

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found no
evidence to warrant prosecution of the officers concerned and directed that
the file be returned for closure as recommended. However he directed that
. administrative action be. taken against the Accounting Officer, the

Chadirman, six members of the Fund Tender Committee and Procurement

manager. '

Status .
The inquiry file was returned to EACC with directions for administrative action.

5.0.2.4. ODPP/(IAM/b1 5/5/289: NO. 4 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an inquiry info allegations that the Depuiy Commissioner and the
Disirict Clerk misappropriaied relief food meant for the needy and

vulnerable people Garissa Sub County.

Investigations by EACC esfoblished that the squec’rs colluded to acquire
relief food meant for the needy and vulnerable people of Garissa Sub-

County.

They both prepared the list of beneficiaries in which they khowingly‘
included names of non-existent groeups of persons as beneficiaries. The Sub-
County Relief Food Distribution Committee believing the list contained
‘genuine beneficiaries approved it. The Deputy County Commissioner and
the District Clerk prepared food permits and S11 forms for collection of the
relief food, using an unauthcrized Government vehicle collected food,
fook it to the Deputy ‘Coum‘y Commissioner’s office, and failed to

distribute it as required.

- A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to Director of Public
Prosecutions on 27th April, 2015 with recommendation that the Deputy
‘County Commissioner and the District Clerk at the County Government be
charged with the offence of fraudulent acquisition of Public, Property

rrw cEvCm Ay
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contrary to.-Section 45(1) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-
-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. ‘

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution of the suspects and directed
prosecution to ensue. : :

.S:iaius . .

The Deputy County Commissioner and the District Clerk ‘ot the .County
Government weére charged with the offence of fraudulent acquisition of
Public Property contrary to Section 45(1) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of
tihe Anii-Corruption and Economic Crimes Aci, 2003. The matier is part heard
in court. .

5.0.2.5. EACC/FI/INQ/63/ 2013: NO. 5 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegations that the Acting Chief Executive officer of
the Youth Enterprise Development Fund (YEDF) chaired a Committee that
approved Procurement of Hatcheries worth Kshs. 200 million and furiher
signed an addendum for payment knowing very well thai these were not
approved by the Board. - ‘

Investigations by EACC established that the Acting CEO of the .Youth
Enterprise Development Fund Board (YEDF) approved the purchase of
hatcheries worth Kshs. 200 million whereas the said purchase had not been
approved by the YEDF Board. Investigations established that the Board

~only discovered about the said procurement when the contract with
.supplier of the hatcheries had already been executed by the Chief

Executive Officer. Investigations further established that, the first
installment of the advance payment was made to the supplier without -
the company submitting the advance payment bond as per the terms of -
contract hence exposing the Fund to great risk. Investigations also
revealed that the CEO sourced storage facilities for the hatcheries without
following the requisite procurement procedures.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to Director of Public
Prosecutions on 7th May, 2015 with recommendation that the Chief
Executive Officer be charged with the offences of abuse of office
contrary to section 46 as read with section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption
and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003 and engaging in a project without
prior planning Contrary to Section45 (2) as read together with section 48 of
the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act Cap 65 Laws of Kenya.
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Upon perusal of the file, the DPP found that there was sufficient evidence
to sustain the proposéd charges and accepted the recommendd’non for

prosecuhon against the suspect.

Sioﬁ'us
The suspect was charged with the offence of abuse of office contrary to

section 46 as read with section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic
. Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003 and engaging in a project without prior planning

Conftrary to section 45(2) as read together with section 48 of the Anti-
Corruptfion and Economic Crimes Act Cap 65 Laws of Kenya. The case is

onaomO

- 5.0.2.6. ODPP/CAM/015/5/299: NO. § EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This .was an inguiry info allegations of ‘lrre"gular purchase of Kilifi
Governor's Resiclential House, by the Kilifi County Government oﬁ Kshs.

168, OOO 000 during the financiat year 2013/2014

Investigations by EACC established that due regard to the requirements
‘of the PPDA, 2005 and Regulations thereto were observed in the
procurement of the Kilifi Governor's residential house. There was no
quantifiable monetary loss incurred by the procuring entity when
procuring the Kilifi Governor's House. Further investigations established
that' the two independent valuations done on the same: property
returned a value indicating that the price offered by the owners of the
premises was reasonable. The evidence obtained also did not establish
that the officers involved in the. procurememL process were culpoble for

_any wrongdoung

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to Director of Public
Prosecuhons on 7th May 2015 with recommendo’non that the inquiry file be

closed."

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found there is no

sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution of the suspects and directed that -

the case be closed. In addition, he directed that administrative action be
taken against the procurement officers mvolved in the purchase of the

Govemors residence.

Status
The inquiry file was re’rurned to EACC wn‘h directions that the file be closed and

“administrative action to be taken against the procurement officers.
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5:0.2.7. EACC/FI/INQ NO.51/2014: NO. 7 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY
REPORT :

ThlS wdads an inquiry into allegations of lrregulqr purchoxsmg of 15 pre -used
vehicles, Subaru Quiback Motor Vehicles and 1 Toyota Land Cruiser for
the Machakos County Executive Members through smgle Sourcmg during

fhe Fmomc:tdl Year 2013/2014

Inveshgahons by EACC established that the précess of procufehenf wdas
done by the office of the Governor and not the user department, which

- are the mes’rry of Transport, Roads and Infrastructure. The Interim Tender

Comimittee (iTC) coniravened ithe iaw by endorsing the use of direct
procurement for procuring the subject vehicles thus not ensuring that .

“there was fair competition and that the prices at which the said vehicles

were acquired was with the prevailing -market rates. Further, the ITC
endorsed the award of this tender to M/s Extreme Autos Limited through

~ unlawful procurement method. Investigations ‘further revealed that

there was no market survey that was carried out and the supplier was
handpicked. Investigations further established.that the vehicles were -
never inspected before delivery and the delivery dates are not clearly
indicated. The genération of the LPO was irregular since it was done way
after the vehicles had been delivered and the payments by the finance

officers were highly inconsistent.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to Director of Public
Prosecutions on 11th May 2015 with recommendation that the suspects
namely; the Assistant Director of Youth training at the Ministry of Education
Science and Technology, the Interim Head. of Supply Chain Management
of Machakos County Government, the Chief of Staff for Machakos

- County Governiment, the Acting Director of Administration and Planning in

the department of Health and Emergency Services, a Senior ICT Officer
working with the Ministry of Devolution in the Directorate of Personnel
Management (PSTD), the County Secretary for Machakos Coum‘y

- Government be charged jointly with the offence of willful. failure to

comply with the law relating to procurement contrary to Section 45 (2) (b)
as read with Section 48(1) of the Anti- -Corruption and Economic Crimes
Act, No.3 of 2003, and the Governor of Machakos County Government be
charged with the offence of abuse of office confrary fo section 46 as read
with section 48(]) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3

of 2003.

Upon perusal of the file, the DPP .found that there was sufficient
evidence to support the recommended charges and directed that
prosecution ensues against all the County officials culpable for the
irégularities. About the Governor, the: Director of Public Prosecutions
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advised that the mo’n‘er‘should await the defern;)inofion of the petition
filed by the Governor in the High Court where orders were given barring

any action against him.

Sfonus
The Assistant Director of. Youth fraining at the Mmlsfry of Education Science

and Technology, the Interim Head of Supply Chain Management of
Machakos County Government, the Chief of Staff for MachakosCouynty
Government, the Acting Director of Administration and Planning in the
.department of Health and Emergency Services, a Senior ICT Officer
working with the Ministry of Devolution in the Directorate of Personnel
Management (PSTD), the County Secretary for Machakos County
Government be chorged jointly with the offence of willful failure to
comply with the law relating to procurement contrary fo Section 45 (2)(b)
as read with Section 48(1) -of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes
Act, No.3 of 2003, and the Governor of Machakos County Government be
charged with the offence of abuse of officeé contrary to section 46 as read
with section 48(1) of the Anti- Corrupﬂon and Economic Crimes Act, No.3

of 2003 The case is ongoing.

The Governor filed an oppllco’non for judicial review chollenglng the decision
to prosecute and seeking prohibition. The final determination of the _

Application (Appeal) is awaited.
0 5.0.2.8:. ODPP/CAM/O1 5/5/301: NO. 8 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

- This wds an mqunry info: allegations of full payment by Turkana Couniy
Government for work not done in respect of rehabilitation of Kaputir-

Loyoxpar Kainuk Road.

. Investigations by EACC established that the process of procurement was

fully followed up to the point of the award of contract for the -
rehabilitation of the aforementioned road, which involved gravelling
and grading. However, the gravelling of the road was not done vet the -
confractor received the full payment of the sum of Kshs.9, 023,711 thereby
benefiting for work not done. - The confractor Through the Manager
whose role was to negotiate coniracts raised invoices.which were paid
promptly by. the County - Treasury vide three (3) inferim payment .
certificates. Investigations established that the payments were made
based on false completion certificates prepared by the suspects purporting
that gravelling of the road had been completed whereos no works were

done

- A report was complled by EACC and forvvorded to Director of. Pubhc
Prosecutions on 12th May 2015 with recommendohon that the County
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Executive Ministry of Roads, Transport, Housing and Public Works,
Turkana County Government is charged with offences of Willful failure to
comply with the law relating to the procurement contrary to Section 45(2) (b),
And Abuse of office contrary to section 46 as read with section 48 (1) of
fhe Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No.3 of 2003, The other

. suspects be charged with the offence of fraudulent acquisition of public

property contrary to section 45(1) (a) as read with section 48(1) and (2)
of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The
Superintendent of Roads in the Ministry of Roads, Transport, Housing and
Public Works be charged with the: offence of fraudulent acquisition of
public property contrary to section 45 (1) (a) as read with section. 48 (1)
and (2) of the Anifi-Corrupfion and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The County
Executive Ministry of Roads, Transport, Housing and Public. Works, Turkana

. County Government and the Superintendent of Roads in the Ministry of -

Roads, Transport, Housing and Public Works be charged with the offence
of knowingly giving a misleading document to one's principal contrary to

. section 41(2) as read with section 48(1) and (2) of the Anti-Corruption and

Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon pefusal of the file, the DPP found that there was sufficient evidence to
sustain the proposed charges and directed prosecution ensues. ' :

Staius - -

The following accused persons were charged with the following offences:-
County Executive Ministry of Roads, Transport, Housing and Public Works,
Turkana County Government was charged with offences of Willful failure
to comply with the law relating to the procurement contrary.to Section
45(2) (b), And Abuse of office.contrary to section 46 as read with section
48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption dnd Economic Crimes Act No.3 of 2003. The
other suspects were charged with the offence of fraudulent acquisition of
public property contrary to section 45(1) (a) as read with section 48(1)
and (2) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The
Superintendent of Roads in the Ministry of Roads, Transport, Housing and
Public Works was charged with the offence of fraudulent acquisition of
public property contrary to section 45 (1) (a) as read with section 48 (1)

" and (2) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The County

Executive Ministry of Roads, Transport, Housing and Public Works, Turkana
County Government and the Superintendent of Roads in the Ministry of
Roads, Transport, Housing and Public-Works was charged with the offence

- of knowingly giving a misleading document to one's principal contrary to

section 41(2) as read with section 48(1) and (2) of the Anti-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act, 2003. ‘ .
The case is ongoing.
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5.0.2.9. EACC/FI/INQ/45/2013: NO. 9 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegation of irregular withdrawal of Kshs.
3,000,000 (Three million shillings) from KCB Accouni Number
1134443684, Kitengela Branch, held by Kenyq Meai Commission, a

State Corporation.

Investigations by EACC established that the Company Secretary
accompanied the Managing .Commissioner and the Chief Accountant
to Kitengela Branch to carry out a fransaction to pay certain debtors. It was
established that the three, together with one person, who is not a subject
to investigations, were nominated as the signatories to the said account.
Investigations further established that the sum of Kshs. 3 million was
withdrawn in the name of the Company Secretary because the
Managing Commissioner did not have his National ID on him at that time .
and that immediately the funds were withdrawn the same were handed
. over to the Managing Commissioner in the presence of the Chief
"Accountant within the precincts of the Banking Hall. lnveshgcmons
esfcbhshed that ’rhe moneéy withdrawn wos not accounted for.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to The Director of Public
Prosecutions on 13th May, 2015 recommending that the suspects be
charged with the offences of Abuse of office contrary to section 46 of the
Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003, Unlawfully acquiring public
property contrary to section 45(1) (a) as read with section 48 (1) of the
Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003; and Conspiracy to commit
and offence of corruption contrary to -section 47A (3) of the Anti-
Corruption orid Economic Crimes Act, 2003. s

Upon perusol of the file, the DPP found the evidence sufficient to support
the proposed charges prosecu’non to ensue against the suspects.

Status . . .
The suspects were charged with the offences of Abuse of office contrary

to sectfion 46 of the Anti-Corruption and Economijc Crimes Act, 2003, -
Unlawfully acquiring public property contrary to section 45(1) (a) as read
with section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003;
and Conspiracy to commit and offence of corruption contrary to section -
47 A (3) of the Anti- Corrup’non and Economic Crimes Act, 2003 The case is

ongoing.
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5.0.2.10. EACC/KSM/INQ/FE/O4/2014 NO. 10 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY
- _REPORT

This was an inquiry info allegcn‘lons ihq’r Nyamira ( ounty Assembly
irregularly procured and awarded Medlcql Insurance Covers for Members
of County Assembly fhrough single sourcing and at an inflated rqie of Kshs

‘30M (thirty million). .

Investigations by EACC established that the procurement for provision of -
medical cover was done through a Request for Quotations and no
tenders were floated. The procedure used did not comply with the
Fiocuieinient Law and Reguiations as the amount invoived called for an - -
open tendering process and not Request for Quotation; and the Tender
Committee in breach of the Public Procurement and Dlsposcl Act
awarded the contract. Investigations further revealed that there was no
Inspection and Accepfance Committee contrary to the provisions of the'
Public Procurement and Disposal Regulations, 2006. Investigations
established that no Local Service Order was. lssued to the service providers

awarded the contract.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 15th May, 2015 with recommendation that members of
the Nyamira County Assembly Tender Committee be charged with the
offence of Careless failure to comply with applicable procedures.and
guidelines relating to procurement and tendering of contracts contrary to
section 45 (2) (b) as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The Acting Clerk and the Principal Finance
Officer be chorged jointly with the offence of willful failure to comply with
the applicable procedures and guidelihes relating to- management of
funds contrary to section 45(2) (b) as read with section 48 (1) (a) of the -
Anti- Corruphon and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. Separately the Principal
_Finance Officer be charged with the offence of fraudulently making
payment from public revenue contrary to section 45(2) (a) (iii) as read with
section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon perusal of the flle the Director of Public Prosecuhons found there was
sufficient. evidence to - warrant prosecution of the suspects and directed

prosecution to ensure.

Status

The members of the Nyamira County Assembly Tender Committee be
charged with the offence of failure to comply with applicable
procedures and guidelines relating to procurement and tendering of
contracts conftrary to section 45 (2) (b) as read with section 48 of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The Acting Clerk and the
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- Principal Finance Officer charged jointly with the offence of willful failure to
comply with the applicable procedures and guidelines relating to
'mcnnqgemen’r of funds contrary to section 45(2) (b) as read with section
48 (1) (a) of the Anti-Corruption ‘and -Economic Crimes Act, 2003.
Separately the Principal Finance Officer be charged with the offence of
fraudulently making payment from ‘public revenue confrary to section
45(2) (a) (i) as read with section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The matter is scheduled to be heard in June 2016.

-5.0.2.11. EACC/FI/INQ/O1 /2013: NO. 11 EACC.SEC.Z.OND QUARTERLY REPORT

This is was inquiry into alleged loss of public funds in the project. of
farmacking of the Kamukuywa-Kapatana-Kapsokwony-Sirisia Road.

Investigations by EACC established that the project was advertised on
the print media on 10th January, 2007 Investigations also established
that the tender had attracted four (4) applicants who were all present
during the pre-bid sit visit conducted on 12th February, 2007.
Investigations established ‘that after due procurement process, .the
contract was awarded to the successful tenderer at a contract sum of
Kshs.2,699,623,837.35 for the construction to  bitumen  standards of
Komukung':t—KopTomo—Kopsokwony—Sirisio-( D285/D265) roads.

The Committeé's decision was communicated to the user department
— Chief Engineer Roads on13th April, 2007 and the successful and
unsuccessful bidders were notified of the award whereby the successful
bidder promptly accepted the offer. However, at the commencement of
works on the road, the Resident Engineer proposed a redesigning of the
project on the ground that the c':onsul’rczmL who had done the designing
had failed to take ‘info account certain parameters. The Cabinet
Secretary for Roads who was the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Roads
and Public Works signed a Memorandum of Understanding between his
Ministry and a Construction Company that the Resident Engineer was to, in
effect re-design the project, which he did. This decision taken ignored the
fact that the design that had previously been done and for which the
Government paid Kshs.33 million, a fact well within the knowledge of the
suspect. The re-designing was to cost the Government additional costs,

which were not factored in for the project.

Investigations by EACC further established the Resident Engineer in charge
.of the project informed the Ministerial Tender Committee that the re-
designing would not have any cost implications, a fact he knew was
‘misleading. The Evidence obtained revealed that the suspects were.

culpable for abuse of office. '
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A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 22nd May, 2015 recommending that the suspects, the
then Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Roads, the Chief Engineer, Roads.
and the Resident Engineer, Kamukuywa . - Kaptama-
~Kapsokwony - Sirisia road be charged jointly with the offence of Abuse of
office contrary to section 101 as read with section 102A of the Penal Code,
whereas the Chief Engineer, Roads be charged with the offence of giving -
a false document to a principal contrary to section 41 as read with section
48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act. :

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found the
-eviaence sufficient fo support the proposed charges .and directed
prosecution to ensue. ‘ ‘

Staius . ' »
The then Permanent Secretary, Ministry" of Roads, the Chief Engineer,
Roads and ©  the Resident Engineer, Kamukuywa-Kaptama-
Kapsokwony-Sirisia road were charged jointly with thé offence of Abuse of
office contrary to section 101 as read with section: 102A of the Penal Code,
whereas the Chief Engineer, Roads was charged with the offence of giving
a false document to a principal conftrary to section 41 as read with section
48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act. The suspects filed a
Judicial Review application seeking fo prohibit their prosecution which was

dismissed. The case is ongoing.

5.0.2.12. EA._CC/FI/INQ/O()S/Z(MS: NO. 12 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was inquiry into allegations of irregular leasing of Kenya 'Veferinqry
Vaccine Production Institute (.KEVEVAP) Land at Tigoni in Limuru.

Investigation by EACC established that KEVEVAPI received a lefter from a
farmer requesting to be allowed to clear and do farming on a portion of
KEVEVAPI land in Limury. A similar request was received from Kenya
Agricultural Research Institute (KARI), proposing that they be allowed to
use 20 acres-of the land for a potato research. The Committee then -
recommended that the requests be considered and approved by

the Full Board of Directors. Evidence obtained reveciled that a letter

of offer granting the request was given to the farmer and he entered into

a contract with the Institute: The letter was given by the Managing Director

and Head of Procurement before the requisite approval was given by the

Board. Whereas it was alleged that the Cabinet Secretary for Agriculture
was the one who had leased the land from KEVEVAPI, investigations

revealed that he was not neither involved nor. did he influences the

dpproval given to the private farmer to lease the land.
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A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to thé Director of
Public Prosecutions on 22nd May 2015 recommending that the
Managing Director be charged with the offence of abuse of office

contrary to section 46 as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and ‘

Economic Crimes, 2003. It was further recommended that the Managing
Director and the Hectd of Supply Chain Management be charged jointly with
the offence of willful failure to comply with the ‘law or applicable
procedures and guidelines relating to procurement, contrary to section
45 (2) (b) as read with sec’non 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic

Crlmes 2003:

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found sufficient

evidence and accepted and directed prosecution to ensue.

Status

The Managing Direc’ror was charged with the offence of abuse of office -
conftrary to section 46 as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and

Economic Crimes, 2003. - Similarly, the Managing Director and the Head
of Supply Chain Management were charged jointly with the offence of willful
failure to comply with the law or applicable procedures and guidelines
relating to procurement, contrary to section 45 (2) (b) as read with
section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economlc Crimes, 2003. The case

is ongomg

5.0.2.13. EACC/NYERI/FI/INQ/1 /2014 NO. 13 EACC SECOND, QUARTERLY
REPORT :

This was an inquiry into allegations that the Embu County Secretary and
* three other Coum‘y Officials awarded coniracts for the Rehabilitation of
the Embu  Municipal Stadium  without followmg the appllcable

procuremenf procedures

Investigations by EACC established that the procurement process about
the rehabilitation of the Embu Stadium and construction of o
perimeter wall was flawed. The ‘direct procurement of the
.contractor was' not. approved by the Tender Committee.
Investigations further established that no tenders were invited and
- some of the contractors who purportedly bid for the two projects
confirmed that they did not bid an indication that the bids were not
genuine documents. There was no tender opening exercise in this
procurement. and the contractor engaged by the Embu County was not
in the approved list of pre-qualified contractors for the County and
. the Evaluation Committee that evoluc:’red the bids was not properly

constituted as only two persons evaluated the bids instead of the
three provided for in the Public Procurement and Disposal Act. ‘
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Investigations further established that the award of the contract for the
rehabilitation of the Embu Stadium was irregularly made by the County
Secretary; who also tried to implore upon. the members of the Tender
Committee and other coun’ry officials to tamper with documen’rs

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwczrded to the Dlrecfor of Public
Prosecutions on 21st May, 2015 recommending that the suspects be
charged with the offence of Conspiracy to Commit an offence of
economic crime com‘rcxry to section 47 A as read with section 48 of the Anti-
Corruphon and Economic Crimes Act,- 2003, the County Secretary Embu
County Government be charged with the offences of abuse of office
contrary to section 46 as read with section 48 of the Anti- -Corruption and
Economic Crimes -Act, 2003 and willful failure 16 comply with the law
relating to procurement contrary to section 45 (2) (b) as read W|’rh section
48 of the Anti- -Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon peruscﬂ of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found the
evidence sufficient to warrant prosecution of the suspects and directed

prosecution to ensue.

Status ‘
The suspects were Chorged with the offence of Conspiracy to Commit an-

offence of economic crime contrary to section 47 A as read with section 48

of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003, the County Secretary -
Embu County Government was charged with the offences of abuse of
office contrary to section 46 as read with section 48 of the Anfi- Corruption
and Economic Crimes Act, 2003 and willful failure to comply with the law
relating to procurement contrary to section 45 (2) (b) as read with section
48 of -the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crlmes Act, 2003. The case Is

ongoing.

- 5.0.2.14. ODPP/CA‘M/O'I 5/5/326: NO. 14 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an !noulrv infa allegations i‘hgi Mulh Media Unlversui‘v (MI\ALH
iregularly awarded the coniract for reroofing to Mulitimedia Hotel for
Kshs.10,030,770/)= without followmg Public Procurement and Disposal

Act 2005 c;md the 2006 regulations.

Inves’ngc:’nons established that the proposal for worl<s was presented
to the Tender Committee meeting where the request was accepted
and approved but subject to the. management's approval of the
project proposal. The Committee also approved use of 2009/2010 pre-
quadlified list of suppliers in addition to responsive bidders who participated in
the Tender for the Perimeter Fence and the Gymnasium. which were
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through the Oben Tendering method. It was agreed that that Tender uses
- the Restricted Tendering method so as to enhance competitiveness in the
biddirig. As such, the Tender Committee in this case did not go wrong

when they used the prequalified six suppliers for the Tender for the

Perimeter and Gymnasium as the Open Tender method was used to
identify them during prequadilification. W : '

In addition, fhe Tender Committee used the four prequalified suppliers in
a service that quadlified in the year 2009/2010 thus making a total of ten

- suppliers. This was.to fulfill the provisions of section- 53 (3) of the PPDR. The.

Clerk of Works confirmed Tho’r the work was done to his satisfaction
and as per the Bill of Quantities (BQs and the contract. AS such, the

PPSA 2005 and PPDR 2006 were not flouted. The Hotel was reroofed and

works done.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Pubﬁc

A Prosecutions on 25th May, 2015 recommending that the inquiry file be closed.

Upon b_eru,sal of the file, the Dirécfor of Public Prosecutions found no evidence to

warrant prosecution and directed that the inqu_iry file be closed.

Status .
The inquiry file was returned to EACC with directions for closure.

5.0.2.185. ODPP/CAM/O'I 5/5/325: NO. 15 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an inguiry into dllegctﬁons of irregular withdrawal of Kshs. 1.6 million
from Lamu West CDF Project Management Committee account allocated

for construction -of a catile dip.

In\'/esﬁgoﬂons by EACC established that the Cattle Dip Projectin Lamu West
wdas approved by the Lamu West CDF Committee and a sum of Kshs.

2,000,000/= (two million shilings). was approved for the project. .

The same was cleared and authorized by the CDF Fund Accounts Manager
who prepared a voucher instructing the Lamu District Accountant to
- prepare a cheque of Kshs.2 million in favour of the construction of the Catile
Dip. which cheque was later deposited in Kenya Commercial Bank (KCB).
Investigations established that since the funds in the said account had
sfill not been utilized and the Personal Assistant to the Lamu West
Constituency Member of Parliament .approached the Project
- Management Committee Members with a view to borrow Kshs.1,
- 675,000/= from the project's account to be transferred to the CDF office

account.
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Investigations established that a promise was made by the Personal
Assistant that the said amount would be reimbursed once the funds
‘were dadllocated and sent to the Lamu CDF office from the National
Assembly. Investigations further revealed that it is clear that Lamu
Constituency Fund Committee Members and Cattle Dip Project
Management Committee members had schemed to transfer the said
funds from the PMC account without due procedure. It is also clear that
that the Accounts Manager and the Treasurer facilitated the said transfer.
- The Accounts Manager confirms that after the unwarranted transfer of
funds, the same were in custody of the CDF Committee Treasurer.
Investigations further established that Kshs.1,005,000/- was - fransferred
from the Lamu West Constituency office account to a Bookshop, a -
business name registered in the name of the Member of Parliament's wife
from the Lamu West Constituency office.account. The MP is also a signatory
of the Bookshop's bank account. The invesﬁgaﬂons established that the
MP used the said Kshs.1, 005,000/- for his own personal use

A Reportwas complled by EACC ond forwarded to the Director of
Public Prosecutions on 27th May 2015 recommending that the Lamu
© . West Constituency Fund Cormmittee Members and the Co-operative
Cattle Dip Project Management Committee Members be charged jointly
with offences of conspiracy to commit an offence of Economic Crime
contrary to Section 47A as read with Section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act, 2003, irregular re-allocation of allocated funds
within the Constituency Development Fund contrary to Section 30 of the
Constituencies Development Act No.3 of 2013 and misappropriation of
..Constituency Development Funds Conftrary ‘to Section 48 of the
Constituencies Development Fund Act No.3 of 2013. It was further
recommended that the Member of Parliament of Lamu West Constituency
be charged with the office of abuse of office confrary fo section 46 as
read with section 48 (1) of the Anti- -Corruption and Economlc Cnmes Act

No. 3 of -2003.

Uponzperusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found sufficient
evidence to support the recommended charges and directed prosecution to

ensuve. -

Status -
The suspects were charged with the offence of Conspiracy to. commit an

.offence of economic, crime contrary to section 47A as read with as read
with section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of
2003, Misappropriation of constituency development fund contrary to section
48 of the Constituencies Development Fund Act 3 of 2013 and Irregular re-
allocation of allocated funds within the constituency development fund
com‘rary to section 30 of the Constituencies Developmen’r Fund Act 3 of 2013.

. Page 48

" Office of the Dlrector of Pubhc Prosecutnons—Antx -Corruption Annual Report 2015 |



The member of parliament was dddiﬁond“y charged with the offence of
abuse of office contrary to section 46 as read with section 48 (1) of the
Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003. The case is ongoing.

5.0.2.16. EACC/FI/INQ/52/2015: NO. 16 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry inio agllegations of Financial, Human Resource
Management and Procurement irregulqriﬁe’s in the Narok Co'unj‘y

Government. -

Investigations by EACC established that the Narok County Council
Government had entered into an agreement with Equity Bank. Limited for
provision of Revenue Collection Services using the pre-paid Smart® Card
system which agreement was terminated following a disagreement. The
-termination of the agreement was contested in court vide High Court of
Kenya at Nairobi Milimani, Civil Case No.266 of 2013 and a decision was
entered in favour of Narok County Government and the matter was
referred to arbitration. Investigations established that due process
was followed in the procurement of aufomation of revenue
. collection services by the Narok.County Government. Investigations .
further established that the revenue collected from the Mara Triangle is
deposited into the County Revenue KCB Narok Branch, and neither the
Governor of the County Government nor any other County official are -
directors and signatories of the accounts of the County Government and

Mara Conservancy. '

A Report was compiled by EACC ohd forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 4th June, 2015 recommending that the inquiry file be
closed for lack of evidence o support any prosecution or any other

action.

Upon. per’usdl of the file, the DPP found gaps and deficiencies in the
investigations and that further investigations.

Sictus

~asai

The file was returned to EACC with directions that further investigations to
be carried out in the idenﬁf_ied arecs. ' :

5.0.2.17.. EACC/FT/INQ/234/2014: NO. 17 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPCRT

This Wwas an Inquiry into allegations of use of funds exceeding approved
budget by the County Assembly agdinst the Makueni County Governqr and
His Executive Committee for the purchase of a milk plant for the Kikima Dairy.
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Investigations by EACC established that the provisions of the Public
Procurement and Disposal Act as far as the procurement of the project’
is concerned were not strictly followed. Investigations established that
the negotiations between the .County Govemnment and the winning
- bidder were entered into and subsequently a confract price of
Kshs.5,950,000 was agreed upon even before the ’render had been
- awarded and a nofification of the award given.

Further Iinvestigations established that the Tender Committee
purported to award the contract to the winning bidder even though a
proper evaluation of the tender had not been carried out in
accordance with the Public Procurement and Disposal Regulations. The-
evidence obtained established that the County Secretary and the
members of the Makueni County. Government Tender Committee were
culpable for the infractions of the procurement law and regulations.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 28th May, 2015 recommending that the employees of
the Makueni County . Government and Members of the Tender
Committee be charged with the offences of conspiracy to commit an
Economic Crimes contrary to section 47 A, Willful failure to comply with the law
relating to the Procurement contrary to section 45.(2) (b) and Knowingly
. giving a misleading document to one's principal contrary to section 41 (2) -
as read with section 48 (1) and (2) of the Anti-Corruption and Ec¢onomic.
Crimes Act, 2003. It was further recommended that the Acting County
Secretary be charged with the offences of Abuse of office confrary to
section 46 and willful failure to comply with the law- relating to the
Procurement contrary to section 45(2) (b) as read together with sechon 48

of the Anti-Corruption’ ond Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon perusal of the file, the DPP found the evidence sufficient to warrant
prosecution and directed that the suspects be charged with the proposed

chdrges

Status : .
The employees of the Mokuem Coum‘y Government cmd Members of

the Tender Committee were charged. with the offences of conspiracy to
commit an Economic Crimes contrary to section 47A, Willful failure to comply
with the law relating to the Procurement con’rrory to section 45 (2) (b) and
Knowingly giving a misleading document to one's principal contrary to
section 41 (2) as read with section 48 (1) and (2) of the Anti-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The Acting County Secretary was charged with
the offences of Abuse of office contrary to section 46 and willful failure to
comply with the law relating to the Procurement contrary to section 45(2)
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(b) as read together with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic
Crimes Act, 2003. The case is ongoing. '

5.0.2.18. ODPP/CAM/015/5/330: NO. 18 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegatfions of irregular award of secret allocation
of permits fo import sugar against Cabine? Secretary in the Minisiry of
Agriculiure, Livestock and Fisheries. . E

Investigations by EACC established that the Kenya Sugar Board
Directorate, which is mandated to issue licenses, for purposes of
"accountability, established an ad-hoc Regulation and Compliance
Committee to consider applications for issuance of permits to import
sugar. Investigations established that after the said committee approved
the issuance of several permits, an official of the Sugar Directorate would
then issue permits as recommended: Investigations established that the
Cabinet Secretary in the Ministry .of Agriculture, Livestock and Fisheries
has no role in such decision-making; and thus did not issue any irregular -
sugar import permits as alleged. Investigations however revealed that
there are lapses in the issuance of sugar import permits owing to absence -
of Regulations. The investigations did not establish any culpability on the

part of the Cabinet Secrefary. :

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 4th June, 2015 recommending that the inquiry file be
closed. The Commission however recommended that that there is need
for the Ministry of Agriculture, Livestock and Fisheries to liqise with the
. Office of the Attorney General to formulate watertight regulations either
under the Crops Act or Agriculture Fisheries and Food Authority Act to

guide .The process of issuance of the permits.-

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found no evidénée fo
. warrant prosecution and directed that the inquiry file ‘be closed and for the -
Minisfry to licise with AG's Office, for the administrative action.

Status :
The inquiry file was returned to EACC with directions for closure and the relevant

administrative action.

8.0.2.19. ODPP/CAM/OTS/5/333: NO. 19 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry info allegations of corfupﬁon ‘qgorinsi the Cqbinei;'
Secretary, Minisiry of Energy and Nairobi Senator in a fender award atf Kenya
Pipe_line Company (KPC) ;
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Investigations by EACC established that the existing KPC Line 1 pipeline was .
commissioned-in 1978 or thereabouts, and since then regular intelligent
pigging is carried out to assess the condition of the pipeline. . In the
course of one such pigging, it was decided that it was not economically
vidble to continue using the pipeline because of the high cost of
maintenance. Following this decision, the KPC management and the
Board decided that it was necessary to replace it with a new pipeline. A
decision was made to procure a consultant to carry out design of a new
pipeline to cater for demand up to.- year 2044, prepare tender
~documents for procurement of a contractor ‘and supervise the
“implementation of the project.

That a consultant to do the aforementioned was procured through
competitive bidding and a coniract signed in mid-2012. The consultant
.carried out the design, which was reviewed and approved by KPC baséd
on which they prepared tender documents for the procurement of a
contractor. Investigations established that due process was complied
with in thé procurement of a contractor who was awarded the tender at
a contract price. of USD 484,502,886.40. The evidence obtained also
reveadled that the Public Procurement Administrative Review Board after
hearing complaints about the procurement process gave the same a
clean bill of health and allowed the procuring entity to enterinto contract
with successful bidders. The contract was signed on 1st July, 2014 after
several court cases. The evidence did. not establish any acts of
corruption by the Cabinet Secretary and the Senator to warrant any
action against them:. :

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Publié
Prosecutions on 4th June 2015 recommending that the file be closed with
no further action.

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found no sufficient
evidence to warrant prosecution and directed that the file be returned for closure
as recommended. He further directed that investigations be carried out in
respect of the allegation that the Cabinet Secretary, Ministry of Energy and
the Managing Director, Kenya Power and Lighting Company Limited hctve
been recelvmg bribes in the award of several tenders.

Status . 2
The inquiry file was reiurned to EACC with directions that the file be closed and’

for further investigations as directed.
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5.0.2.20. EACC/FI/INQ/40/ 2015: NO. 20 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was q'nt'lnquiry info allegations.of irrég;ular award of a coniract award
fo a Cleoxring and Forwarding Company by the Cabinet Secretary for
Transport and Infrasiructure. . : s .

Investigations by EACC established: that -sometime in 2012, the
-Government of Kenya and the China Road and Bridge Corporation
(CRBC) entered info a contract for.the construction of the Standard
Gauge Railway (SGR). The contract with CRBC was o turnkey contract in -
which CRBC was contracted as an engineering, procurement. and
construction (EFC) contractor. CRBC was at'liberty to procure their own
labour and contractors and  other services, which included
Investigations, further revealed that some of the contractors engaged
by CRBC included Clearing and Forwarding Agents to clear goods for
the construction. Investigations established that the Cabinet Secretary
and the Ministry of Roads did not have any control over CRBC about
the above function. The investigations did not establish that the-
aforementioned Clearing and Forwarding Company was engaged by
CRBC. Further that the Cabinet Secretary was related to the said company.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 4th June 2015 recommending that the inquiry file be

. Closed.

Upon. perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found no sufficient

~.evidence to warrant prosecution and directed that the file be returned for closure

as recommended.

Status R ' .
The inquiry file was returned to-EACC with directions for closure.

. 5.0.2.21. EACC/FI/INQ/63/2013: NO.21 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was on inguiry inlc cllegotions that toep CGovernment Officials,
Members of Parlioment and State/Public Officers were beneficiaries of
Public Land Parcel No. L.R. 3586/3 IR 31187 with double allocation fo
Horatius Da Gama Rose M/s Muchanga Investment Ltd and Jos Konzolo

of M/s Tele source. Com Lid. L

Investigations by EAC_C established that the subject property was owned
by a private pefson, and was later transferred to other persons upon .
demise of the initial owner. The said transfer was affected by the bank,
which was the administrator of the estate of the original owner.
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Investigations further established that in unclear circumstances, the
land was again transferred t6 another person who the- investigations
have established had long died at the time of the alleged said transfer.
The evidence obtained revealed that the bond fide owners decided to -
subdivide the land in several plots with an intention of disposing them off.
However, this owner later recalled the said subdivision and indicated that
they wanted the land as one block. However, in again unclear
circumstances and with the connivance of officials from the Lands office,
the.land was transferred to another company. This was affected through
fraud and conspiracy and use of false documents. o

EACC fuither cileged thai inere was inferference of investigations by the

[ N NP

Cabinet Secretary Ministry of Land who was summoned and statements
were recorded. - ‘

A Report was compiled by: EACC and forwarded to.the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 10th June, 2015 recommending that the Chief Registrar,
Deputy Chief Land Registrar, Senior Deputy Director of Survey and
Registrar of Titles be charged jointly with the offences of conspiracy
to defraud contrary to section 317 of the Penal Code, breach of trust
by a person employed in the public service contrary to section 127 of
the Penal Code and conceadling deeds confrary to section 288 of the
Penal code and concealing evidence under section 66(1) (c) as read
with section 66 (2) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act. It was
further recommended that the Director of the Company that currently also
holds a fitle deed in regard to the subject land and his lawyer and the
company. be charged with the offence of conspiracy to defraud -
contrary to section 317 of the Penal Code, obtaining registration by false
pretenses contrary to section 320 of the Penal Code and uttering false
documents contrary to section 353 of the Penal Code. The Cabinet
Secretary Ministry of Lands, Housing and Urban Development be charged
with the offence of obstruction contrary to section 66(1) (a) asread with
section 66 (2) of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003.

Upon perusal of the file, the DPP found the éviden_ce sufficient to warrant
prosecution of the suspects and directed prosecution to ensue

Status . . S ‘
The Chief Registrar, Deputy Chief Land Registrar, Senior Deputy Director of

Survey and Registrar of Titles were charged jointly with the offences
. of conspirdcy to defraud contrary to section 317 of the Penal Code,
breach of trust by a person employed in the public service contrary to
section 127 of the Penal Code and concedling -deeds contrary to
section 288 of the Penal code and concealing evidence under section
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66(1) (c) as read with section 66 (2) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic
Crimes Act. Further the Director of.the Company that currently also holds '
a fitle deed in regard to the subject land and his lawyer and: the
company were charged with the offence . of conspiracy to defraud
contrary to section 317 of the Penall Code, obtaining registration by false
pretenses contrary to section 320 of the Penal Code and uttering false
documents conirary to section 353 of the Penal Code. The Cabinet
Secretary Minjstry of Lands, Housing and Urban Developrient was charged
with the offence of obstruction contrary to section 64(1) (a) as read with
section 64 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No. 3 of
2003. On being charged the suspects filed an application for Judicial
Review seeking prohibition of the prosecution, the application was.
“dismissed. The former Cabinet Secretary further challenged the
prosecution in thé ELC and obtained orders staying the prosecution.

5.0.2.22. ODPP/TAM/O1 5/5733-9: NO. 22 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT -

This was an inquiry info qllég.aﬁons that the County Government of Trans Nzoia
irregularly acquired Vipul House in Kitale at a cost of Kshs. 500 million on the.
pretext that the said building would be used as the Kitale Referral Hospital.

Investigations by the EACC established that pursuant fo the County Tender
Committee meeting of 3rd June, 2014, that approved the purchase of
the building, the County Government of Trans-Nzoia wrote to the
owners of the property informing them of the award. An agreement -
was drawn between the vendor and the County Government and a
deposit of 105 million was paid.-to the vendor. The County Government
used direct procurement in procuring the said building. They however
failed to inform the Public Procurement Oversight Authority of the
decision to use direct procurement method within the stipulated.
period, which was a minor infraction. ’ '

A Report was compiled by EACC and foMorded to the. Direcfbr of Public
Prosecutions on 9th Ju_ne} 2015 recommending that the file be closed with"

no further action.

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found gaps
and deficiencies in the investigations and directed that further
investigations be carried out in the areds identified.

Stafus s _
The file was returned to EACC for further investigations to be carried out.
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5.0.2.23. ODPP/CAM/015/5/338: NO. 23 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY
REPORT

This was an inquiry into a"egon‘ﬁbns that the Ganze Member of Parliament
and the Constituency Development Funds Manager jointly with others

" Misappropriated funds from the CDF Account through purporied

Constituency Development Fund pfo;ec.s in the Financial Year
2013/2014 and conferring benefits themselves and cdusing loss of pubhc
funds amounting to Kshs. 45 million. '

Investigations by EACC esfobhshed that Ql’rhough Ganze CDFC sought

approvai from the CDF Board for the implementation of the various
projects in Ganze Constituency, these projects were not implemented.
Investigations established that the Ganze MP in collusion with other officials
of the CDF approved several payments to various contractors for
‘projects that were non-existent. Investigations further established
that several documents were falsified in a bid to justify and

- authenticate the said payments which were not approved by the CDFC

members. These included minutes of tender Committee minutes, which
were not held, and payment vouchers Investigations also established that
there were no tenders advertised for the purported projects in respect of
which payments were made.

lnves’rigo’rions further established that after payments were made -
to the several contractors and suppliers, some of the money received

was paid back to the MP for Ganze, the Fund manager and other

officials. The money ‘was paid out through the bank and Mpesa

transactions. The com‘rocfors and suppliers also received and retained

the CDF funds whereas fhey had not rendered any services, supplled any

goods or done any works to warrant recelved of public funds

That ’rhe Consfn‘uency Development Fund Manager, the Accoun’rs
Clerk, The Member of Parliament for Ganze Constituency and the Supply
Chain Mcnoger at Ganze jointly with contractors and suppliers actively
parficipated in the embezzlement and mlsoppropnaﬁon of funds and
assets of the Ganze Conshfuency Development Fund causing loss of

. public funds and resources.

A Repon‘ wdas complled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 10th June, 2015 recommending that the: employees of the
Ganze Constituency Development Fund be charged jointly with the
offences of conspiracy to commit an offence of Economic Crimes
confrary to section 47A, the Fund Manager, Accounts Clerk and the Supply
Chain Manager be chorged jointly with the offences of knowingly giving o
mlsleadlng document fo one's principal contrary to section 41 (2) engaging
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in a project without prior planning contrary to section 45 (2) (c) fraudulently
making payments from public revenue contrary to sechon 45 (2) (b) as read
with'section 48 (1) (a) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,
- 2003, breach of trust-by a person employed in the public service contrary -
- to section 127 of the Penal Code and fraudulent fdlse: accounting by
a clerk or servant -employed in the Public Serwce contrary to section 330

(b) of the Penal Code.

It was further recommended that the Ganze Member of Parliament,
Fund Mahager, Accounts Clerk and the Supply Chain Manager be
charged jointly with the offences of abuse of office contrary to section
46, failure to comply with the law/dpplicable procedures and
guidelines relating to procurement and tendering of contracts or incurring
of expenditures contrary to section 45(2) (b) and failure to comply with the
law/applicable procedures and guidelines relating to management of
funds or incurring expenditures contrary to section 198 (b) as read with
section 199 of the Public Finance Mcnogemem Act, 2012; the Ganze
Member of Parliament, the Fund Manager, Accounts Clerk, the Supply’
Chain Manager and the Kilifi County Government Economist be charged
jointly with . the offence of misappropriation of - Constituency
Developmen’r Funds conftrary to section 48 of fhe Constituencies

Development Fund Act No.3 of 2013.

Upon perusal of the file, the- Direc’ror of Public Prosecutions found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution of the suspecfs and directed prosecution to

ensue.

Status '

The suspects were charged with the following offences:-

Conspjracy to commit an offence of economic crimes contrary to section
47A as read with section 48 of the Anti- Corruphon and Economic Crimes
Act, 2003;Knowingly giving a misleading document to one's principal c
contrary to section 41(2) as read with section 48(1) and (2) of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003; Abuse: of office contrary to
section 46 as read with section 48(1) of the Anti- -Corruption and Economic
Crimes Act, 2003; Engaging in a project without prior planning contrary to
section 45(2) (C) as read with section 48(1) (a) of the Anti-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act, 2003; Fraudulently making payments from the public
- revenue contrary fo section 45(2) (b) as read with section 48(1) (a) of the
Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003; Fraudulently making
payments from the public revenue contrary to section 196 (5) as read with .
~ section 196 (6) of the Public Finance Management Act 2012; Failure to .
comply ‘with the law/procedures and guidelines relating to procurement
and tendering of contracts or incurring of expenditures confrary to section
45(2) (b) as reod with sechon 48(1) ( ) of the Anti-:Corruption and Economic
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Crimes Act, 2003; Failure to comply with the law/procedures and guidelines
relating to management of funds.or incurring of expenditures contrary to
section 198 (b) as read with section 199 of the Public Finance
Management Act,2012; Misappropriation of constituency development
funds contrary to section 48 of the constituencies development fund Act No
3 of 2013; Breach of trust by a person employed in the public service contrary
to section 127 of the penal code; and Fraudulent false accounting by a clerk
or servant employed in the public service contrary to section 330 (30) of the

penal code. The case is ongoing in court.

5.0.2.24. EACC/FH/INQ/ZZ-é/QOTI 5: NO. 24 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPOR;T

This was an inquiry into allegations that the qu.qging Directtor of the Ncn‘ibnoxl
Water Conservation and pipeline Corporation imregularly procured the
structural cabling of NWCPC Headquarters office block as well as employed

unqualified staff membaers.

Investigations-by EACC revealed that the construction and completion of
the NWCPC Headquarters Office Block was provided for in its procurement
Plan for the Financial Year 2012-2013. Investigations established that after
the contract was awarded for the construction of the main Corporation
Hedadquarters Office Block, it was later discovered that there was need to
sub-confract for the installation of structural cabling in the same
pbuilding. Investigations established that the tendering for the said
additional works was carried out within the provisions of the Public
Procurement and Disposal Act; and the contract-awarded to ’rhe lowest

evolucn‘ed bidder.

With regard to the employment of unqudlified employees by the
Managing Director, NWCPC, investigations established that the sdid
employees had genuine cerhﬁcofes There were no lrregulcrmes in their

employment.

- A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 24th June, 2015 recommending that the inquiry file. be."

closed.

Upon perusal of the file, the DPP found the evidence sufficient to warrant
prosecution of the suspects and directed that prosecution to ensue.

Status .
The DPP directed EACC to arraign the suspects before court. However, before

prosecution commenced, the suspects filed an application for Judicial Review
seeking prohibition of the intended prosecution and interim orders were gronfed
s’raymg prosecution. The opphccmon is yef fo be de’fermmed :
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5.0.2.25. EACC/ NYR/ FI/INQ/ 01/ 2015: NO. 25 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY
REPORT ' : :

-This was an inquiry info o;lle.'gqﬁons of irregular procurement of Technicail
Audit Services from o consuliant by the County Government Nyeri.

Investigations by EACC established that the consultant engaged by the
Nyeri County to carry out the technical audit services was not a pre-
qudlified consultant for the year 2014/2015. Investigations further
- established that the Chief ‘Executive Member (CEC) for Roads and
Infrastructure unilaterally handpicked and invited. the consultant to’
undertake the consultancy works yet the procurement process had not
commenced.ltis clear that the suspect breached procurement rules by
failing to obtain the requisite approval to use restricted tendering from
the Tender Committee before he wrote to the consultant inviting them to
‘undertake the Consultancy Audit services. Investigations further established
that the Tender Committee did not approve the award of the
contract to the consultant. Investigations further established that in spite
of the procurément of the aforementioned contractor being flawed, the
CEC Finance authorized payment to the consultant. '

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 19th June, 2015 recommending that the County
Executive Secretary, Land, Housing and Infrastructure Development,.
County Executive Secretary — Finance and Economic Planning and the Chief
of Staff jointly be charged with the offences of Willful failure to comply with
the law or applicable procedures and guidelines relating to procurement,
contrary to section 45 (2)(b) as read with section 48(1) (a) of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes, 2003 and Abuse of office confrary to
section 46 as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic

- Crimes, 2003. '

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found the
evidence sufficient to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to
ensue against the suspects. Before the case the charges could ensue, the
suspects filed an application for Judicial Review seeking prohibition of the
infended prosecution. The application is yet to be determined.

Status . : .
The County Executive Secretary, Land, Housing and Infrastructure
Development, County Executive Secretary — Finance and Economic Pla nning
.and the Chief of Staff jointly were charged jointly with the offences of Willful
failure to comply with the law or. applicable procedures and guidelines
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relating tfo procurement, contrary to section 45.(2)(b) as read with section
48(1) (a) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes, 2003 and Abuse of
office contrary to section 46 as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption

. and Economic Crimes, 2003 The Application fOFJUdICIOl review orders is yet to

be defermmed

5.0.2.26. EACC/GSA/FI/INQ/01/ 2015: NO. 26 EACC.SECOND QUARTERLY
" REPORT ‘

This was an inquiry info alleged irregular leasing ambulance services by

 Garissa County Government from Emergency Plus (E-Plus) Medlcoﬂ

Services Lid, a Company owned by the Kenya Red Cross.

Investigations by EACC established that after the need arose for the

' purchase of ambulances by the Garissa County Government, a tender

was advertised for interested persons fo sell ambulances.
Investigations however revealed that before the completion of the
procurement process, the Governor of Garissa and other County
Officials engaged negotiations with- E-Plus Medical Services Limited, ‘o
company daffiliated to.the Kenya Red Cross for the lease of ambulance
services. This was a departure from the initial process, which envisaged
purchase of ambulances. The hire of ambulance services from the said
company was not budgeted for nor approved by the County Assembly.
Investigations further established that the open tendering process for
the purchcxse of ambulances was thus shelved and E-PLUS Medical Services
was directly procured to lease ambulance ‘services to the Garissa County
Government. The Governor of Garissa and other County officials
hego’rlcﬁed and -sighed a coniract for the lease of ambulance
services at a monthly cost of Kshs. 600,000 per ambulance for six
otmbulcmces There was no budgetary allocation for this engagement,

. the Supplemen’rc&ry pbudget for the County was passed two months after

the County Government had already entered into a confract with the
Kenya Red Cross and the latter had already billed the County for services
rendered in March and April, 2014. Investigations further established that

- the Tender Committee of the Garissa County purported to award the

contract to E-PLUS after purporting to evaluate bids from several

- ambulance providers. These other providers were categorical that

they did not place any bids to lease ambulance services to the
County. The purported award by the Tender Commitiee was thus a
sham and a means to justify the contract with E-PLUS Medical Services
Limited. It was also established that in engaging the said company no due
regard was made to the prevailing market prices to confirm whether the
payments made to the company were within the market prices.
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A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
. Prosecutions on 25th June, 2015 recommending that Governor of Garissa
- County Government be charged with the offences of Abuse of office
. conitrary to section 46 and Careless failure to comply with the law relating

to management of public funds contrary to section 45(2) (b) as read with
section 48 of the Anti-Corruption ‘and Economic Crimes Act, 2003; The
Members of the Garissa County -Government Tender Committee be
charged with the offence of Willful failure to comply with the law relating
to procurement contrary to section 45(2)(b) as read together with se ction ,
48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 20'03-.‘ It was further
recommended that the Chief officer of Health, Garissa County
Government be charged with the - offence of Engaging in a project
- without prior planning contrary to section 45(2) (c) as read with section
548 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. ’

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Pfosecuﬁons found the
evidence sufficient to warrant prosecution of the suspects and directed that

prosecution to ensue.

Status _ : _
The suspects were charged with the following offences:-
Abuse of office contrary to section 46 as read with section 48 of the Anti- -
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act of 2003,careless failure to comply with the
law relating to management of public funds contrary to section 45(2) (b) as read
with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Actof 2003. .
Willful failure to comply with the law relating to procurement contrary to section
45(2) (b) as read together with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic
- Crimes Act, 2003, engaging in a project without prior planning conftrary to section
45(2) (c) as read with 548 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

The DPP directed EACC to arrcign the suspects before the court. Before the -
charges could be filed in court, one of the suspects filed an application for judicial
review seeking prohibition of the infended prosecution and obtained stay orders.
The Application was dismissed and an Appeal was filed by the suspect at Court

of Appeal.
5.@.2.27. EAC(:/EL/INQ/8/201 4: NO. 2?’ EACC S_E‘C.OND QUARTERLY REPORT.

This was an inquiry into allegations that current Governor of Muranga
swore o false declaration in the self-declaration form set out in the
First Schedule under the Leadership and Infegrity Act, 2072 and ‘
submitted the same to the Fthics and Anii-Corruption Commission on

T11th December, 2012.
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Investigations by EACC established that the Governor personally
filed and signed the self-declaration form dated 11th December, 2012
“under oath and submitted the same to the Ethics and Anti-Corruption
Commission on the 11th December, 2012. In the said declaration, the
suspect affrmed that he had not been convicted of any criminal offence
a fact he knew was false. Investigations established that he had been'
convicted and sentenced to pay a fine of Kshs.400,000/= in default to
serve six months in prison in criminal case no.2322 of 2010 at the Makadara

Chief Magistrates Court on 3/8/2012.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to Director of Public
Prosecutfions on 20th Aprii, 2015 with recommendation that the suspect
be charged with the offences of False declaration contrary to Section
1T of the Oaths and Statutory Declarations Act and Providing false
information to the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission cornitrary. to
Section 46 (1) (b) of the Leadership and Infegrity Act,.2012 as read with
Section 46 (2) of the same Act. - ‘ ' :

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found sufficient
evidence fo warrant prosecution of the suspects and directed prosecution

to ensue. "

Status . ' ; , :
The Director of Public Prosecutions directed that the suspect be charged with the

- _recommended charges. However before prosecution commenced, the suspect
fled an application for Judicial review seeking prohibition of the intended
prosecution and interim orders were granted to stay prosecution. The application

is yet to be determined.

5.0.2.28. EACC/EL/INQ/1/201%5: NO. 28 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This wads an inquiry into allegations of breach of Chapter Six of the
Constitution of Kenya and the orovisions of the Ethics and Integrity Act,
2013 by the MP Nandi. Hills. and nominated MP af the Gilgil Weigh

Bridge. '

Investigations by EACC. established that the MP Nandi Hills and o
nominated MP at the Gilgil Weighbridge in Gilgil Sub-County within Nakuru
jointly infimidated the Duty Manager, by invoking the name of the
President and other Senior Government Officials with the intentfion of
causing him fo release a motor vehicle Registration No. KHMA 005A which
had been impounded for violation of the Provisions of Section 12 (1) of the
Kenya Roads Act. Investigations further established that the MP Nandi
Hills created disturbance by repeatedly shoufing and uttering abusive
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Words fo ’rhe officers opero’rmg The Weighbndge demonding the release .

of the truck.

A report was compiled by EACC cmd forwarded to Director of Public
Prosecutions on 4th May, 2015 recommending that the MP for Nandi be
chc:rged with the offence of creating disturbance in a manner likely to

cause a breach of the peace contrary to Section 95(1) (b) of the Penal .
Code and-the two be jointly charged with offerices of .incitement to’

disobedience of the law contrary to Section 96 (c) of the Penal Code and
|n’r|mldcn‘|on conftrary to section 228 (1) of the Penal Code

Upon perusal of the file, the DPP found evidence sufficient to support the
.Charges as recommended and directed prosecution to ensure that-the
matter be referred to the National Assembly for dlscnphnory action

against the fwo suspects.

Status :
The MP for Nandi was charged with the offence ofF creo’rlng disturbance in

a manner likely to cause a breach of the peace contrary to Section
?25(1) (b) of the Penal Code and the other two suspects were jointly
charged with offences of incitement to disobedience of the law conftrary
to Section 96 (c) of the Penal Code and infimidation contrary to section
228 (1) of the Penal Code. The mcn“rer iIs ongoing. .

§5.0.2.29. EACC/OPS/ENQ/'G'E/ZOTS NO 29 EACC SECOND QUAF’TERLY-

REPORT -

This was an mqunry info alleged fmc:ncnal lmpropnefy at The National
Pohce Servlce Commlssaon :

Inveshgohons by EACC esfobhshed that when ’rhe need arose for the
National Police Service to lease office space, the Commissioners
commenced a search for suitable premises. This was conftrary to the
provisions of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act and
Regu!ohons which places the responsibility on, the Tender Committee. The
NPSC directly procured the lease of the premises con’rrory to due
procedure. Investigations further established that the National Police
Service Commission also directly procured a contractor to partition
the said leased premises. Investigations also established that persons
who bid for the partitioning works Used-the documents of o company in

Wthh they were noT directors or officers.

A Reporf wdais complled by EACC and forwarded to Dlrecfor of Public
Prosecutions on 7th May, 2015 with recommendation.that (i). The Chairman,
Commissioners and Chief Executive Officer (NPSC), and the Coum‘y WorLs
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Ofﬁcer and Chief Superintendent be charged jointly with the offence of
willful failure to comply with the law relating to procurement contrary to
section 45 (2) (b) as read with section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and -
Economic Crimes Act, 2003. (ii). The persons who bid for the partitioning
works be charged jointly with the offence of fraudulent acquisition of public
benefit contrary to section 45 (1) (a) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic .
Crimes Act, 2003 and Engaging in fraudulent practice in procurement

proceedings contrary to section 41- (1) and (4) as read with section 137 (1)

- (b) of Public Procurement and Disposal Act,-2005.

Upori perusal-of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found no sufficient
evidence to warrant prosecution and directed that the file be returned for
closure. Further, he directed that administrative action be taken against
the persons involved in breaching the procurement rules.

Status '
The inquiry file was returned to EACC with directions that the i mqunry file be closed

. and administrative action be faken.

| 15.0.2.30. ODPP/CAM/O] 5/5/304:NO. 30 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

‘This was an inquiry into qllegahons of corruphon against Harrison

KajariaKima, a Revenue Collector af the Couniy Council of
Olkejuado.

The investigation by EACC established that the suspect corruptly
solicited for a benefit of Kshs.30, 000/= from the complainant as an
inducement to settle a land dispute between the complainant, a
church minister and a businessperson at Namangd. Investigations
established that the suspect solicited for a benefit and sent his agents to
collect the bribe on his behalf. However, at the tfime of the orres’r of the

suspects, two of them conceqled the frc::p money.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 13th May, 2015 recommending that the suspect be
charged with.the offences of corruptly soliciting for a benefit contrary to
section 3%2(3) (a) as read with section 48(1) of the Anti-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003. The other two suspects are charged
with the offences of concealing evidence contrary to section 66 (1) (c) as
read with section 66 (2) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,

No.3 of 2003.

Upon pefuscﬂ of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found sufficient
evidence to warrant prosecution of the suspects and directed that the case
be filed and prosecuted to its logical conclusion.

greerere v
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Status : : _
. The suspects were charged with the offences of conspiracy to commit an

Economic Crime i.e. fo receive g bribe contrary to Section 47 A as read with
section 48(1) of Anfi-Corruption Economic Crimes Act No: 2003.

The sUspeds were also charged with the offence of concedling evidence -
contrary to section 66(1) (c) as read with Section 66(2) of Anti-Corruption
Economic Crimes Act No. 2003. The case is ongoing. :

5.0.2.31. EACC/AT/INQ/17/2015: NO. 10 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY
. REPORT _ :

This was an inquiry into allegation that o former Minister for Transport, '
used his office fo dcquire o Kenya Railways House that hdd been set
aside for purchonse;- by former employees of the Corporation.

Investigations by EACC established that house number K8 Kileleshwq is
leosed to an employee who works with the Ministry of Interior and National
Coordination and that he has been living in the same house from 2008.

or used his office to deprive Kenyd Railways .
Corporation staff of g house belonging to the Corporation as alleged. It

‘was confirmed that he does not appear in the Corporation's records '
about the houses. '

A report was compiled by EACC and forwqrded to Director of Public
Prosecutions on 14th May, 2015 with a recommendation that the inquiry -file

. be closed.

Upon perusal of the file, the DPP found no criminal culpability on the part of
the suspect and directed that the inquiry file be closed.

Status ‘ ' , :
The file was returned to EACC with directions to close.

5.0.2.32. ODPP/CAM/015/5/313: NO. 32 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This wdas an 'inquiry into qllegon‘iqns of corruption against Anne
WanjikuNdungu o Regisiration Clerk af the Births and Deaths Regisiration

- Office in Githunguri Sub County.
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lnveshgo’rlon by EACC established that the suspect corruptly solicited for
a benefit of Kshs. 2,000/= from the complainant as an inducement to
facilitate the processing of Birth Certificate application . forms:. .
Investigations established the solicitation and receipt of a benefit.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
" Prosecutions on 13th May, 2015, recommending that the case against the -

suspect proceed to its logical conclusion.

~Upon perusal bf the file, the Director of P.ublic Prosecutions found the
evidence sufficient to warrant prosecution of the suspect(s) and directed
that the case be prosecuted to its logical conclusion. ‘ :

Status

The suspect was chdrged with the offence of corruptly soliciting -for and
receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with -

section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No. 3 of 2003.
The case is ongoing. : -

5.0.2.33. ODPP/CAM/015/5/310: NO. 33 EACC SECOND -QUARTERLY REPORT

~This was an inquiry info qllega’nons of irregular allocation of
parcel of Land IRN (L. R.8934/10) ai Maraboi Trading Center to a

former Minister for Lomds

Investigations by EACC established that the term for the lease of the
parcel of land, which was initially allocated, to the family of the former
Minister expired and no person expressed interest in the said. parcel of
land IRN (L.R. 8934/10) at Maraboi Trading Center. The parcel of land was
free for allotment to. any applicant who expressed interest including the
former Minister and he therefore applied for allotment. The
allotment was fransparent having gone through the County Council of:
Kipsigis Sub-Committee of Works, Town Planning and Markets Committee held:
on 18th November, 2008 in whose jurisdiction it was located. No. drregularities
were established in the said allocation of the land and neither the former
- Minister nor any of the officers involved in the allocation were culpable.

_A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director. of Public’
Prosecutions on 19th May, 2015 with recommendcmon that the inquiry file be

closed.

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found the evidence
insufficient to form the basis of any criminal charge and directed that the inquiry

file be closed.

ST
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Status '
The inquiry file was returned to EACC with directions fqr closure.

5.0.2.34. EACC/AT/INQ/15/201 5: NO. 34 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This wqé an inquiry info allegations that the Former Secretary to the
Cabinet "used his office to iregularly acquire a Kenya Railways
Corporation’s House set aside for purchase by former employees of the

said Corporation: ‘

Investigations established that former Secretary to the Cabinet leased a
house from the Kenyc Railways Corporation. The house' is situated within
Kileleshwa. Investigations further established that the Secretary entered
info a two year Tenancy Agreement with Kenya Railwarys in 2009 and since
then he has been paying rent, which qudlifies him as a tenant and not the
owner of the said house. The evidence further reveals that the suspect
refurbished the house without the permission of the Corporation due to the
. Corporation's inability to -observe _ifs  obligations of ensuring. timely
“maintenance and repairs of the house to make it habitable. This
notwithstanding, the renovdtion has enabled the Corporation to fetch
rent equivalent to that paid for similar KR houses in that area which is a
beneficial to the Corpordaticii. The investigation did not establish that the
Secretary used his office to have the house leased to him nor did he

acgquire the house as alleged.’

Upon péfusql. of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found no criminal
culpability on the part of the suspect and directed that the inquiry file be closed.

Status : .
The inquiry file was returned to EACC with directions to close.

35.0.2.35. EACC/OPS/INQ/NYR/1 /2015: NO. 35 EACC SECOND‘QUARTERLY.
REPORT : ‘ :

This wadas an inquiry info allegations of corruption against a Medical Doctor
working q‘i‘ the Meru Level 5 Teaching and Referrail Hospital.

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect who is ‘o Medical
Doctor, Meru Level 5 corruptly solicited for o benefit of
Kshs.25,000.00/= from the complainant as an inducement to supervise
an exhumation and perform a postmortem of the body of her deceased
son solicitation and receipt of a benefit were established.
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A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 21st May, 2015 recommending that the suspect be charged
with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving o benefit contrary
to section 39 (3)(a) as read with section 48 (1) of The Anh Corrup’non ond

. Economic Crimes Act, No. 3 of 2003.

Upon perusal of the file, ’rhe DPP found ’rhe evidence sufficient to warrant
prosecution of the suspect and directed prosecution to ensue.

~ Status
The suspect was chorged wn‘h ’rhe offences of corrupﬂy soliciting for and

receiving a benem conftrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48
(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Econom(c Crimes Act, No 3 of 2003 The case

is ongomg

5.0.2.36.. ODPP/CAM/O]5/5/317: NO. 36 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was -an inquiry info allegations of corruption against an Assistant
Director of Medical Services in the Health Services Depariment of
Mombasa County Government.

Investigations by EACC established that ihe suspecf who is'an Assistant
-Director. of Medical Services in the Health Services Department of
Mombasa County Government corruptly solicited for a benefit of
Kshs.1,000/= from .the complainant as an inducement in order to
complete a P3 form for the complainant, solicitation and receipt of a

benefit by the suspect were established.

A Reporf wdas compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 22nd May, 2015 recommending that the suspect be
-charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and . receiving a
benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48 (1) of the
. Anti-Corruption. and Economic Crimes Act, No. 3 of 2003.

Upon perusal of the file, the DPP found the ‘evidence sufficient to warrant -
prosecution of the suspects and directed that The case preferred be

prosecuted ’ro the logical conCIUS|on

Status .
The suspect was chqrged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for and

receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with
section 48 (1) of the Anti- Corrup’non and Econamic Crlmes Act, No. 3 of 2003.

The case is ongoing.
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5.0.2.37. ODPP.CAM/015/5/316: NO. 37 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY.REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegations that the Cabinet Secretary, Minisiry of
Lands, Housing and Urban Development conspired with valuers working
in her. Minisiry and the alleged owner cnd vendor of Piot Number
Mombasa MN/1/397 (Wdaitiki Farm) to inflaie the cost of the said plot
earmarked for purchase by the Governmeni. :

Investigations by EACC established that the property
Mombasa/Mainland North/1/397 belongs to ‘Kencent Holdings Ltd. It is
situated at Northern side of Mombasa  County. in Shanzu area famously
known as Kwa Mbulo and measures approximately 86.84 acres. The
said property was bought through a public auction way back on 10th
November, 2006 in consideration of the sum of Kshs.43,945,000/-
~ Investigations established that squatters trespassed on the said land. Since
it was becoming increasingly impossible for the bona fide owner of the
land to occupy the same, the Government offered to purchase the land

fo settle the squatters.

Investigations further revealed that the proposal for the sale of the said
property to the government was agreed upon by the Cabinet Secretary.
An offer to sale the said property wds tabled to her for consideration of the
sum of Kshs.20, 000,000/- per acre. Thereafter, the Cabinet Secretary held a
meeting with the Ministerial Tender Committee to deliberate on the issue of
purchasing the said property and: the Committee approved the
purchase of the said properties .at the Government Valuation price.
Investigations established that negotiations with the owner went on with
the .Cabinet Secretary and were subsequently escalated to the Office of
the President. She Then held several meetings with the owner to negotiate

on the said offer..

The owner was offered Kshs.1, 000,000,000/~ but he declined for the
reasons that the same was on the lower side way beyond the offer in the . -
valUation. Investigations further established that the Cabinet Secretary,
Ministry of Lands and Urban Development made a request for allocation of . .
2 billion from the Agricultural Settlement Fund for purposes of the purchase
of Waitiki Farm at Kshs.1,000,000,000/- but property LR Number Mainland -
North 1/397 was. kept periding for considerdtion. An additional sum of
Kshs.1.1 billion was approved for the settlement Fund Trustees to enable
the Ministry of Lands, Housing and Urbcm Developmen’r to chUIre land for

se’rﬂemen’r of squatters.

The evidence did not esTdb!ish that ’rhe offer price for the land was
inflated nor was any collusion established between the Cabinet
Secretary, the valuers and the owners of the subjec’r property. There

e
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. The inquiry file wos relurned fo EACC with dlrechons lo close

* Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions-Anti-Corruption Annual Repo?‘f:t'ffﬁls

Ciwas no culpoblln‘y established on the porl of the Cabinet. Secre‘rory,
iMinistry of Lands and Urban Develbpment and thie: owner-of the-Waitiki Form

to warrant any action against them.

Upon perusol of' the file, the Dlreclor of Public- Prosecutions found no crimlhol
culpability on the part of the Cobmel Secretary or any other person dlrecled lhol

the inquiry file be closed.

Slolus
The inguiry file was returned to EACC with directions to close

5 0.2. 38 EACC/EL/4/ 2015: NO. 38 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was Ianll’Y into allegations of lrregular c;ppggn_rmennls of Members,.,

A'..

" theé National Social Security Fund Board by Cabinet Secretary for Labour.

Investigations by EACC established that Cabinet Secretary for Labour
appointed members to the Board of Trustees of the NSSF whereas they
held positions in public office. This was contrary to the provisions of the NSSF -
Act contravening the provisions and regulations of the Act and the
Constitution. The Cabinet Secretary alleged that he was not aware that
the oppol'm‘ees were public officers.

‘..

A Repor’r wols complled by EACC and forworded lo the Dlreclor of PUbllC_
Prosecu’nons ‘Bn 25th May, 2015 recommending that the Cabinet Secrelory
for Labour be charged with the offence of Abuse of office contrary to section
46 as read with section 48(1 ) of the Anti- Corruplron and. Economlc Crimes

Acl No.3 of 2003

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found the evidence '
insufficient to form the basis of the charges recommended by EACC or any other:
charge and directed lhol the inquiry file be closed ’

Slcn‘us

..!,

'5.0.2. 39: EACC/AT/INQ/'I 2/2012: NO. 39 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an inquiry info allegations of abuse of ofﬁce and failure_ by the
Management of Kenya Airport Authority fo comply with the provisions of
Public' Pfocurement and Disposal Act, 2005 and Regulations, 2006 together
with other statutory provisions in the ‘procurement of proposed. Greenfield

Terminal Project, Tendeér Number: KAA-ES/JKIA/658-DB.
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lnves‘rlgohons by EACC established Thct’r Kenya Alrpon‘s Authority (KAA) in the

* year 2011 identified the need to expond the Jomo Kenyatta International

Airport (JKIA) terminal so as to meet the: demonds of passenger increase,
safety and other security related issues. KAA Board of Directors (BOD)
approved the construction of the green-field passenger terminal
complex. and associated ‘works as JKIA at a budget - of -USD
499,730,725.40. KAA commenced the necessary procurement process

.Ond finally awarded the tender to Engmeermg Group Company in joint

venture with an Internationdl Engineering Corporation. However, the
KAA BOD resolved in a Board meeting to terminate the procurement

" process mainly because the Ministries of Finance and Transport had not

given their respective concurrence for the process. The winning bidder
got -wind of the tfermination and. filed a reference at the Public
Procurement  Administrative Review Board {PPARB) challengmg the
decision. PPARB finally ruled in favour of the winning bidder directing KAA

to sign the conftract for the subject project within twenty-eight days of that
.decision. Investigations further revealed that the Tendéer Committee on

27/7/2012 cancelled thé tender process before the dehvery of 'PPARB
ruling and the signing ‘of the contract. The said Tender Commn"ree action
accorded will with section 36 of PPDA, which entitles a procuring entity to
cancel a procurement process at any fime before the signing of a

conftract.

can e,

-.._.:_.:_’:Reporf was compiled by EACC and forvvarded to the Director of Public
‘ :".Pif@Secuﬂons on 25th May, 2015 with the recommendohon that The lnqunry file

be closed with no further ocﬂon

- Upon perusal of fhe file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found no criminal

culpability on the part of the. KAA  officers -and concurred with 'EACC's

‘recommenda’non ‘to close The file.

Si'on’us

* The inquiry file was returned o EACC with directions for closure.

| “'5'.'"0 240, EACC/E /EMQ/M/ 2015: NO. 40 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORY

This chs an inquiry info allegations of Breach of Chapter Six of ihe.
Constitution and Provisions of the Leoxdershnp and lm"egrny Act 2012 against

- the Sendatior of Ndlrobl County.

lnveshga’nons by EACC established thart on 2éth December, 2014, a truck
registration number KBY 259P was ferrying water passed through the
Mtwapa Weigh Bridge. The said truck was ferrying water to the residence
of the Senator of Nairobi County. At the Weigh_ Bridge, the tfruck was
weighed and found To hc:ve exceeded the axle load by 6440 kg. The

CmrexwrrEzTre r
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. 5.0.2,41. CR.811/91 9/2014, ACC.6/2014:

driver of the truck was instructed to park the aside. It was at that
juncture that-the Senator stormed the Weigh Bridge demanding that
the truck be released. He threatened the officers on duty at the Weigh
Bridge. After making a lot of noise, the suspect was seen making several
calls and later the officers were instructed to release The truck by an
Engineer of the Kenya National Highways Authority (KenHa). It was
established that the suspect created disturbance in a manner likely to
cause a breach of the peacé, intimidation and incitement- to
disobedience of the law and that his conduct contravened Chapter Six of

' the Consﬁfuﬁén to warrant Gcﬁon by the Speaker of the Senate.

A Report. wdas complled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Pubhc
Prosecuhons con 25th May, 2015 recommending that the matter be
referred. to ‘the Directorate of Criminal Investigations. Secondly, with
regard to breach of Chapter Six of the Constitution, the Commission
recommended that the Senate, being the responsible Commission
take appropriate administrative action against the suspect.

Upon perusal of the file, the DPP found no criminal culpability on the part of
the suspect and was the matter suitable for administrative action against the
suspects and concurred with EACC that administrative Gc’non be taken

Ggouns‘r the suspect.

Status : :
The file"wds re’rumed fo EACC with dlrec’nons ’rhcn‘ odmmus’rrahve ochon be
taken ogolns’r the Senator. : . .
'NO. . 41 EACC SECOND
QUARTERLY REPORT ' E '

This was an inquiry info allegations of corrulpﬁoh dgainst o
prosecutor at Kitale Law Courts.
The mvé%ﬁg}ohon by EACC .established that ’rhé suspect corr.u'pﬂy

solicited; for a benefit of Kshs.60, 000/- .as an inducement so as not to-
object an application for bail terms in relation to four members of staff of a

- Co-operative Society who had been arrested and charged with an

offence of Conspiracy to defraud to Section 317 of the Penal Code.
Investigations by EACC established the sollcﬁohon ond receipt of a benefit

by the suspect.

A-Report was compiled by EACC ond'forvvarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 28th May, 2015 recommending that the suspect be charged
with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving c benefit contrary

xEv prerTyserrvon
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ta section 39 (3) (q) as read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003.

Upon perusal of the file, the DPP found sufficient evidence to warrant
prosecution of the suspect to support the.charges. '

'Si'on‘us :
The suspect. was charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and .

receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48
(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic_ Crimes Act, No.3. of 2003. The case is

ongoing.
5.0.2.42. CR.148/6/2015: NO. 42 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegations of Corruption against a Labour Inspection
Officer based ai the Sub-County Labour Office Industrial Area-Nairobi.

The inveéf_igcﬁons by EACC established that the suspect corruptly solicited for -
a benefit of Kshs. 100,000/- so as to forbear the complaint from depositing
Kshs. 1,980.412/- being the total amount of money that his employees were
- dllegedly underpaid. The investigations established the solicitation and

receipt of a benefit. '

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 28th May, 2015 recommending that the suspect be
charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for ond'receiving a benefit
contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-

Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 20083. :

Upon perusal of the file the DPP found the evidencc—:fsufﬁc.iernL to support the
charges and directed prosecution to ensue. SO . -

‘Status » : P e,
The suspect was charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and

receiving a benefit contrary to section 32 (3) (a) as read with Section 48
(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003. The case

" is ongoing. '

5.0.2.43."EACC CR.148/7/2015: NO, 43 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was inquiry info allegations of corruption against a Technician at the
Nairobi City Water and Sewerage Company.

Investigations by EACC'. established that the suspect who is a Techni'cidn,
Nairobi City Water and Sewerage Company corruptly solicited for o

) e ey e
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benefit of Kshs. 30,000/- as an'inducement to facilifafe the conhection
of a sewer line in the complainant'’s premises. Investigations established

that the suspect also received a benefit.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of
Prosecutions on 5th June, 2015 recommending that the case against the
suspect proceed to its logical conclusion. :

Upon perusal ofﬂrhe.file, ’rhé DPP found the' e\)idenc:e sufficient to warrant .
prosecution and directed that the suspect be charged vyi’rh the proposed

charges.

Status :
The suspect charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and

receiving a benefit contrary o section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48
(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003. The case

is ongoing.

- 5.0.2.44. ODPP/CAM/015/5/342 CF‘ NO.81 3/14: NO. 44 EACC SECOND

QUARTERLY REPORT

This was inquiry info allegations of corruption against Gabriel Oumox
Ngira, Senior Support staif at Bunyala Disirict Education Office.

Investigations by EACC esfobiished that the susbéc’r corruptly

solicited for a benefit of Kshs.15, 000/- from the complainant as an
inducement to facilitate employment of the complainant's wife as a P1

teacher. Inveéﬁgoﬁgns established the solicitation and receipt of @ benefit.

| A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of

Prosecutions .on 17th June, 2015, r’ecommendihg"rha’r the suspect be
charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving d
benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the

- Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003.

Upon perusdl of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found sufficient

-evidence to warrant prosecution of the suspect and directed that the case

be prosecuted to its logical conclusion.

. Status

The suspect was charged with the offence of corruptly sbiici’rihg for and receiving
a benefit contrary to Section 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48(1) of Anti-

"Corruption Economic Crimes Act No. 2003. The case is ongoing.
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5.0.2.45, CR.242/13/2015: NO. 45 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was inquiry inidio”egaﬁons of corruption ng-insx‘ Paul NgunijiriThuo the
Chief of Kahuthg Location. : - B

chcrged_wh‘h the fo_encés of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a
benefit contrary to section 39 (3). (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the
Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003.

Upon perusal of the file, the 'Direc‘ror of Public Prosecutions found sufficient
evidence to warrant prosecution of the suspect and directed that the case
be prosecuted to ifs logical conclusion.

Status ‘ ) ‘
The suspect was charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for and receiving

- a bénefit contrary to Section 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48(1) of Anti-
Corruption Economic Crimes Act No. 2003. The case s ongoing. '

5.0.2.46. EACC/INQ/14/2015: NO. 46 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegaiions of corruption against the Senator for
Siaya Couniy in the matter of Propery LR.1870/1/217in Westland’s
Nairobi. : . :

lnvesﬁgoﬁons'esfoblished by EACC that the property LR.1870/1/217 was
registered in the name of o private owner sometime in 2006. The land
ceased to be public land when the City Council of Nairobi allocated the
same to a private Company. With regard to the bribery allegations agdainst
the Senator, investigations did not establish that the Senator for Siaya
County was Involved in acts of corruption about the fransactions
involving the subject land. There was no culpdbim‘y established on the

part of the Senator to warrant any oc':’rion’ogoinsf him.

closed..
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Upon perusal of the file, the DPP found-no basis for prosecuﬁbn and directed
that the inquiry file be closed. ' '

Staftus » oo .o
The inquiry file was returned to the EACC with diréctions for closure.

5.0.2.47. INQUIRY NO.10/2013: NO. 47 EACC SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an inquiry info dllegaﬂions of corrupiion against officers of the
Aniti-Counterfeit Agency in the mannerin which Exhibits were disposed
of in respect of a Criminal Case before the Principal Magisirate's Court,

Winam-Kisumu.

Investigations by EACC established that the Anti-Counterfeit Agency.
preferred charges of counterfeit against a hardware dealer in Kisumu.
The said case was however withdrawn after the complainant in the case
reached an out of court settlement with the persons charged. Whereas
the Court did not'make an order that the goods in question be released to
the owner of the hardware, the Deputy Director Enforcement,
Prosecution and Legal Services, atf the Anti-Counterfeit Agency released

"the goods. He failed to observe the provisions of Section 27 and 28 of Anfi-

Counterfeit Act, 2008 in disposing off exhibits in qguestion.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to Director of Public
Prosecutions on 23rd April, 2015 with recommendation that the Deputy
Director Enforcement, Prosecution and Legal Services be charged with
the offence of abuse of office contrary to Section 46 as read with Section
48(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon perUscxl of the file, the DPP found gaps and deficiencies in the
investigations and directed further investigations to be carried out along
the identified areas. - '

Status

‘The file was returned to the EACC with directions that further investigations

be carried out.

B e Y T e o e o
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5.0.3. THE 3R0 QUARTER OF THE YEAR - 15TJULY 10 SOT™SEPTEMBER, 2015
5.0.3.1. ODPP/CAM/015/5/365: NO. 1 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This Wds an-Inquiry info qllégaﬁons of Procuremenf iregularities and abuse of

office against the Chief Executive Officer (CEQ) of Kenya Trade Network Agency.

lnveéfigoﬁons by EACC ésiablished that the .Chief Executive Officer (CEQ) of

Kenya Trade Network Agency approved air tickets at KEN TRADE for non-staff -

A Report was .compiled by EACC and forwcrded to the Direc;tor of Pubilic
‘Prosecutions on 7th July, 2015 recommending that the Chief Executive Officer, KEN

failure to comply with the applicable procedures and guideliﬁeé relating to

procurement contrary to section 45(2) (b) as read with section 48 of the Anti-

Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found the evidence
sufficient to support the recommended charges and directed prosecution to

Siatus ' : - _
The Chief Executive Officer, KEN TRADE was charged with the offences of abuse

office contrary to section 44 and failure to comply with the applicable procedures
and guidelines relating to procurement contrary to section 45(2) (b) as read with
section 48 of the Anti-Corruption ang Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

The case is ongoing.
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5.0.8.2. ODPP/CAM/O15/5]359: NO. 2 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry info allegations of alleged misappropriation of Kshs.34 _milli_on -
Development grant by the Ministry of Industrialization to Export Processing Zone

Authority (EPZA).

Investigations by EACC esfoblished that the Ministry of Trade and Industry
disbursed funds in the form of Government .Grants o EPZA totaling to

Kshs.51,000,000.00 in three tfanches. The funds were meant for EPZA infrastructure

" project consultancy services for construction of a sewer line within the EPZA

premises. EPZA coniirmed ihat the money was received in their National Bank
" account. The funds were posted in EPZA's cashbook on respective dates of
receipt and finally recognized in their audited financial statements for the
financial year 2011/2012. Investigations further revealed that after a competitive
process, « company = Wdas awarded the contract (tender No.
EPZA/2/OP/CON/2010/11) to offer consultancy services for Design and
Preparation of Bid Documents for Infrastructure Services at a contract price of
Kshs.34, 158,584.00. EPZA and the company signed a coniract agreement on 8ih
June, 2011 and commenced and completed the works as stipulated in the
contract agreement and submitted the final design report to EPZA in February, .
2012. From the Kshs.51,000,000.00 received by EPZA in form of Government grants,
the company was paid Kshs.34,158,583.00 for offering consultancy services for
Design and Preparation of Bid Documents for Infrastructure Services of Phase Il
The payments were made after its work was evaluated and found satisfactory.
EACC submitted a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions for review.

Upon péruscl of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found no criminal
- culpability on the part of the officer concemed and accepted EACC

recomméndation to close the inquiry file.

Status : - _ .
The file was returned to EACC with directions to close.

5.0.3.3. ODPP/CAM/015/5/-361:‘NO. 3 EACC THIRD QUARTERL\! REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegations of obéirucﬁon against the Clerk of the Vihiga
County Assembly and the Vihiga County A_ssembly Senior Accountant. '

Investigations by EACC established that the Clerk of Vihiga County Assembly
directed Procurement officers- not fo hand over to EACC investigators, the
documents that had been requested by Commission in respect of allegations of
embezzlement of public funds and abuse .of office at the County Assembly.
Investigations established that the documents were instead taken by the Senior

Accountant of the Vihiga County Assembly who failed to hand over the whole
- - :zmm
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A Report was.compiled by EACC and forwarded to Director of Public Prosecutions
on 10thJuly, 2015 with recommendation ‘that (i) The Clerk of the Vihiga County
Assembly and the Senior Accountant be charged with the offence of failing to
comply with a written notice to provide information/documents confrary to
section 27(3) as read with section 27(4) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic
Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003, (i) The Clerk of the Vihiga County Assembly be charged
with the offences of obstruction contrary to section 66(1) (a) as-read with section
66(2) and deceiving an investigator acting under the Anti-Corruption ‘and
-Economic Crimes Act, No. 3 of 2003 contrary to section 66(1) (b) as read with
section 64(2) of the Anti-Corruption and. Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003. (iii)
The Vihiga County Assembly. Senior Accountant be charged with offences of
concealing and ailtering documehfs contrary to section 66(1) (c) as read with
section 66(2) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No.3 of 2003.

Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue against the

‘suspects.

Status : S ‘
(i) The Clerk of the Vihiga County Assembly and the. Senior ‘Accountant were

charged with the offence of failing to comply with a written notice to provide
information/documents contrary to section 27(3) as read with section 27(4) of the
Anﬁ-CorrUpﬁon and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003. (i) The Clerk of the
“Vihiga County Assembly was charged with the offences.of obstruction confrary
fo section 66(1) (a)-as read with section 66(2) and deceiving an investigator
acting under the Anti-Corruption and .Economic Crimes Act, No. 3 of 2003
- contrary to section 66(1) (b) as read with section 66(2) of the Anfi-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003. (i) The Vihiga County Assembly Senior
Accountant was charged with offences of concealing and altering documents
contrary to section 66(1) (c) as.read with section 66(2) of the Anti-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act No.3 of 2003. The case ongoing.
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5.0.3.4. ODPP/CAM/015/5/364 NO. 4 EACC THlRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegahons of frauduleni dcqmsrhon of public money
‘belonging to Chepkurkur S. A. Primary School in Mt. Elgon Constituency, Mi. Elgon
Sub-County within Bungoma County by the area Member of Parliament.

Investigations by EACC established that the Deputy President donated money to
Chepkurkur'S. A. Primary School and the money was handed over to the area MP -
whose desire was to establish a girls rescue Centre. Chepkurkur S. A. Primary
- School management wanted to put up a boarding section for the girls.
‘Investigations established that the MP, invited professionals who registered a
community cenier under the Ministry of. Gender, Children and Social
Development.” Upon registration of the Centre and the opening of the account
at Kenya. Commercial Bank Kimilili, the MP, deposited the cash donation of
Kshs.500, 000 to the Cenire's account and the cheque donation to the school’s
account since the cheque had been drawn in the school's name. Investigations
further established that the money is now with the Primary School Board of
Management for the implementation of the project. Investigations did not

establish that The area MP fraudulently acquired public money. ~

‘A Reporf was complled by EACC and forwarded to Director of Public Prosecutions
- on 14ih July, 2015 with recommendation that the inquiry file be closed.

Ubon perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecui_idns found the evidence
insufficient to warrant prosecution and directed that the inquiry file be closed.

Status
The file was returned to EACC wn‘h directions to close.

5.0.3.5, O_DPP/CAM/015/5/360: NO. 5 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegations of iregular procurement of a fully furnished
residential property for the Hon. Chief Justice/President of the Supreme Court.

Investigations by EACC established that after the need. arose to acquire a
residence for the Chief Justice, procurement process commenced to identify a
' suitable residential premise. Investigations further established that whereas the
Evaluation committee recommended that the tender for the purchase of a
residence for the Chief Justice be awarded to the lowest evaluated bidder, the
tender was awarded to a non-responsive bidder-at a higher bid price. At the
time the Judiciary purchased the property Rundal3l, it was sfill charged to a
bank for Kshs.80, 000,000/~ and thus encumbered. Investigations further revealed
that whereas the tender was for a fully furnished residential property, the award
made was exclusive of furiture. Investigations further established that there was
no valuation of the property that Judiciary purchased to guarantee that the price
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paid for it was within the prevailing .m,orke’r prices; and: there was no sufficient
budgetary allocation for the purchase. : : S -

Further irives’ﬁgcﬁons esfobfis'hed that the Chief Regis’rrcxr, Deputy Chief Registrar
and Members of the Judiciary Tender Committee were culpable for the
iregularities in the procurement for the Chief Justice's residence.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to Director of Public Prosecutions
on 15h July, 2015 with recommendation that the then Chief Regisfrar and the
Accounting Officer of the Judiciary be charged with the offences of abuse of -
office contrary to section 46 and willful failure to’comply with the law relating to
. Mmanagement of funds contrary to section 45(2) (b) of the Anti-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act, 2003.The Chief Registrar, the Deputy Chief Registrar and
the other suspects who are employees of the Judiciary be charged with the
offence of engaging in a project without.prior planning contrary to section 45(3)
-as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003;
and the members of the Judiciary Tender Committee be charged with the
offence of willful failure to-comply with the law and applicable procedures
relating to tendering of contracts confrary to section 45(2) as read with section 48
-of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution of the suspects dnd directed prosecution to

ensuve. ’

Status :
The then Chief Regjistrar and the Accounting Officer of the Judiciary was ch arged

with the offences of abuse of office contrary to section 46 and willful failure to
comply with the law relating to management of funds contrary to section.45(2)
(b) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.The Chief Registrar, the
Deputy Chief Registrar and the other suspects who are employees of the Judiciary
were charged with the offence of engaging in a project without prior planning
confrary to section 45(3) as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act, 2003: and the members of the Judiciary Tender Committee
was charged with the offence of willful failure to comply with the law and .
applicable procedures relating to tendering of contracts contrary to section 45(2)
as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

The case is ongoing.

5.0.3.6. ODPP/CAM/Oi5/5/363: NO. 6 EACC THIRDQUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegations of co'rriyp'ﬁon dgqinsf officers of the County
Government of Isiolo. ' " L




Investigations by EACC established that the Head of Procurement and Supply '
Chain Management of the. County Government inifiated the procurement. of
empty branded gunny sacks by the County Government of Isiolo by way of
restricted tendering rather than open tendering, without the requisite
authorization of the standing Tender Committee of the County Government of
Isiolo. This. was in breach of the Public -Procurement and Disposal Act and

Regulations.

Investigations further established . that the Isiolo County Chief Executive
Committee Member in charge of Finance and Economic Planning and the Head
of the Isiolo County Treasury authorized expenditure for.the branding of relief food
packaging, without the requisite authorization of the Isiolo County Executive

Committee. ~

A report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to Director of Public Prosecutions
on 14thjuly, 2015 recommending that the Isiolo County. Executive Committee
Member in charge of Finance and Economic Planning and the Interim Head of
. Procurement and of Supply Chain Management be charged with the offences .
_of carelessly failing to comply with laws, applicable procedures and guidelines
relating to the incurring of expenditures contrary to Section 45(2) (b).engaging in
a project without prior planning, contrary to Section 45(2) (c) and abuse of office
confrary to section 46 as read together with Section 48(1) and section 48(2) of the
Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. It was further recommended
that the members of the Tender Committee be charged with the offences of
carelessly failing to comply with laws relating to the management of funds by a
public entity, contrary to section 45(2) (b) as read together with Section 48(1) of
the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003 and the County Government
Officials jointly with the directors of and the company awarded the confract for
the supply of the gunny bags with the offence of conspiracy to commit an
economic crime, contrary to Section 47A(3) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic
Crimes Act, 2003. . : ‘
Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found the evidence
sufficient to support the recommended charges and directed prosecution to

ensuve.

Status. o : )

The Isiolo County Executive Committee Member in charge of Finance and
Economic Planning and the Interim Head of Procurement and of Supply Chain
Management were charged with the offences of carelessly failing to comply with
laws, applicable procedures and guidelines relating to the incurring of
expenditures contrary to Section 45(2) (b).engaging in a project without prior
planning, conirary to Section 45(2) (c)-and abuse of office contrary to section 46
as read together with Section 48(1) and section 48(2) of the Anti-Corruption and
"Economic Crimes Act, 2003. Further, the members of the Tender Committee were
charged with the offences of carelessly failing to comply with lawsrelating to the
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management of funds by a public entity, contrary to section 45(2) (b) as read
together with Section 48(1) of the Anfi-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003
and the County Government Officials jointly with the directors of and the
. company awarded the contract for the supply of the gunny bags were charged
with the offence of cohspiracy to commit an econormic crime, conirary to Section
47A(3) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003 Prosecution to

ensue, Charge sheet amended accordingly. The hearing of the. matter ongoing.
5.0.3.7, ODPP/CAM/015/5/358: NO. 7 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was aﬁ Inaquiry into allegations that the Investiment Secretary used her office
fo deprive former employees of the Kenya Railways Corporation House Number
LR.3734/89 that had been set aside for purchase under the ‘Tenant Purchase

Scheme.

Investigations by EACC established that at the fime the suspect made an offer to -
purchase the house, she was the Investment Secretary and did not hold any
position with the Kenya Railways Corporation Board. However, the evidence
obtained has not shown that she in any way used her position to acquire the
house. The decision to sell her the house at Kshs. 4.5 million was made by Kenya
Railways after she made an offer thereof. The investigation did not reveal that she
influenced the decision to sell the house to her at the abovementioned price.
She paid the consideration to Kenya Railways and the payment was
acknowledged.: The Commission was of the considered opinion that the
-evidence obtained in the investigations did not disclose culpability on the part of
the ‘Investment Secretary or any other officer of Kenya Railways to warrant

criminal prosecution or any other action against her.

A Repon‘ was compiled by EACC and forwarded to Director of Public Prosecutions
on 15th]uly, 2015 with recommendation that the inquiry file be closed.

Upon perusal, the Director of Public prosecutions found the evidence. insufficient
. to warrant prosecution of the suspect and directed that the inquiry file be closed.

Status . :
The file was returned to EACC with directions to-close.

5.0.3.8. ODPP/CAM/O]5/5/383: NO. 8 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was .an Inquiry into allegoﬁon' of irregular procurement of Motor Vehicles
Insurance covers by the Hedd of ‘Supply Chain Management af the County

Government of Nyamira.

'Invesﬁgoﬁons by EACC established _'fhc:’r‘ the County Head of Supply Chain
Management procured- motor vehicﬁle comprehensive insurance cover on 10t

S — ey
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January, 2014,. which was before the commencement of the previously
mentioned irregular tendering process. Further, she flouted the provisions of the

Public Procurement and Disposal Act (PDDA) as she did not involve the Tender

Committee in the procurement; and she did not seek the Tender Committee’s

- authority to directly procure the ‘temporary’ cover thus committing the County
Government of Nyamira to contractual obhgo‘rlons with UAP Insurance Compony

through an oral contract.

A Report was compiled dnd forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions on 27t July,

2015, recommending that the suspect be charged with the offence of abuse of
office contrary to section 46 as read with section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and

P W
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Upon perusol of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found gopé and
deficiencies in the investigations and directed further investigations-along the

identified areas.

Status
The file was returned to EACC with directions that further investigations be corned

out.

2.0.35.9: ODPP/CAM/O15/5/387: NO. 9‘ EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry lm‘o allegahons against the Chief Execuiive Officer of the
National Water Conservation and Pipeline Corporation (NWCP(C) of lmpropnefy of
funds meant for construction of Muruny/Siyoi Dam in West Pokot County in the
Compénsation of Land owners displaced by thie Dam Construction Project.

Investigations established that the allegation of impropriety of funds as far as the
compensation for the parcels of land.is concerned is not supported by available
evidence. Investigations established that the compulsory acquisition including
survey and valuation of the identified land was undertaken through a lawful
process. It was carried out in accordance with Section 162 (2) of the Land Act,

No.6 of 2012 wherever applicable.  Further, the land owners accepted the
awards and were all compensated through poymen’fs made in the individual and
or Jomf accounts hence there is no pending claim. The investigation did not
establish embezzlement of funds about the compensation of landowners

.disploc'ed by the dam construction project.

A Report wds compiled by EACC and forwarded fo the Dlrec’ror of Prosecutions
on 27t July, 2015, recommending that the inquiry file be closed.

Upon perusol the Director of Public prosecuhons found no crlmmol culpability on

‘the part of the suspect and directed closure of the file as recommended.
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'.Si‘on‘us
The DPP reTurned the flle to EACC with dlrechve to close

5.0.3'.10. ODPP/CAM/O]5/5/386: NO. 10 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegations that the Bocird of Trustees of the National S_ocidl

Security Fund (NSSF) irregularly approved a budget of Kshs.5; 053,520,321.06 for
the regularization of Tassia Il Housing Scheme and awarded the tender. for the
scheme's infrastructure developmem‘ tfo China Jlangx1 International Kenya

Limited.

Inv.eshgqﬁons established thdt the Board in its meetings made ‘a resolution that
the management should oggressnvely pursue payment for the Kshs.920, 000 for
the in the Tassia estate with the help of the City Council which implies a -
regularization of the resolutions that were passed by circulation. The level of
collection of the finances from the plot. owners could not be ascertained. Itis-
noteworthy that the High Court in Judicial Review Case No.218 of 2014 indicated
that the tenants were expected to meet the costs of infrastructure, which -
therefore meant that if the NSSF were to redlize all the collections, it would not
haveto spend an amount from the Fund on'infrastructure. The binding nature of
the confract would mean that the NSSF would only be exposed to pay the
contractual amount in case of defaulf. ‘The previously mentioned
notwithstanding, infrastructural development is a process that the NSSF cannot
avoid in the fransfer of tille. In the absence of the transfer of the rights of -
ownershlp, NSSF would continue incurring expenses for land that it owns but not
in actual possession fhrough payment of rates and ground rent.

. A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions
on 30t July, 2015, recommending that administrative action be taken against the
- Managing Trustee for exposing the Fund to contractual obligations when not all
the funds fo flnonce the-project had been collected from the tenants.

Upon perusal of the file, the DPP found gaps and deﬁc;enc;es in ’rhe mveshgohons‘
ond dlrecfed fur’rher lnves’ngohons along the identified areas.

. Status o
The file was returned to EACC with directions to conduct further investigations.

5.0.3.11. ObPP/Cx’-\M/015/5/385: NO 11 E/—\CC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquny info allegations of mampulomon of quroll by Executive of Isiolo
, Counfy through employment-of casual workers

Investigations by EACC esfoblished ’rhoT the Caunty "Government of Isiolo
appointed plant operators and fire engine personnel without due regard to the
. . . 2 -
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applicable laws. The County Public Service Board was not invelved in the

recruitment of the sdid personnel, which was an affront of the County.

Government Act, 2013. The evidence pointed to the fact that the Governor and
the County Secretary perpetrated the breach of the applicable law. This is

_evident from their action of actively patticipating in-the identification of the
. employees. However, the actual action of employment and signing of the letters
of appointment and aufhonzcmon of payments Gmong other things was done by .

~ the County Secre’rcry

A Report was compiled by EACC ond forwarded to the.Director of Prosecuflons

on 10th August, 2015, recommending that the County Secretary be charged with -

the oiience of dbuse of office conirary o section 46 as read with section 48 (1)

of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003.

Upon perusal, the Director of Public prosecutions found that the evidence was
insufficient to Worrqn’r prosecutions and directed close of the inquiry file.

'Sfaius '

_ The file was returned to EACC with’directions to close."

5.0.3.12. ODPP/CAM/015/5/384: NO. 12 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegations of irregular procurémen? in the tender for the
construction of the Llibrary and ICT Resource Cenire at the Kiambu Instifute of

Science and Technology (KIST) for [(shs.65 Million.

Investigations by EACC established that -the project was commenced after a
proper procurement process that led to the contract being awarded to the
Contractor and Sub-Contractors. However, the Contractor. was issued with.
instructions tovary the works from the original Bills of Quantities by infroducing a
first floor cast slab. The effect of the variation was such that there were disputes,
which are still unresolved, and a subject of an arbitration cause; and the project
was not completed to be usable by the procuring entity. 1t is evident that the
action to vary the works was a decision that was taken by the County Works
Officer and the Principal of Kiambu Institute of Science and Technology without

the requisite approval by the Tender Commitiee.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions -

on 3@ August, 2015, recommending that the County Works Officer and the
Principal of Kiambu Institute of Science and Technology be charged jointly with

the offence of willful failure to comply with the law relating to the procurement

contrary to section 45(2) (b) as read together with section 48 of the. Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes- Act, 2003. The County Works Officer be
chcxrged separately with the offence of knowingly giving a misleading document
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to one's principal contrary to section’41 (2) as read with section 48(1) and (2) of
the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. :

Upon perusal of the file; the DPP found gdps'ond deficiencies in the ihvesﬁgoﬁons _
-and directed further investigations along the identified areas.

Status: ; -
The file was returned to EACC with directions to conduct further investigations.

5.0.3.13. ODP.P/CAM/OIS/S/393: NO. 13 EACC THIRD QUAR_TERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into aﬂ'egqﬁons that the Principal (AFP) of Rongo University
College and his Deputy Principal have populated the Institution with their relatives
and are practicing nepotism and fribalism in the Institution.

Investigations by EACC established that Rongo University College being a
constituent college of Moi University, all recruitment procedures are guided by
Moi University recruitment policy and procedure. Investigations also revealed
that. the council is in charge of all recruitment, though the same Council has
delegated its powers to committees chaired by the Deguty Principal, ‘Principal
and by the Committee on'Human Resource.

Investigations further revealed that due regard on the Rules, Regulations of Rongo
University College were observed in the recruitment of the said employees, and
the -evidence obtained did not establish that the officers involved in the
recruitment process were culpable, for any.wrongdoing.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions
on 27 August 2015. recommending that the file be closed. :

' Ubon perusal, the Director of Public prosecutions found no criminal culpdbility on
the part of the officers}con}‘cern_ed and directed the inquiry file o be closed.

Status _ . ‘ :
The file was returned to EACC with directions to close.

5.0.3.14. ODPP/CAM/015/5/394: NO. 14 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry info allegations that Makueni Céuhiy Assembly spent Kshs.10,
000,000 on a ghost Medical Cover for 48 Members of the County Assembly

- (MCA'S) and the $peaker of the County Assembly.

Investigations. by EACC established that the tender for the medical cover for
Members of .the County Assembly (MCAS) and for the County Assembly Staff.
members were all awarded to an insurance compcm_y'o’[ Kshs.8, 631,693.00 and
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Kshs.2, 638,784.00 respectively and that the amounis were premiums for sum

- assured. Investigations established that the invoice by the Insurer submitted to the

County bore the names of another Insurer. After explanations were sought, the
insurer awarded the contfract explained that the latter was their underwriter and

hence they were entitied to handle services on their behdalf.

Investigations further established that the infroduction of AAR as underwriter by
Afro centric to Makueni County Assembly was not irregular since the merger had
been accepted by the Insurance Regulatory "Authority. The investigations
es’(obhshed that ’rhe insurer appointed by the County Assembly was not a ghost

company.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded fo the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 27th August 2015 recommending that the file be closed. The
Commission also recommended that an advisory be made to the Makueni
County Assembly to strictly adhere to the Public Procurement and Disposal
Regulations in appointments of committee members, since the Commission
noted that the members of the Tender Committee were the same people who,
were appointed ds Tender Evaluation Commitiee com‘rory to section 16 (4) ofthe

PPDR 2006.

Upon perusal of the file, ‘the Dlrecfor of Public Prosecution found gaps and
deficiencies in the mveshgohons and directed further investigations along the

.identified areas.

Status :
The file was reTurned ’ro EACC with dlrechons ’rhcn‘ further investigations be carried

out.

5.0.3.15. ODPP/CAM/015/5/395: NO. 15 EACC THIRD.QUARTEAR'!LY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegations of ifrregular award of the tender for the

construction of A104-CDF office Road Project at'Kshs.500, 000to a contractor by
the Eldoret South Constituency Development Fund Tender (,ommlh‘ee (CDEC)

durmg the Financial Year 2010/2011.

The investigations by EACC esfctblishe,d that the above-mentioned road was
amongst six roads identified for rehabilitation by the Eldoret South CFDC and it
was agreed that they be funded in the FY 201/2011. The Constituency
Development Fund Board approved the road projects and disbursed funds for
the projects. Tenders for the roads were adyvertised. Inferested bidders submitted
their bids and a contract were awarded to the successful bidder, which was pre-
qualified for the FY2011/2012. The Company commenced the works but was
stopped after the roads became subject of investigation by EACC following
ollegdﬁons that the said Works were proc’ured irregulorly No poymem‘s have been
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‘made to the contractor to date although it had performed some of the work. [t
was established that proper procurement procedure was followed in the award
of the tender for the road construction. The Commission was of the opinion that
the evidence obtained was not sufficient to sustain any charge against the.

B Eldoret South CDFC members.

A Report was- compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on'28th August 2015 recommending that the inquiry file be closed.

Upon perusal, the Director of Public prosecutions found that the evidence was
insufficient to  warrant  prosecution dnd directed closure of the file as

recommended. :

Stafus ‘ .
The file was returned to EACC with directions to close.

5.0.3.16. ODPP/CAM/015/5/404: NO. 16 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT’

This was an Inquiry into allegations of n’iisqpplrobriaﬁon of over Kshs.28 million in .
paying for uncompleted/undone work af the Langas Market by a Kericho County ~
Government (CEC) for Lands Housing and Physical Planning in a project funded

by the Kenya Slum Upgrading Program (KENSUP).

Investigations by EACC established that an International Company was awarded
the confract for the construction of the market by the Ministerial Tender
Committee on 19t April 2012 via contract No.MH/KENSUP/04/2011. The payment
of Kshs.3,811,599.00/- was properly processed in favour of the confractor-after the
Clerk of Works of Uasin Gishu County Government and the Contractors’
- representative prepared the first valuation on 5th October 2017. The 2nd, 3rd gnd
410" valuations were prepared by the County Executive for Lands Housing and .
Physical Planning and payment in that respect processed by the Assistant Director
and Directorate of Housing who confirmed that he processed .the payment

vouchers totalling to Kshs.28, 340,228.70.

That the payment made was iregular since the County .Executive for Lands

- Housing, Physical Planning had no authority to prepare the valuations, and the

payment was made for work not done. The terms of the contract were severely

breached and even after concerns were made concerning unsatisfactory work,

the suspect ignored the advice and made valuations. These valuations were .
approved by the Assistant Director in the Housing Directorate whilst knowing that

the CEC had no authority to do any valuations. The evidence revealed that .
documents were forged and the two suspects acted conspiring with the directors
of the contractor to embézzle money about the market project.

A Repdrf was compiled by EACC Qnd‘ forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 28t August, 2015 recommending that the then Senior Architect
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in the defunct Municipal Council of Eldoret and now the CEC for Lands, Housing
and Physical Planning be charged with the offences of abuse of office contrary
to section 46 and failure to comply with the law/applicable procedures and
gu1del|nes relating to management of public funds or incurring of expenses
contrary to section 45(2) (b) as read with section 48(1)(a) of the Anti-Corruption
and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The Assistant Director, Directorate of Housing be
charged with the offences of fraudulently making excessive payment from Public
Revenue contrary o section 45(2) (a) failure to comply with the law/applicable
procedures and guidelines relating to management of public funds or incurring
of expenses contrary to section 45(2) (b) and abuse of office contrary to section
46 as read with section 48(1) of the Anfi-Corruption and Economic. Crimes Act,
2003. A Senior Architect in the defunct Municipal Council of Eldoret, Assistant

- Director, Directorate of Housing, a Limited Liability Company registered as in

Kenya and Directors of FOMCO International Limited be charged jointly with the
offence of conspiracy to commit @an Economic crime contrary to section 47 (A) (3)
as read with.section 48 (1) of the Anti- -Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003;
and the company and its directors be charged jointly with the offence of
fraudulent acquisition of public funds contrary to section 45(1) (a) as read with
section 48(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution of the suspect as recommended and d(recfed

prosecuhon to ensue.

Status
The suspects were charged with ’rhe charges enumerated obove The case is

pending in Court.

.5.0.3.17. OD‘PP/CAM/OT_5/5/403: NO. 17 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry fm‘o’ allegations against the Chief Execuiive Officer of the
National Water Conservation and Pipeline Corporation (NWCPC) for impropriety
of funds in the construction of Muruny/S|yox Dam in West Pokot County.

lnveshgohons by EACC established The process of procurement for The
construction of the Muruny—Slyon Dam was legitimate, the procuring entity having
followed dall the procurement processes as is stipulated under the Public
Procurement and Disposal Act and Regulations thereto. Further, the project was
within the plan and was sufficiently budgeted for and the money disbursed has
so far been utilized in accordance with the contract.

A Report was é:omplled by EACC ‘and forwarded to fhé Director of Public
Prosecutions_on 28 August 2015 recommendlng that the mqunry file be closed

without any furfher action.

f
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Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found that there was |
insufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and concurred with EACC's

recommendation to close the file.

‘Status L :
The file was returned to EACC with direction to close.

5.0.3.18. QDPP/CAM/015/5/400: NO. 18 EACC THIR_D'QUARTERLY'REPO_RT

This was an Inquiry info allegations of corruplion dgainsf officers of fhga Nursing
Council of Kenya who had been operating a secrét bank daccount that was not

lknown to Nursing. Council of Kenya Board (NCK).

Investigations by EACC established that the Workforce account was officially
- opened-in 2003 and- it was secretly being operated by. two officers of Nursing

‘Council of Kenya; the Officer in charge of Finance Department and former
" Registrar at Nursing Council of Kenya respectively. They both secretly wrote to the
bank on 22nd September 2014 instructing the Manager to close the account when
the former Registrar at NCK was asked to give the financial status of NCK to the
Acting Registrar. Numerous cash withdrawals from the Workforce account have
been fraced with corresponding deposits in the Officer of Finance Depdrfment’s
bank accounts held at Barclays Bank Queensway branch. The cashbooks and
reports to the Finance Committee of the Board provided the Finance officer
reflected only two bank accounts, one in Cooperative Bank, and the other in.
Barclays Bank. This deliberately concealed the activities of the Workforce
account. from the .Finance Committee and the Board. Investigations further
established that, the funds received by NCK from the donor were withdrawn from
the Work Force account within the first two months i.e. between December 2013 .
~and January 2014 whereas the project was to run up fo October, 2014; an
indication that the suspects withdrew and used the donor money for other
purposes and thereafter sourced for funds from other sources to run the project -

that was ongoing. '

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
4ih September, 2015 recommending that the then Registrar of Nursing Council of
Kenya and the officer in charge of Finance Department be charged jointly with
~ the offences of fraudulent acquisiion of public property contrary to section 45(1)
(a) abuse office confrary to section 46 and conspiracy to commit an Economic.
Crime confrary to section 47(a) (3) as read with section 48(1) of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.The - Commission further
recommended that the. Officer in charge of Finance Department be charged
with the offences of failure to comply with a written notice to produce records
contrary to section 28(9) (a) as read with section 28(9) of and knowingly using a
misleading document to one's principal contrary to section 41(1) as read with
section 48(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No. 3 of 2003.
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EACC further re‘pon‘ed fhdf it would institute recovery proceedings against the
suspects in respect of the embezzled funds. : -

Upon ‘perus;al. of the file, the Director of Public Prosecution found gaps and
deficiencies in the ‘investigations and directed further investigations to be

conducted along the identified areas.

Status - '
The file was returned to EACC with directions that further invesﬁgqﬁqns be carried

out. -
5.0.3.19. ODPF/CAM/015/6/402: NO. 19 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegations that the Cabinet Secretary for Energy and the
Managing Director, Kenya Power and Lighting Company-respectively, embezzled
Kshs.90 million transferred by KPC fo KPLC. '

Investigations established that the only payment made to KPLC by KPC was in
respect of payment of electricity bills for power consumed by KPC in its various
operations and pumping stations. The head of budget and finance at KPLC
confirmed that indeed KPLC billed KPC for energy consumed and contractual
services. The statement of finances and-the report of the auditor general about
KPLC for the year 2012-2014 were also obtained. They did not show that any
amount of Kshs.90 million was received by KPLC. Further investigations revealed
that there is nothing to show that indeed a sum of KsHs.90 million was transferred
from KPC to KPLC and later fraudulently acquired by the suspects. The evidence
obtained did not;esfoblish ‘that the Cabinet Secretary for Energy and the
Mondging Director of Kenya Power and Lighting Company were culpable for
fraudulent acquisition of Kshs.20 million to warrant any action against them.

A Report. was compiledi by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 7th September 2015 recommending that the inquiry file be closed

without any further action.

Upén perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecution found gaps and

deficiencies in the investigations qnd_ ordered further investigations along the -

identified areas.

Status _ : , .
The file was returnedto EACC with directions that further investigations be carried

out. -




5.0.3.20. ODPP/CAM/015/5/401: NO. 20 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

belonging to Kenya Commercial Bank by d lawyer and a former Chief of Staff ot
the office of the Prime Minister. - ‘ o ‘

This was an lnquiry'in’ro allegations of irregular acquisition of g parcel of land

Investigations by EACC revealed that the property in question was not acquired
. by the suspect but by the tenant as per the terms of @ consent that was recorded
in .court after KCB and the tenant negotiated and agreed. to settle the dispute
amicably. There is no evidence linking the suspect with the transactions involving .
the sale and trdnsfer of the said property as confirmed by the records obtained

from the lands departmenf.

A Report was compiled and forworded to ‘the Director of Public Prosecutions on
7hSeptember, 2015 recommending that the inquiry file be closed. :

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public ’Prosecuﬂon found gdps and
deficiencies in the investigations and directed further investigations along the -

idenﬁﬁed areas.

Status S
The file was returned to EACC with directions that further inye_sﬁgqﬁons be carried

- out.

5.0.3.21. ODPP/CAM/015/5/411: NO. 21 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegation that fhe,Mig;ori County. Government irregularly .
-~ awarded a contract to Speedway Technical Company Limited for the supply of
water pipes.through single sourcing and made « payment of Kshs.7, 004,500.00
before delivery of the pipes. : '

Investigations by EACC revealed that the Head of Supply Chain Management, -
whose. duties include advising the County Government on the procurement
regulations advised the County Director of Water at the County Government of
Migori and the Deputy Director at the Migori County Government to undertak

direct procurement in the supply and delivery of the water pipes while fully aware

that the legal requirements to justify the Use of such an alternative procurement
procedure applicable had not been satisfied. '

That direct procurement was used in the procurement of the relevant water pipes
without the "procuring entity obtdining the written approval of its Tender:
Committee as provided for in the Public Procurement and Disposal Act, 2005.
Further, the Tender Committeée of the Migori County Government was never
involved in the procurement process for-the supply and delivery of the relevant
water pipes. Investigations further established that the water pipes were not

%
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inspected by an Inspection and Acceptance Committee as provxded forin the
Public Procurement and Disposal Regulations, 2006, yet a payment voucher was
issued, and poymem‘ subsequenﬂy made.: -

A Report was comipiled by EACC ond forwarded to the Dlrec’ror of Public
Prosecutions on 8th September, 2015 recommending that the Head of Supply
chain Management, County Director of Water and Deputy Director of Waiter be
charged with the offences.of willful failure to comply with the law and regulations
relemng to procurement contrary to Section 45 (2) (b). and abuse of office -
contrary to Section 46 as read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti- Corruphon and

Economic Crimes Acf 2003.

- Upon Perusal of the file, the DlrecTor of Pubhc prosecutions found ’fhe evidence

sufficient to worrom‘ prosécution and directed prosecution to ensue against the
suspect.

Status

. The suspects were charged with the charges enumerm‘ed above. The case is

pending-in Court.

5.0.3.22. ODPP/CAM/015/5/410: NO. 22 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inqunry info qllegqhons of corruphon dgdmsf officers of fhe Coumy
Assembly of Nyeri. ;

Investigations by EACC revealed that the Annual Procurement Plan showed that
the Nyeri County Assembly had appropriately planned for the expenditure
because of The procurement of the two motor vehicles. While procuring the two
motor vehicles, the’ County Assembly of Nyeri adhered to the terms of the Supply
Circular issued by the Supplies Branch of the Minisiry of Public Works. The receipt .
and the statement of Account are clear that the entire sum paid by the County
Assembly of Nyeri to Toyota Kenya Limited because of the two motor vehicles was

‘Kshs.14,236,640.56/=. The purchased motor vehicles -were inspected prior to

delivery .and a Vehicle lnspec’non Report prepared. There was no evidence of
impropriety on the pcn‘ of the Coun’rv officers lnvolved in the purchase of the said

vehicles.

A Repon‘ wdas complled by EACC and forwarded o the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 9h September 2015 recommending that the inquiry file be closed.
Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found no evidence to
warrant prosecution and dlrecTeq that the inquiry file be closed.

Status

The lan|ry file was returned to EACC with directions‘to close.
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5.0.3.23. ODPP/CAM/015/5/409: NO. 23 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

' This was an Inquiry ‘info allegations of conflict of interest by the Engineering
Manager, Kenya Pipeline Corporation in the Period 2012 to 2014.

Investigations by EACC revealed that KPC commenced procurement about
several items required by the Engineering Department. Investigations further
established " that the suspect who is the Engineering Manager made the _
~.requisitions for the said items. Investigations established that in all the four
procurements, the contracts were awarded fo a company associated with the
'suspect as either a director or shareholder, or his children were sharehaolders.
Investigations further revealed that the suspect did not disclose his interest in the
said company and in some instahces participated in the deliberations for the
award. This amounted to conflict of interest and was in breach of the Public
Procurement and Disposal Act arid the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes

Act, 2003. Further evidence revealed that the suspect received a quantifiable
benefit from the said contracts. '

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 9t September, 2015 recommending that the Engineering
Manager be charged with the offences of failure to disclose a private interest to
one's principal contrary to Section 42(1) and knowingly holding a private interest
in a contract connected with a public body contrary to Section 42 (3) as redd
with Section 48(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found'the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue.

Status ‘ - o
The engineering Manager was charged with the recommended charges. The

case is ongoing.
5.0.3.24, ODPP/CAM/015/5/412: NO. 24 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry info allegation of viclation of procurement laws in the precess
of Developmem‘ of 900 = 1,000 MW coal fired power plant at Lamu by Public
Officers of the Ministry of Energy and Petroleum under public private pdrfnershib
arrangement. - . . : '

Investigations by EACC revealed that when the Public Private Pdn‘nerships Act,
2013 came into force in February 2013, the project were listed amongst the
National Priority list of -the Public Private Partnerships with KENGEN as ihe
contfracting authority. The Public Private Partnership list of priority projects was
tabled before the cabinet and approved prior to publishing on Public Private
Partnership website and on major newspapers on 318 December 2013. The
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Ministry of Energy and Petroleum commenced the implementation of the
development of a 960 — 1000 MW codl fired power plant in Lamu by floating
tender- Number MOEP/RFP/152013-14. Theredfter it placed advertisement of
Expression of interest for the project in the regional newspaper beiween 28th
September and 4" October 2013. ' -

Twenty six (26) applicants expressed interest, which were evaluated by a team of
officers appointed by the accounting officer of the Ministry. The Evaluation
shortlisted nine (9) firms and after re-evaluation exercise, one firm (HCIG -Energy
Investments Company Limited) was found fo qualify for short listing which brought
the total number of short listed firms to ten. Investigation established that there
was no evidence to support the allegation of sneaking in of the Gulf Consortium
at the Request for Proposal stage since the tendering process was above board.
That although one of the bidders included in their consortium was a company,
which was in a prior consortium that did not qualify, this was allowed under the
Public Private Partnership Regulations. The Public Private Partnerships Unit and the

-~ Attorney General also gave an opinion confirming that there was no illegality in

the procurement process. No iregularifies were detected about the said
procurement to warrant any action against any of the officers involved.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 15t September 2015 recommending that the inquiry file be
closed. Upon perusal, the Director of . Public prosecutions found no criminal
culpability on the part of the officers concerned and directed that the inquiry file

be closed.

Status - '
The file was returned to EACC with directions to close.

5.0.3.25. ODPP/CAM/015/5/416: NO. 25 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry info allegations that the speakér of the Couniy Assembly of
ElgeyoMarakwet took allowances purporting to have iravelled to Aflanta-
Georgia, United States of America, a trip he never weni. '

Investigations by EACC established that the Speaker of the County Assembly of
Elgeyo-Marakwet was invited fo attend a conference in Atlanta, Georgia from
August 11th to 15th 2013. He received an imprest of Kshs.258, 144.60in-respect of
the conference whereby the money was banked in his account at Equity bank,
lten Branch on 8th August 2013. Investigations however established that the

| Speaker did not travel for the conference due to Visa challenges. He did not

surrender the money in spite of being aware that he did not take the frip. He
refunded the money after EACC commenced the investigations against him in
2014. It is further on record that he was advised accordingly when the ftrip

aborted. '
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A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions
on TéihSeptember, 2018, recommending that the suspect be charged with the
offence. of failure to comply with the law/dpplicable procedures and guidelines
relating to management of public funds or incurring of expenditure contrary to
section 45(2) (b) as read with section 48(1) (a) of the Anti-Corruption and:

Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

. Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecuﬁons found the evidence
. sufficient to warrant prosecution -and difected prosecution to ensue against the

suspect.

Status . :
The suspect was charged with the offefice of failure to comply with the

) low/opplicqble procedures and guidelines relating to management of public .
funds orincurring of expenditure contrary to Section 45(2) (b) as read with section
48(1) (a) of the Anti-Corfuption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

The case is ongoing in Court.
5.0.3.26. ODPP/CAM/015/5/417: NO. 26 EACC THIRD QUARTE.RL_Y REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegations of irregu_io:r procurement of furniture at Nyeri
County Assembly for both the Office and the 30 Wards from Seiwa Furniture and

Interior Designers worth Kshs.13, 787,436.

Investigations by EACC established that the annual procurement plan for FY:
2013/2014 shows that the Nyeri County Assembly had appropriately planned for
the expenditure.on account of the procurement of office furniture for the County
Assembly and 30 ward offices estimated at a cost of Kshs.15 million under the vote
head-319010301 County Assembly Adrministration tifle 3111000 purchase of
furiture and general equipment. As such, the budgetary and procurement
planning was in accordance with the terms of Section 26(3) (a) of the Public
* Procurenient and Disposal Act, 2005. On 7t August 2013, the County Assembly
of Nyeri put a tender notice in locdl dailies inviting sealed tenders from interested
firms for pre-qudlification of suppliers, contractors and consultants for FY
2013/2014. Among the tenders advertised was tender No. NCA/P/16/2013/2014
— prequalification of supply and delivery of furniture, fittings and office equipment.
Further, the Committee analyzed various quotations among them quotation for .
supply and delivery of furniture for County Assembly of Nyeri 30 wards and block
A, B and C offices. They resolved to award the tender to the lowest bidder which
was Seiwa Furniture and Interior Designers at a cost of Kshs. 13,460,778 and County
Assembly Board was notified where they decided to visit the bidder where due

diligence was carried out.
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public officer. -

/

Further evidence established that the specifications on the LPOs conformed fo

the quantities delivered. It was also confirmed that the materials for furniture were
brought to the County Assembly offices where the furniture was assembled fo fit
into different offices. From the evidence obtained no offence of conflict of
interest was disclosed; section 42 of the ACECA, any offences under section 38 s
read together with section 41 of the ACECA and section 40 as read together with

section 44.of the ACECA.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded fo the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 23d September 2015 recommending that the inquiry file be
closed. Upon perusal of the file, the Director.of Public prosecutions found no
evidence o warrani prosecuiion and directed the inquiry file to be closed.

Status .
The file was returned to EACC with directions TQ close.

5.0.3.27. 4ODPP/CAM/0]5/5/41 8: NO. 27 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry info allegation of inappropriate conduct by Second Secretary
— Legal, Embassy of Kenya Stockholm Sweden in breach of the Constitution of
Kenya, the Leadership and Integrity Act, by use of abusive language against a

Investigations by- EACC established that an EACC investigator sent an email to
the suspect who is based in the Kenya Embassy Sweden requésting further details
to enable EACC process his request for approval to opercite a foreign bank
account. Investigations established that the officer instead of responding to the
request sent an email back to the EACC officer using vulgar language. The
suspect did not deny that he sent the abusive email to a public officer, but

" alleged that he thought the public officer was an internet fraudster and he

mistook the request for a PIN number to be his bank PIN. Investigations established
that the conduct of the suspect was in violation of the Leadership and Integrity
Act, which requires that public officers treat other public officers and members of
theé public with courtesy and respect. His conduct amounted to breach of the
General Leadérship and Infegrity Code, the Public Officer Ethics Act and the

Ministry of Foreign Affairs (MFA) Code of Ethics. -

. A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public

Prosecutions on 25t September, 2015 recommending that the matter be referred
to the Public Service Commission (being the Responsible Commission) o take

-appropriate administrative action against the Second Secretary — Legal, Embassy
‘of Kenya Stockholm Sweden for violations of Chapter Six of the Constitution and

more particularly Sections 11 (b), 7 (1) and 24 of LIA, Section 2 (1) of the Public
Officer Ethics Act, as well as breach of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and
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International Trade Staff Code of Conduct and FEthics, and the Code of
Regulations for Civil Service: ' '

“Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public vProsecu’rions found no criminal
culpability on the part of the suspect and directed that the inquiry file be dealt

. with administratively.

Status - _
The file was forwarded to the Public Service Commission for administrative action

to be taken. '

5.0.3.28. ODPP/CAM/015/5/421: NO. 28 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegation of ffreguldr agllocation of Mwembe Tayari Public
arket Block VXIII/MI/552 to private ownership by the Governor of Mombadisa.
Investigation by EACC established that the Mwembe Tayari Market situated in
property BLOCK XVIII/552 is a public property owned by the then Municipal
Council of Mombasa. The same is currently managed by its successor the County .
Government of Mombasa. Investigations established that it was the top-roof of
the said property that has been leased to the former Member of Parliament for
East African Assembly and the businessman for a period of 99 years since 1996,
for purposes of developing parking bay for their customers visiting their business
centre (Nawal) adjacent to it. However, the parking bay is dormant due to the

damages occasioned by fire in 2003. Investigations did not establish any

- irregularities in the leasing of the fooftop of the said market to warrant any action
against the officials. However, the main concern that arose in relation to the
property is the pending proposal by the lessees to renovate, reconstruct, and
develop the marketinto a modern first class market after lawful approval variation
of use of the said property from its original purpose. Negotiations between the
traders, the lessees, and the Governor of Mombasa County Government are still
ongoing. The investigation did not reveal any irregularities. '

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to fhe_ Director of Public
Prosecutions on 30th September 2015 recommending ’rhcf the inquiry file be

closed.

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecution found gaps dnd
deficiencies and directed EACC 1o conduct further investigations

'Sfon‘us : - _ o
The file wasTtetumed to EACC with directions that further investigations be carried

"Qut. '
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5.0.3.29. ODPP/CAN/015/5/420: NO. 29 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegations of corruption during the National . Police
recruitment exercise on 14ih July 2014 at Mukuyuni Cenire Eungoma North Sub

County.

Investigations by EACC established that all the recruitment exercise took place at
DC's office which is in the same compound within Mukuyuni's Chief's Office.
Whereas it was alleged that there were iregularities in the recruitment, the
investigations did not reveal any. Investigations further revealed that Mukuyuni
Centire was not in the list of the Centres whose recruitment exercise was annulled
by the ‘Nafionai Police Service Commission for irregularities during the 141 July,
2014 recruitment exercise.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 23d September 2015 recommending that the inquiry file be

closed.

-Upon perusdl of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found that the

evidence was insufficient to yvorr_cn’r prosecution and directed closure of the
inquiry file. :

Status
The DPP returned the inquiry file to EACC with directions fo close.

5.0.3.30. ODPP/CAM/015/5/357: NO. 30 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This- was an Inquiry info ql'legaﬁo'ns of corruption against a Kenya Power and
Lighting Staff. ‘ ; - A

Investigation by EACC established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of
Kshs.50,000/- from the complainant as an inducement so as to forebear him from
influencing an inflation of complainant’s electricify bill to an arbitrary amount of
Kshs.400,000/=. The suspect also accused the complainant of tapping power at
his house thus leading to an erroneous meter reading. Investigations established

that the suspect received a benefit.

A Report was: compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 14th July, 2015 recommending that the suspect be charged with
the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section
39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes

Act, No.3 of 2003.

Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found the evidence

insufficient to warrant prosecution and directed that the inquiry file be closed.
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- Status : ' ' :
. The DPP returned the file to EACC with directions that the file be closed.

5.0.3.31. ODPP/CAM/O]5/5/366: NO: 31 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegation of corrupﬁ_on.againsf t'he Ag. Head of Supply
‘ Chain Mdnagemenf, Kilifi County and two others. '

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of
Kshs.400. 000/- from the complainant as an inducement to increase the budget
allocdtion of a tender awarded to the complainant. Investigations established
that the suspect sent an agent to receive the benefit on his behalf and received

a sum of Kshs. 200,000.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions
on 20t July ‘2015, recommending that the suspect who is the Ag. Head of
Procurement be charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and
receiving a benefit conirary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the
Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003. The Commission further
" recommended that the charges against the agent and another already before

court be withdrawn.

Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue against the

suspect.

Status : : .
The Ag. Head of Procurement was charged with the offences of corruptly

soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary fo section 39 (3) (a) as read with
Section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 20083.
However case against the 3rd suspect was withdrawn as recommended by the

EACC. The matteris pqrf— heard.

5.0.3.32. ODPP/CAM/015/5/348: NO. 22 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an inquiry into c:llegcn‘ion_ofvcorr_upﬁon against an employee of the
Minisiry of Lands, Nakuru County. :

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of
Kshs.3,000.00/- from the cormplainant as an inducement to facilitate the payment
of land rates for Plot Number Dundori/Lanet Block 5/994 belonging to the
complainant. Investigations established that the suspect received a benefit.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions
on 20t July, 2015, recommending 'fh_d’r the suspect be charged with the offences
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of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3). (a) as
read with Section 48 (1) of the Arm Corruphon and Economlc Crimes Act, No.3 of

2003.

Upon Perusal of the file, the Dlrecfor of Public prosecuhons found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue ogamsf the
suspect.. -

Status . ) ) . .
The suspect was charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving

a benefit con’rrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-
\,unupuull cind Economic Crimes Aci, No.3 of 2003. The case is pending in Coun‘

5.0.3.33. ODPP/CAM/O15/5/374: NO. 33 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

ThlS wds.an inquiry into allegahons of. corruphon against fhe= Members of land
Control Board. : :

Invesﬁgaﬁons by EACC established that the suspects solicited for a benefit of

- Kshs.5, 5000/= from the complainant as an inducement to facilitate the issuance

-of consent to subdivide land parcel number; Nkuene/Ngonyl/l 699. Investigations
esfobllshed ’rhcn‘ ’rhe suspects received a benefn‘

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwcxr_ded to the Director of Prosecutions
‘on 27t July, 2015, recommending that the suspects be charged with the offences
of corruptly soliciting for'and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as
read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of

2003.

" Upon perusal of the file, the -Director of Public Frosecu’ri’on found gaps and

deficiencies in the investigations and dlrec’red that further investigations be
carried out, along the identified areas.

Sfafus

~ The file was returned to EACC with directions that further mveshgchons be comed

out along the identified areas.
5.0.3.34. ODPP/CAM/O15/5_/371; NO. 34 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an inquiry info allegchorns of corruption ngmsr Traffic Pohce Officers
attached to Kendu Bay Traific Sub- Base

EACC comed -ouf surveillance on several roads ir Kisumu. Investigations
established that Traffic Police Officers were captured on video clip as they

recejived bribes from several motorists along the Kisumu-Homabay road.
mmmmmnvmmm
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Following the surveillance ‘exercise, a sting operation was carried out and the
Traffic officers were arrested. The EACC investigators recovered money from the
officers, which was in smoll denominations. .

A Reporf was compiled and forworded to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
218t July, 2015 recommending that the suspects be charged with the offence
dealing with suspect property contrary to section 47(1) as read with sections 47(2)
(a) and 48(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003

: Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecu’non of the offrcers and directed prosecution to

ensue.

Status
" The 'suspects were charged with the offence deolmg with suspec’r property

- contrary to section 47(1) as read with sections 47(2) (a) and 48(1) of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The case is pending in Court.

5.0.3.35. CR.313/174/2015: NO. 35 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT -
-This was an inguiry info crllegdﬁo_n of corruption dgainsf a Labour Officerin Malindi.

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of.
Kshs.20, 000/= from the complainant as an inducement in order fo issue him with
a labourinspection report. Investigations established that the suspect received a.

" benefit.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions
~on 23d July, 2015, recommending that the suspect be charged with the offences
of corruptly soliciting for.a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with
Section 48 (1) of the Anfi-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3.of 2003,
forgery contrary to section 34(d) (i} as read with section 349 of the Penal Code
and uttering false document conftrary to Section 353 as read wr’rh section 349 of

the Penal Code

Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Pubhc prosecutions found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution and accepted dlrec’red prosecution to ensue

dgonnsf the suspecf

Status
The suspect was charged wn‘h the offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit

'con_’rrdry to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption
and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003, forgery contrary to section 34(d) (i) as
read with section 349 of the Penal Code and uttering false. document contrary to
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Section 353 as read with-section 349 of the Penal Cléde. The case is pending in .
Court. : .

5.0.3.36. CR.97~5_/08/2015:'NO.‘36 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This st.dn. ihqufry irﬂo allegdﬁom‘of corruption against an Assistant Chief of -
Munyuki Sub-Location Lugari Sub County. '

Investigations by EACC es’rqblished that the suspect solicited for. a benefit of
Kshs.300/= from the complainant as an inducement to sign the Identification
Applicaiion Form for ihe compiainani. Invesfigations established that the suspect

received a benefit.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions

- on 23 July, 2015, recommending that the suspect be charged with the offences

of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 3% (3) (a) as

read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes-Act, No.3 of

2003 and the case before court proceeds to its logical conclusion.

Upoh Perusal of the file, the Director of Public presecutions found the evidence
sufficient to wairant prosecution and directed prosecution fo ensue against the -

suspect.

Status 4
The suspect was charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving

a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti- - -

Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003 and the case before court
proceeds to its logical conclusion. The case is part heard in Court

5.0.3.37. EACC.‘CR.78,],/20_O/20]‘5: NO. 37 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an induiry into allegations of cbrrupﬁon against a Quality and Standards
Assurance Officer at the Minisiry of Education, Science and Technology.

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of
Kshs.5, 000/= from the complainant as an inducement to facilitate preparation of
a favorable inspection report on an assessment he was fo undertake at Olkiridne
Secondary School. Investigations established that the suspect received d benefit.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded fo the Director of Prosecutions
on 17 July, 2015, recommending that the suspect be charged with the offences
of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as
read with Section.48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of

2003.
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Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue against the

suspect. '

Status : o
The suspect was charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving,

a benefit contrary to. section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003. The case is pending in Court.

5.0.3.38. CR.032/10/2015 CF.01/2015: NO. 38 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegations of é:or'rupﬁdn against Police Officers atiached
fo the Kondele Traffic Sub Base, Kisumu Town. : :

EACC cared out surveillance on several roads in Kisumu. Investigations
established that Traffic Police Officers were captured on video clip as they
received bribes from several motorists along the Kondele. road. Following the
surveillance exercise, a sting operation was carried out and the Traffic officers
were arrested. The EACC investigators recovered money from the officers, which
was in small denominations. During the exercise, one of the suspects threatened
one of-the EACC Investigators for and threatened to use his position as a police

officer to get back at the investigator.

A Reportwas compiled by EACC and forwarded to Director of Public Prosecutions
on 20" July, 2015 with recommendation that the suspects be charged with the
offence of dealing with suspect property contrary to section 47(1) as read with
sections 47(2) (a) and 48(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,
2003; and the suspect who threatened the EACC investigator be charged with
the offence of threatening to kill contrary fo section-223'(1) of the Penal Code

Cap 63 Laws of Kenya.

Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue against the

suspect. '

Status - : _ .
The suspects were charged with the offence of dealing with suspect property-

contrary to section 47(1) as read with sections 47(2) (a) and 48(1). of .the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003: and the suspect who threatened the
EACC investigator was charged with the offence of threatening to kill contrary to
section 223 (1) of the Penal Code Cap 63 Laws of Kenya. The case pending in

Court

v imanane; Samm—men
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5.0.3.39. CR.212/24/2015: NO. 39 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an inquiry info allegations of cdrrupﬂbn agadinst ernployees of 'Kenya.
Power and Lighting Company. :

Investigations established that the suspects solicited for a benefit of Kshs.4, 000/= -
from the complainant as an inducement tfo fdcilitate the reconnection of
electricity power which had been disconnected. Investigations established that
the suspects received a benefit. '

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions
on 4% August, 2015, recommending fhat the suspects be charged with the
offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39
(3) -(a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes
Act, No.3 of; and the case pending before court proceeds to its logical

conclusion.

Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue against the.

suspect.

Status

 The suspects were charged with thé offences of corruptly soliciting for and

receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the
Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of; and the case is pending

before court.

5.0.3.40. ODPP/CAM/015/5/377: NO. 40 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an inquiry info allegation of corruption against a Traflic Police Officer at

- Nyali Police Station.

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect solicited for a behefi’r of
Kshs.1, 000/= from the complainant as an inducement to release the driving

 license he had confiscated from the complainant. Investigations established that

the suspecf received a benefit.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions .
on 4th August, 2015, recommending that the case pending before court proceed

to its logical conclusion. . :
Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found the evidence.

sufficient to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue against the
suspect. ’
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Status . .
The suspect was charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving

a benefit confrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) Cf_fhe'Am‘i—v
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003 The case is pending in CQurf. v

5.0.3.41. ODPP/CAM/015/5/380: NO. 41 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT
This was an inquiry info allegation of corru;:.)ﬁon‘againsf Traffic Police Officers
attached fo Railwalys Police Station. o :

EACC after receiving numerous complaints of traffic officers receiving bribes from
motorists carried out surveillance on various roads in Nakuru. Investigations
established that the suspects solicited for a benefit of between Kshs.50/- and
Kshs.1, 000/= from the motorists allegedly for various tfraffic offences. A sting

operation was carried out and the suspects were arrested. Money was recovered
from them including notes that had been marked by EACC and'which had been
given to motorists on the road. Investigations established that the .suspects

received a benefit.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions
on 10 August 2015, recommending that the suspects be charged with the
offence of dealing with suspect property contrary to section 47 of the Anfi- .
Corruption and Ecorniomic Crimes Act, 2003, '

Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue against the

suspects.

Status .
The suspects be charged with the offence of dealing with suspect property

contrary to section 47 of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.
The case is part- heard. S w ' '

5.0.3.42. ODPP/CAM/015/5/398: NO. 42 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegations of corruption against an employee of Kenya
Power. . "

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of
Kshs.20, 000/= from the complainant as an inducement to facilitate the
reconnection of power supply to his premises. Investigations established that the
suspect received a benefit of Kshs. 10,000. . :
A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions
on 24th August 2015, recommending that the case pending before court proceed
to its logical conclusion. :

e ——————
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Upon Petusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found Thé evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution and directed that the matter proceeds to its

- logical conclusion.

Status _

The suspect was charged with the offences of corrupily soliciting for and receiving
a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes 'Act, No.3 of 2003. The case is ongoing.

5.0.3.43. EACC/MLD/RP/INQ/OC%/L’Sf NO. 43 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegations of corruption against a Prison Warden attached
to Malindi Prison.

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of
Kshs.200/= from the complainant as an inducement to release his motorcycle
which had been detained. Investigations established that the suspect received
a benefit. ' :

A Report was compiled by EACC and fo_fworded fo the Director of Prosecutions
on 26t August 2015, recommending that the case pending before court proceed
to its logical conclusion. '

' Upon Perusal of the file, the Direci‘br of Public prosecutions found the evidence

sufficient to warrant prosecu’non and directed that the case proceed fo l’rs logical
conclusmn .

Status

The suspect was Chorged with the offences of corruptly sohcn‘mg for ond receiving
a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003. The case is pending in Court

5.0.3.44. EACC/CR.021/14/2015: NO. 44 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry info allegations of corruption against lands Demareation
Officer at Mqriakani Lands and Settflement Office.

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect solicited for a benefl’r of
Kshs.15,000/= from the complainant as an inducement to facilitate her to file
~ grounds of appeal in a land matter that was ruled against her and also to lobby
members of the Appeal Board to rule in her favour. Inveshgohons established that
the suspect received a benefit.
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A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions
on 27t August, 2015, recommending. that the suspect be charged with the
offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read
. Wn‘h section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act'No. 3 of 2003.

Upon Perusal of"rhe file, the Director of Public prosecuhons found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution and directed prosecuhon ’ro ensue cugcuns’r the

| suspec:]L

Status : :
The suspect was charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit
contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48 of the Anti- -Corruption and

Economlc Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003. The case is pending in Court

' 5.0.3.45. E/-\CC/CR NO.021/17/2015: NO. 45 EACC THIRD. QUARTERLY REPORT

| This was an lnqunry into allegations of corruption dgounsf .a Public Officer,
Mombasa County.

Investigations ,_by EACC established that the suspect soiich‘ed for a benefit of
Kshs.10, 000/= from the complainant as an inducement to dllow him to operate a
medical clinic without a license. Investigations established that the suspect

received a benefit.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions
on 3d September, 2015, recommending that the suspect be charged with the
offence of corruptly soliciting for.a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read
- with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003

Upon Perusal of.the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution and directed prosecuhon to ensue agcuns’r the

suspec’r

Status :
The suspect was charged Wn‘h the offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit
contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48 of the Anti- -Corruption and

Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003. The case is pending in Court.
5.0.3.46.. EACC/MlD/RP/INQ/06/2015: NO. 46 EACC THIRD OUARTERLY'REPORT -

This is an Inquiry into allegations of corruplien c:gcunsf fhe officers from Civil
Reglsfrc‘hon Office, Malindi.

_ Investigations by EACC established that the suspe.c’rs'solici’red for a benefit of
Kshs.5, 000/= from the comploinom‘ as an inducement to issue the complcinom‘
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with her son's birth cerfificate. Investigations esfoblis_Hed that the suspects
received a benefit.

A Report wds compiled and forwarded. to the Director of ‘Prosecutions. on 4th
September, 2015, recommending that the suspects be charged with the offence
of corruptly soliciting for a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) -(a) as read with
section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003.

Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public presecuﬁons found the e.viderice
sufficient to warrant prosecution and dlrecfed prosecuhon fo ensue against the
suspect. :

Sfcn‘us . _ T
The suspect was charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit
contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003. The case is pending in Court

5.0.3.47. ODPP/CAM/015/5/407: NO. 47 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into ,ailegcxﬂons of cov;upﬁon against Police Constables
attached at Githongo Police Station in Meru County.

. Invesﬁgoﬁons' by EACC established that the suspects solicited for a benefit of

Kshs.5, 000/= from the complainant as an inducement to release the
complainant's motor cycle. lnveshgohons established that the suspects received

a benefit.

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions on 4th
September, 2015, recommending that the suspects be charged with the offence
of corruptly soliciting for a benefit -contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with
section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003. The
Commission recommends also that the case pending in Court proceed fto its

logical conclusion.

Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of P‘ublic'prosecuﬁons found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution ond directed prosecu’non fo ensue against the
suspecf : :

Status ,
The suspect was chorged with the offence of corrupﬂy sollcn‘lng for a benefit
contrary to section 3?2 (3) (a) as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and

Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003. The case is ongoing.
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5.0.3.48. ODPP/CAM)O‘I5/5/406: NO. 48 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegations of corruption against the Member of the
Couniy Assembly Elwalk qud Mandera County. - :

lnveshgo’nons by EACC established that the suspect offered the complcunan’f a
benefit of Kshs.150, 000/= as adn inducement to facilitate the release of his brother
‘'who had been arrested for being in unlawful possession of ammunition. The
suspect did not however give the bribe that he.had offered.

A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions
on 4t September, 2015, recommendihg that the suspect be charged with the
offence of offering a benefit contrary to section39 (3) (a) as read with section 48
- of the Anti-Corruption and Economlc Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003. :

Upon Perusal of the ﬁle fhe Director of Public prosecuhons found the eVIdence
sufficient to warrant prosecution and directed that the suspec’rs be chorged with

the recommended charges.

Status - : _
The suspect was charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit

contrary tosection 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003. The case is ongoing. '

5.0.3.49. EACC/CF{.'I48/'I4/2015: NO. 49 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into -allegations of corruption against the Aciing Ward
Administrator, Makadara Ward in NCIIl’Obl County.

lnveshgohons established that The suspect solicited for a benefn‘ of Kshs.60, OOO/—
from the complainant as an inducement so as not fo burn her 40 feet container,
and to also allow her to continue operating shops in the said container, which is -
situated at the Buru Church of God compound. Investigations established that
the suspect received a benefit. .

A -

Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions on
8ihSeptember, 2015, recommending that the suspect be charged with the
offence of corruptily soliciting for a benefit contrary to section 39 and sechon 47A
of fhe Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No 3 of 2003.

Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecu’nons found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecuhon and directed prosecution to ensue against the

suspecT
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Sfcfus
‘The suspect was charged Wl’rh the offence of corruptly sollcmng for a benefit

contrary to section 39 .and section 47A of the Anti-Corruption and Economic
Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003. The case pending in Court

5.0.3.50. EACC/CR. 831/383/2015' NO. 50 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry info qllegahon of corruption agdainst a Customer Care Officer
at the'Kenya Revenue Authority Eldoret Office.

Investigations by EACC established ‘rhcn‘ ’rhe, suspect solicited for a benefit of

_ Kshs.500/= from the complainant as an inducement so cs to give the complainant

e-return acknowledgement receipt and his P9 form that he had retained after
assisting him to file tax retumns. Investigations established that the suspect

received a benefit,

A Reéport was compiled by EACC and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions
on 16t September, 2015, recommending that the suspect be charged with the
offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read
with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003.

Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public pfosecuﬂons found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue against the
suspect.

Status

' The suspect was charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit

contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48 of the Anti- Corruphon and
Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003. The case is pctn‘ heard in court.

5.0.3.51. EACC CR.145/256/2015: NO. 51 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegations of corruption 'qgainsf a Court Executive Officer
at the Milimani Law Couris. '

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect solicited for a benefit of
Kshs.2, 000/= from the complainant as an inducement to refrieve-her Succession

- Case court file for purposes of fixing a hearing date. Investigations established

that the suspect received a benefit.
A Report was compiled by EACC and forwarded To the Director of Prosecutions

on'18h September, 2015, recommending that the suspect be charged with the
offence of corruptly soliciting for a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read
with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003.
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Upon PerUsal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found the evidence
sufficient fo warrant prosecution and directed that the accused be charged with

the recommended charges.

- Stafus . : | .
The suspect was charged with the offence:of corruptly soliciing for a benefit

confrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and
- Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003. The case is pending in court. -

5.0.3.52. EACC/CFl.432/216/2015: NO. 52 EACC THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This is an inquiry info allegations of corruption against an Engineer with China
.Roads and Bridges Corporation constructing the Standard Gauge Ruilway.

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect offered a benefit of
Kshs.100,000/= to the complainant as an inducement so as to forbear charging
the Engineer with China Roads and Bridges Corporation with the offence of
carrying excess load. . ‘ ' :

A Report was compiled and forwarded to the Director of Prosecutions on 21st
September, 2015, recommending that the suspect be charged with the offence
of corruptly offering and giving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read
with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003.

Upon Perusal of the file, the Director of Public prosecutions found the evidence
sufficient to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue against the

suspect. .

Staius - . C -
The suspect was charged with. the offence of corruptly offering and giving a .
benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as read with section 48 of the Anti-Corruption
- and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003. The case is pending in court. '

. N . . . . -
Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions-Anti-Corruption Annual Report 2015 Page 113



5.0.4. THE FOURTH (4™) QUARTER OF THE YEAR - TSTOCTOBER TO 315" DECEMBER,
2015 ' . '

5.0.4.1. EACC/NYR/FI/INQ/O2/20ﬂ5: No. 1 EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegations of dbuse of office and failure to follow -
procurement laws in respect of consul.qncy services .for review of liabilities of

coffee farmers.

lnvesﬁgcn‘ions by EACC established that the County Government of Nyeri, JKUAT
and JKUATES prepared an MOU which became the first official document and
which was signed on 17/6/2014 a day after the CES-Finance and Economic
Planning Officer's advice by Governor and County Secretary for Nyeri County
Government, Vice Chancellor JKUAT and the Managing Director of JKUATES. As
per the MOU, the agreement was between County Government of Nyeri and
JKUATES. It is further alleged that the CES-Agriculture tabled a proposal by
JKUATES to the Executive committee chaired by the Governor, to conduct
audit/inquiry at the proposed cost of Kshs.5, 975,000/= excluding VAT for 40 days.
Investigations established that the County Government single sourced
consultancy of audit services for review of liabilities of coffee farmers from Jomo
Kenya University of Agriculture and Téchnology Enterprises Ltd (JKUATES) a private
Company fully owned by JKUAT without adhering to the applicable provisions of
Procurement Act and the Regulations. This was on the basis that the said
engagement was exempt from procurement rules being a contract between
Government to Government under section 4(2) (c) of the Public Procurementand-

Disposals Act 2005 (PPDA)

The Executive. resolved that the investigative audit be done by JKUATES subject
to agreement on fees and that the terms of 1eference (TORs) for engagement be
reviewed fo ensure its comprehensive by the CES-Agriculture and Leal Advisor.
Further, the relevant ExCom sub-committee unanimously approved JKUATES
professional fees of Kshs.22, 500,000/=, facilitative fees of Kshs.3, 982,000/= and
VAT of Kshs.3, 600,000/= in a meeting. This figure was inflated considering that
there was no competitive procurement. Investigations established that the CES-
Finance and in-charge of procurement, Acting Chief Officer Finance and Chief
Officer. — Agriculture as accounting officers authorized the payment of
Kshs.3,982,000/= to JKUATES with a balance of Kshs.22,500,000/=. As per c:orn‘rc1c1l
agreement signed a.balance of Kshs.22, 500,000/= being professional fees remain
outstanding. Investigations established that this approval of the professional fees
for the benefit of JKUATES was irregular. This irregular illegal approval of fees by
Executive Secretary-Agriculture and the subsequent contract agreement
entered info on behalf of Nyeri County Government occasioned the county
. government a loss of Kshs.3,982,000/= and may occasion a further loss of
Kshs.22,500,000/= given the inflated pricing and the lack of clear understanding
by both pclrhes on alleged government fo governmemL confrochng
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EACC'compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
5th October, 2015 recommending that the Executive Secretary — Agriculture and
Chief Officer- Agriculture be charged jointly 'with the offerice of abuse office
- confrary fo section 46 as read with section 48(1) of the -Anti-Corruption and

Economic Crimes Act No.3 of 2003.

Upoh perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there were
gaps and deficiencies in the investigations and directed that the file be returned

for further investigations.

 Status | | :
The inquiry file was returned to EACC with directions that further investigations be

conducted along the identified areas.

5.0.4.2, EACC/FI/INQ/75/2014': No. 2 EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an Inquiry into dllegaﬁdns'of financial irregularities against former
Speak’er, Kiambu County Assembly. :

Investigations by EACC established that the Supplementary Estimates | on
Recurrent and Development Expenditure for the year 2013/2014 for the County
~ Government of Kiambu had made provision for the Office of the Speaker for
Foreign Travel and Subsistence and other tfransport costs for the sum of
Kshs.3,100,000/=. The Speaker of the County Assembly of Kiambu traveled to Brazil
on 30'November, 2013 and returned on 4'h December, 2013 to parficipate in the
~ Law Society of Kenya retreat organized for its members. The payment for the out .
of pocket allowance was caleulated and made to cater for the Eight (8) days
the he was to be away in Brazil. It was done on the understanding that he would
stay for the entire period. However, he only stayed for four (4) days because he
returned on 4ih December, 2013 instead of 8th December, 2013. He was thus
required to surrencler out of pocket dllowance equivalent tothe Four (4) days that
- he did not stay in Brazl. The out of pocket dllowance was given to the Former
Speaker of Kiambu County Assembly was for the sum of Kshs.65, 816 and the
amount which would have been surrendered was Kshs.32, 908. Investigations
revealed that the Speaker did not refund the amount for the period that he did

not stay in Brazil.

The failure to s_urrend,ér the said imprest issued to him was tantamount to an
administrative flaw with the repercussions of a surcharge of the amount owing
- since it would be'considered as a late surrender beyond the stipulated Forty Eight

(48) hour period. '

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
10th October, 2015 recommending the closure of the inquiry file and that recovery
proceedings commence for the sum of Kshs.32, 908 from the former Speoker of
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the Kiambu County Assembly being the amount of money not surrendered after
the Trip..’fo Brazil for the LSK annual refreat of 2013. :

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found no sufficient
evidence to warrant of prosecution and directed that the file be returned for
closure as recommended and for closure. and recovery of the un-surrendered

imprest. :

Status : ,
The file was returned to EACC with directions to close.

5.0.4.3. EACC/MSA/FI/INQ/03/15: No. 3 EACC FOURTH QUARTER.REPORT

This was an inquiry info.a complaint that a Senior Principal Magistrate at the
Mombasa Law Courts irregularly gave bond to ‘persons accused of drug

iraffic_:king. '

Investigations by EACC established thaf the Magistrate approved the sureties in
a drug related case without the involvement of the Prosecution Counsel..Being a
judicial function, it was mandatory that the Magistrate approve the sureties inthe
presence of both the prosecutfion and the defence counsel. The Senior
Magistrate's conduct in handling-the matter raised suspicions that he may have -
been corrupted and the approval of sureties andissuance of the Release Order
was irregular. This action by the Magistrate was however revoked by the High
Court which ordered that due process be followed in the approval of the sureties
and subsequent issuance of a Release Order. The Magistrate did not exercise the
highest standards .or professionalism and this led fo the credibility of his decisions
being put to question. However, investigations did not establish any corrupt
conduct on the part of the Magisirate. Nonetheless, he failed to conduct the
affairs of his office in a fransparent and accountable manner. This was in breach
of Article 10(2) (c)-of the Constitution, 2010 and Section 10 (b) of the Leadership
and Integrity Act, 2012 which requires that state and/or public officers to carry out’
their duties while ensuring good governance, integrity, transparency and’
accountability in the performance of those duties.
The Judicial officer was also in breach of Section 11 (a), (b) and (e) of the said
Act, requiring him to carry out the duties of his office in a manner that maintains
public confidence in the integrity of the office, maintaining of high standards of

performéance and professionalism within the Judiciary as well all observing and

sustaining to the code of conduct of the Judiciary.

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to Director of‘PUb,lic Prosecutions on 12t
October, 2015 with recommendation that the Judicial Service Commission takes
administrative action against a Magistrate in Mombasa Law Courts.
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Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
insufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and rejected the recommendation
for administrative o_cﬂon and instead directed that the inquiry file be closed.

Status” ! | |
The file was returned to EACC with directions that the inquiry file be closed.

5.0.4.4. EACC/FI/INQ/81/2015: No. 4. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was ‘an inquiry info allegations that the Secretary to the Cabinet allocated
himself and close relatives thirty one (31) Government Vehicles’ A

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect was the former Permanent
Secretary of Provincial Administration and Intérnal Security, and later became the
Secretary to the Cabinet. Investigations established that as he was changing the
offices, he moved with some vehicles which were later returned to the Ministry of
Internal Security. Furtherinvestigations revealed that in the office of the Secretary’
to the Cabinet the suspect had officially been allocated only é vehicles and he
would use two vehicles at a time and other vehicles would be parked in the
official parking. Investigations also revealed that upon visiting his various homes,
there was no evidencé of use of the Government vehicles. Investigations did not
establish that the Secretary to the Cabinet in abuse of his office agllocated himself
and his relafives Government vehicles as alleged. No culpability was established

" on his-part. :

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
15Ih October, 2015 recommending closure of the file. Upon perusal of the-file, the
Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was insufficient evidence to
warrant the prosecution of the suspect and directed that the file be closed.

Status — . : : .
The inquiry file was retfurned to EACC with instructions that the file be closed. .

5.0.4.5. EACC/FI/INQ/23/2015: No. 5. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegations of irregular procurement of rig move services
at Geothermal Development Company in the financial year 2012/2013. -

Investigations by EACC revedled that Geothermal Development Company
(GDC) a state owned company formed by the Government as a special Purpose
Vehicle fo fast track the development of geothermal resources in the country; in
the financial Year 2010/2011, entered info a contract with a Clearing and
Forwarding company for rig Move Services, at a cost of Kshs.19, 550,000 per Rig
move. Investigations established.that in the F/Y 2012/2013, GDC again procured
the same services from the same company at a cost of Kshs:42, 746,000 per. Rig
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move after a competitive procurément process. This price of Kshs.42, 746,000 per
rig move offered by GDC in the F/Y 2012/2013.was very high and more than 100%
increase from the previous year. In the F/Y 2013/2014 Kenya Generating
Company. Limited (KENGEN) had confracted the same services from the same

company at a cost of Kshs.20, 253,660 per Rig Move. Whereas during the

evaluation process the issue of the high bid price by the said company as
compared with other bidders was raised, the Tender Committee did not take this
. into consideration. The price offered by the company awarded the contract for
the rig-move services was not guided by the prevailing market rates and as such
the Government never got value for its money. :

EACC prepared and forwarded a report to the Director of Prosecutions on 28th -
October, 2015 recommending prosecution of the Managing Director and
members of the Tender Committee with the offences of abuse of office confrary
 to section 46, willful failure to comply with the law relating to procurement
conirary to section 45(2) (b) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,
2003. It was also recommended that the accused persons be charged with abuse
of office contrary to section 46 of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,

2003.

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence -to support the proposed charges and directed that the
accused persons be drraigned in court.

- Status -

The suspects were charged with the offence of abuse of office conirary to
section 46, willful failure to comply with the law rélating to procurement contrary
to section 45(2): (b) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The-

matter is ongoing. -

5.0.4.6. EACC/NKR/INQ/FI/27/2015: No. 6. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegation o'f_c:orrupﬁon in the procurement procedures
against Bomet county government officials in the leasing of ambulance services
from KRCS — emergency plus medical services Lid.

Investigations by EACC established that the County Executive committee,
chaired by the Hon. Governor met and approved a proposal from the Executive
Committee Member in charge of Health and sanitation fo lease ambulance
services. This was a deviation from the initial budgetary appropriation for
purchasing. Investigations further revealed that without approval of the County
Assembly, the process of leasing of the ambulances services was initiated
contrary to the appropriation legislation. The Executive committee Member in.
charge of Health and Sanitation illegally used direct tendering process which was
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| also endorsed by the Tender comm-iﬂee without sufficient basis as provided in the
Public Procurement and Disposal Act. : '

ln\(es’rig_oﬂo_ns further revealed that the Chief Financial Officer who is the
Accounting Officer requisitioned from Exchequer Account, Kshs.24 million for the
purchase of ambulances and paid a sum of Kshs.12, 031,612.61 for the leased
ambulance services. Investigations further revealed that out of Kshs.24 million,

Kshs.7, 545,638.00 was not accounted. for.

- EACC prepared and forwdrded areport to the Director of Public prosecutions on
28 October. 2015 recommending prosecution of the suspects.

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence and directed that the accused persons be charged with the
offences of abuse of office contrary to section 46 of the Anti- Corruption ‘and
Economic Crimes Act; 2003 willful failure to comply with the law relating to
procurement conftrary to section 45 (2) (b) of the ACECA among other.charges.

_ Status | : A _
The suspects were charged with abuse of office contrary to section 46 of the Anti-

Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003 willful failure to comply with the law
relating to procurement contrary to section 45 (2) (b) of the ACECA among other

charges. The matter is ongoing.

5:0.4.7. EACC/FI/INQ/59/201A5:' No. 7 EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegation of irregular payment of kshs.30 million fo Redline
limited by Kenya Pipeline Company through their account domiciled at
‘Commercial Bank of Africa for the supply, installation and commissioning of three
autofransformers procured from AGECELEC Industry of France..

Investigations by EACC revealed that Kenya Pipeline Corporation ( KPC) procured
autofransformers from M/s AGECELEC INDUSTRIE of France (AIF) through the local
agent, M/s Redline Limited. Redline Ltd., the agent of AIF entrusted with the duty.
~of performing this contract, only delivered the autotransformers but never.
installed any autotransformer as per the negotiated agreément. Investigations
further revealed the procurement was done through direct procurement. Upon
award of the contract, the Managing Director who was the Accounting Officer
failed to enter into a written contract with Redline. This was in contravention of
Section 75 of the Public Procurement and Disposal Act which required that all
confracts arising from direct procurement must be in writing. Investigations further
established that whereas the company awarded the contract was required to
supply, install and commission the auto transformers, it only supplied the same.
This notwithstanding, the company was. paid the full contract price. The
Company thus received a sum of Euros 8,695.45 for services not rendered.
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' Inveéﬁgcnﬁons also established that the company received the full coniract price

w_h‘h the full knowledge that it had not rendered the services in full.

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to Director of Public Prosecutions on 28
October.2015 with recommendation to prosecuTe the Managing Director, KPC,
the members of the Tender Committee and Redline Lid with the offences of
abuse of office contrary to section 46 of the Anti- Corruption and Economic
Crimes Act, 2003 Willful failuré to comply with the law relating to procurement
contrary to section 45+(2) (b) of the ACECA, Redline Ltd to'be charged with the
offence of fraudulent acquisition of public property.contrary to section 45 (2] (a )
of the ACECA. The Commission also instituted recovery proceedings against
Redline Ltd for receiving payment from KPC for services not fully rendered.

. Upon perusdl of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was

sufficient evidence to support the recommended charges and directed that the
accused persons be charged with abuse of office contrary to section 46 of the

~ Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003 willful failure to comply with the
law relating to procurement contrary to section 45 (2) (b) of the ACECA and

fraudulent acquisition of public property contrary to section 45 (2) (a) of the
ACECA. .

Status
The suspects were charged with the offences of abuse of office confrary to

section 46 of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003 willful failure to
comply with the law relating to procurement contrary to section 45 (2) (b) of the
ACECA and fraudulent acquisition of public property con’rraly to section 45 (2)
(a) of The ACECA. The case is ongomg in court.

5.0.4.8. EACC/F—I/47/2015: No. 8. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was Inquiry into ’allegaﬁons of procurement irregularities in the burchase of
land by National Housing Corporation from Bangal frading Company

Investigations by EACC commenced after receipt of an anonymous report that
that the National housing Corporation (NHC) stands fo lose over Kshs.300 million if

" aland purchase transaction entered into with M/s: Bongol Trading Company goes

through. It was alleged that, wheréas the 9.8 acre land in Imara Daima that NHC
intended to purchase was valued at Kshs.493, 000,000/= the vendor was disposing
it to NHC at an exorbitant price of Kshs.790,000,000/-=. Investigations further
established that the NHC Tender Committee had advertised for the purchase of
land. However, when they failed to identify a suitable parcel, a re-advertisement

was mode.

Investigations established that after re-advertisement the bids submitted were

evoluen‘ed At the preliminary evaluation stage, none of interested sellers met all
mmm
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the requirements set out in the Tender. Another evaluation was conducted and -
an addendum report was submitted to the Tender Commitiee. The Tender
Evaluation Committee recommended that the Tender Committee considers the
parcel of land offered by M/s Bangal Trading Company Limited.-Due diligence
was carried out on 4 companies and a report submitted.

The Tender Committee directed that due diligence on M/s Bangal Trading
Company Limited be subject to 9 specific areas. A further evaluation by the
Evaluation Committee fitled “resubmission of the third addendum report”
recommended that the Tender Committee considers and approves procurement -
of the ‘parcel offered by M/s Bongal Trading Company. Investigations revealed
that after due diligence was again sought and after it was established that there
were court proceedings relating to the identified parcel of land, there was an
- exchange of several communication between the lawyers for the seller and NHC.
Ultimately, the seller pulled out of the deal and thus NHC did not-buy and pay for

the parcel of land in question i

A répon‘ was prepared and forwarded by EACC to the Diréc’ror of Public
Prosecution recommending closure of the inquiry file since there was no sufficient

evidence to warrant a prosecution. ’

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found gaps and
. deficiencies in the investigations and directed that the file be returned for further

investigations. '

Status - :
The file was returned to EACC with directions to conduct further investigations

along the identified areas and resubmit. ’
5.0.4.9. EACC/MILD/FI/INQ/06/15: No. 9. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegations that the Tana River county assembly deputy
clerk influenced the procurement process in the award of .a tender to Galecha

Construction Company by the Tana River county government.

Investigations by EACC established that County Assembly Deputy Clerk was a”
“Director of the said company at its registration but ceased directorship upon his

appointment by the County Government. It was alleged that the Deputy Clerk, -
Tana River County Assembly had influenced the tender committee to award

tender for spot improvement of DC's office road to a company associated with

him. " '

Investigations revealed that contrary to the allégaﬁohs made against the Deputy
Clerk, Tana River County Assembly, he did not influence the award of the tender,
neither was there any conflict of interest on his part to warrant any action against
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him. -

EACC compiled a réport and forwarded fo the Director of Public Prosecutions on
5th November, 2015 with recommendation for closure of the file. '

Upon perusal, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was insufficient
evidence to warrant prosecution of the suspect and directed that the file be

closed.

Status _ _
The file was returned to EACC with directions to close.

5.0.4.10. EACC/NYR./FI,/lNQ/OS/2OT4: No. 10. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an. Inquiry info dllegaﬂions.of iregular procurement of works on
rehabilitation of Baraza Park by Isiolo County Government.

Investigations by EACC revedled that the Isiolo County Government made a
Tender” Notice for prequalification for supply and delivery of goods, works,
consultancies and services for the Baraza Park. The Park was to act as a
recreation facility, generate revenue for the County. and also act as a Citizen:

Service Centre.

Investigations established that Ifem No. ICG38/201 3/2014 was prequadlification of
contractors for building and civil works. THere were both typed and handwritten
minutes for the tender Opening Meeting held on 17t July 2013. The two minutes
had different and coniradicting analysis in regard to the companies that

“tendered their documents. Some members of the Committee admitted that the

number of firms kept on changing and refers fo it as mix up and typing errors. The
identification numbers were not assigned, required signatures and initials not put
and other requirements overlooked, creating a big loophole that had a negative
ripple effect on the entire process. Section 60 (4) of PPDA provides that the tender
opening Committee shall assign an identification number to each tender. It also
provides that each member of the tender committee shall sign each tender on
one or more pages as determined by the tender opening committee.

Investigations further revealed that the public Procurement and Disposal Act was
not followed and the whole process was marred with iregularities from the
prequalification stage to the signing- of the contract, most of the established

committees did not follow the laid down procedures.

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
3rd December, 2015 with recommendation to prosecute the suspects.
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Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
need to await the outcome of a related case, “gunny bags sacks" in

'EACC/NYR/FI/INQ/08/201 4

 Status - T o
~ The matter awaits the outcome of the final decision in EACC/NYR/FI/INQ/08/2014
' 5.0.4.11. CEMSA ACC/15/2015: No.11. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegations of c‘orrupﬁoh against the Member of County
Assembly (MCA) for Shanzu Ward and County Executive Committee (CEC) in
charge of lands Planning and Housing in Mombasa County Government

. Investigations by EACC established that the suspects solicited for a benefit of -
Kshs.500, 000/- from the complainant as an inducement so as to solve the matter
with- the County Government regarding her plot which was alleged to have

encroclched‘on aroad reserve.

Investigations established that the suspect received a benefit, but the sot;ne was
not recovered since she concealed it. The MCA and another also obstructed the

- Commiission officers in' the course of duty. - ‘

EACC compiled and forwarded a Report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on

14h - October, 2015, recommending that the suspects be charged with the -
offences of ‘corruptly. soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39
(3) (a) as read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes
Act, No.3 of 2003, and obsiruction contrary to section 66(1) (a) as read with
- section 66(2) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No.3 of 2003. It was
further recommended that the Member of County Assembly, Mombasa County,
Shanzu ward be charged separately with the offence of concedling evidence
.under section 64(1) .(c) as read with section 66(2) of the Anti-Corruption and

Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of 2003.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found sufficient
evidence to warrant prosecution of the suspects and directed that the suspect -

be charged as recommended.

Status
- The suspect was charged with the offence of concealing evidence under section

66(1) (c) as read with section 66(2) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes
Act, No.3 of 2003. The matter is ongoing. :
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5.0.4.12. EACC/FI/INQ. 45/2014: No. 12. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegations of corruption and abuse of office against an

Ag. Director, Assistant Director and Ag. In charge Permits, Immigration Services.

Investigations by EACC established that the Assistant Director and the Acting
Officer in charge of permits, issued 52 roftifications allegedly at the instructions of
the Ag. Director of Immigration contract to section 40 of the Kenya Citizenship
and Immigration Act 2011 -and Section 7 of the Kenya Citizens and Foreign

Nationals Management Act.

Investigations further established that the Assistant Director under the instructions
of the Ag. Director of Immigration called Immigration Officers info a committee
room and informed them to process as many permits as possible. The Assistant
Director then asked the officers to pull out files in the Committee room with
applicants belonging fo big compdnies and governmeént projects. These officers
were not authorized to deal with vetting of applications for work permits.

The files were pulled out and the Assistant Director signed the proformafs)
purportedly as the chairman of the Permits Determination Commitiee and

. recommended them to the Ag. Director of Immigration. After signing of the

proforma’s by the Assistant Director, immigration officers issued notifications
which were kept by the Assistant Director in order fo hand them over to the Ag.

Director. -

Ihvesﬁgc’rions further revealed that Section 40 (2) and (3) of the Kenyd citizenship

 and Immigration Act, provides that an application for a permit shall be made 1o

the Director and the Director shallissue a permit to the applicdnt who has satisfied
the Committee that he has met the requirements of a particular class of permits.
Investigations established that the two suspects were culpable for the unlawful
issuance of the 52 work permits contrary o the Immigration Act.

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
18th November, 2015 recommending that the fwo suspects be charged with the
offence of abuse of office contrary to section 46 of the Anti- Corruption and

Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
insufficient evidence to warrant a prosecution and directed that the inquiry file

- ‘be closed.

Status - -
The inquiry file was returned to EACC with instructions that the file be closed.
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'5.0.4.13. EACC/FI/INQ/26/2015: No. 13. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegations of abuse of office by honourable Member of

Parliament.in respect of double pdaymenti of salary to an officer working at fhé
Ruaraka Constitfuency Office. :

Investigations by EACC revealed that the Member of Parliament for Ruaraka
Constituency knowingly facilitated the employment of a Research Assistant at
Ruaraka Constituency Office while he had knowledge that the said officer had
already been employed as his Persondl Assistant by the Parliamentary Service
“Commission. The MP being a Member of the Speaker's Panel of the National .
Assembly was entfitled to a Personal Assistant. :

- Invesfigations established that as a result of these two parallel appointments, the
officer was drawing two salaries. The investigations established that the MP was
culpable for fociii’_raﬂng the officer to be on two salaried employments. The officer
being a public officer was also culpable for receiving two salaries.

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public'Prosecution on
10 December, 2015 recommending the prosecution of the MP with the offence
of abuse of office contrary to section 44 of the Anti- Corruption and Econoric
Crimes Act, 2003, and the officer with-the offence of unlawful acquisition of public
property contrary to section 45 (2) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic

" Crimes Act, 2003

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that ’rh.ere was
insufficient evidence to sustain a prosecution and rejected recommendation for

_ prosecution and directed that the inquiry file be closed. '

Status .
The inquiry file was returned to EACC with instructions that the file be closed.

5.0.4.14. EACC/AT/INQ/Z]/ZOTS: No. 14. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry inte allegation that o building {integrity centre) Ab.e!onging fc
Trust Bank Limited was irregularly transferred to private entities to the defriment of
the interest of depositors of Trust Bank Limited . ‘

Investigations by EACC revealed that a Limited Liability Company took a loan of
Kshs,152.2 million from Trust Finance Bank Ltd. The Company used the loan to buy
the building and used it as a security for the loan, in addition to some 2,500 shares
held by Samir Trustees in trust for Trust Finance Ltd. Trust Finance Ltd (TFL) was a

wholly owned subsidiary of Trust Bank Ltd (TBL).
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Investigations further established that the Central Bank of Kenya (CBK) plaé:e’d TBL

under statutory management in 1998 and under liquidation of Depository

- Protection Fund Board (DPFB). Before then the TBL had acquired all liabilities and

assets of the TFL mcludlng the liabilities and assets of company. lnves’ngchon
further established that when the CBK took over the management of TBL there
was no proper securitization of the loan advanced to company. TFL had just
registered a caveat ‘“claiming a chargee's interest absolutely”.  In the

~ circumstances the statutory manager through the court process managed to

perfecf the charge over that property in favour of the TFL for the-sum of Kshs.152,

-500,000.00. CBK thereafter opponm‘ed a receiver manager in order fo collect rent

from the building and remit the rent to TBL Account held at CBK ‘towards
settlement of the debt. The Receivers opened an account at Commercial Bank
of Africa (CBA) in the name of company under receivership for purposes of
mcmaglng the rent collections and disbursements fo CBK.

It was es’robhshed that DPFB tried to sell this proper’ry to a number of ln’reres’red

parties to no avail since the property was charged to TFL andl not TBL hence the
uncertainty as to the legitimacy of the DPFB as the liquidator of TBL in dealing in
the subject property and the remaining lease period was too short.

lnves’ngon‘lons also showed that the DPFB and the company entered lm‘o
negotiations and finally reached settlement on the loan whereupon the TBL was
allowed to pay back Kshs. 115 million as full and final setflement. The investigation
did not establish culpability on the part of the officials of the DPFB in the aforesaid

settlement to warrant any action ogo_ms’r them.

EACC prepdred and forwarded a report to Director of Public Prosecution on T1th
December, 2015 recommending closure of the file with no further action.

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that fhere were
gaps in the investigations and directed- that the file be returned- for further

investigations.

Status
The inquiry file was returned to EACC with directions that further investigations be

conducted along the identified areas and file be resubmitted.

- 5.0.4.15. EACC/FI/INQ/87/2014: No. 15. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

Thi_s. was an inquiry into allegation that the County Government of Turkana
awarded a coniract to rehabilitate Lodwar-Napeikar-Moruese road at kshs.11,
160,000/= whereas Kenya Rural Roads Authority (KERRA) had done similar work

~ on the same road for kshs.1, 190,160.00

Investigations by EACC revealed that in the . financial year 2013/2014 Turkana
County Government allocated a huge portion of its budget for the rehabilitation
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of several roads within the County. One of the roads which was identified for
. rehabilitation and the contract awarded to a contractor was the 28km Lodwar-

Napeikar-Moruese Road. Since it was alleged that the said contractor charged-
kshs.1T,- 160,000.00 compared to Kshs.1, 190,160.00 the Kenya Rural Roads
Authority spent in the Financial Year 201 1/2012 on the same road, the
investigations sought to establish the veracity of the said allegation.

" Investigations established that there was need for the grading and gravelling of
the subject road and the budgetary allocation of kshs.11, 160,000.00 for-the:
project was included in the budgetary estimates of the Ministry of Transport, Road,
Housing and Public works for the Financial Year 2013-2014. 4

Investigations further established ’rhofr the procuring entity commenced the
procurement process by putting up a tender Notice inviting bidders for purposes
of pre-quadlification for the construction works. Several contractors were pre- -

qualified in the said category of construction works. ‘

Investigations also established that the procuring entity awarded the contract for
the construction of the aforementioned road to a contractor through restricted
tendering. However, the approval of the Tender Committee was not obtained
when this was done. This wds in contravention of the Public Procurement and
Disposal Act, 2005. Investigations further established that upon-completion of the
works, no Inspection and Acceptance Committee was constituted to inspect the .
road works to- ascertain that -they were done to the required specifications.
Instead completion certificates were issued by two officers conirary to the: PPDR.
It was further established that the officer supervising the works was an employee
of KERRA and did not have the authority to supervise the works. In addition,
whereas he was a public officér he received a sum of kshs.106, 604/= from the

County as supervision fees for the road project.

EACC compiled and forwarded a report fo Director of Public Prosecution on 28th
December, 2015 with recommendation that the CEC Roads, and the County
Superintendent of works be charged with the offences of abuse of office,
Unlawful acquisition of public property contrary to section 45 (2) (a) and the
- members of the Tender Committee be.charged with the offence of willful failura
to comply with the law relating to procurement confrary to section 45 (2)-(b) of
the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The Commission will also
institute recovery proceedings for the sum of kshs.1 06, 604/=.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found sufficient
evidence to warrant prosecution "of the suspects and recommended that
prosecution should ensue as recommended. - - - o
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Status. . : y
The suspects were charged with the offences of abuse of office, Unlawful -

~ acquisifion of public property contrary fo section 45 (2) (a) and the memibers of
‘the Tender Committee be charged with the offence of willful failure to comply

with the law relating fo procurement confrary o section 45 (2) (b) of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The matter is ongoing.

5.0.4.16. EACC/MSA/ING/FI/2/2015: No. 16. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry info an allegation of bribery of kshs.1 million ‘against KRA
offices. : .

EACC commenced investigation after inteligence reports indicated that two
Kenya Revenue Authority employees had received a bribe of Kshs. 1 million fo
allow unaccustomed sugar info the local market. Investigations established that
indeed the sugar consignment was stored at a go down along the Mombasa-
Malindi highway within the VOK area. Since it was alleged that the suspects had
received the bribe and were- going fo bank it, the Commission investigators
pursued them to the bank and arrested them. Investigation however revealed
that the suspects were able to explain that the source of the money in their
custody and which they were going to deposit in the bank was in regard to a
land transaction. Investigations did not establish that the two suspects solicited for

and received a benefit as reported.

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on

- 24th December, 2015 recommending closure of the file.

Upon perusal of the file, The' Director of Public Prosecutions found insufficient

evidence to warrant prosecution and directed that the file be returned for closure
as recommended. '

S.fcﬁus. ' ' ‘ :
The inquiry file was returned to EACC with directions that the file be closed:

5.0.4.17. EACC/FI/INQ/61/2013: No. 17 EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegations of embezziement of 116 million for purchase of
houses for prison officers from the Iinistry of Housing. '

EACC commenced investigations following an anonymous complaint against a
Permanent Secretary in the Office of.the former Vice President and Ministry of
Home Affairs that among other things, that during his tenure funds.dmounting to
Kshs.116 million meant for the construction of One Hundred and Twenty (120)
housing units o house Prison Officers were embezzled and or misappropriated.
Investigations established that in deed the said sum was allocated for
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constiuction of residential houses for warders at the Langata Prison. The houses
were constructed, but were not occupied by the Prison Warders. Instead, they
were taken over by the NHC: At the time the former PS was appointed to the said
docket the project had already been initiated and completed. :

Investigations by EACC established that the then Permanent Secretary made
several attempts to have the NHC refund the money that the Ministry of Home
Affairs had paid towards the housing the project but he did not succeed. By the

time he Iefffhe Ministry, the money had not been received back. |

The investigations did not establish that the PS had misappropriated cmd or
embezzled the funds set aside for the purchase of the housing units as alleged.
-No culpability was established onhis part to warrant any ocﬁon against him.

EACC combiled a report and forwarded to the Director of Public Prosecution on

- 15t December, 2015 recommending closure of the file for lack of evidence.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Pub.lic Prosecutions found gaps and
deficiencies in the investigations and directed that the file be returned for further

investigations. '

S-ic:n‘us
The inquiry file was

returned to EACC with dirécﬁons that further investigations be
conducted. ' ' '

5.0.4.18. EACC 6/27/2 VOL IX(141): No. 18 EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegations of corruption against a Quantity Surveyor from
" the Ministry of Lands, Housing and Urban Development. :

. Kshs.350, 000/- from the complainant as an inducement to release the final
Valuation Certificate for the construction of a School Clinic and Laboratory in
Kisumu Polytechnic. Investigations further established that the suspect received a

benefit.

Invesﬁéoﬁons by EACC esfoblished that the suspect solicited for a benefit of

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
191hOctober, 2015 recommending that the suspect be charged with the offences
of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) as
read with Section 48 (1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, No.3 of

20083.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecution found that there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and accepted the recommendation

for prosecution. " .
. .




Status
The suspect was charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving

a benefit contrary to section 39(3) (a) as read with section 48(1) of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes. The matter is ongoing.

5.0.4.19. EACC/MKS/OPS/3/2015: No. 19 EACC FOURTH QUAR’WER REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegation of corruption against Traffic Police Officers along
Nairobi-Mombasa Road.

Investigations by EACC established following numerous reports from memioers of
the public that fraffic police officers along Mombasa-Nairobi Road were
engaging in corruption. It was alleged that traffic police officers along that road
were demanding and receiving bribes from Public Service Vehicles (PSV)
operators and private motorists. EACC organized a surveillance operation in the
months of December, 2014, March, July and August, 2015 and took video
recording of fraffic Police Officers receiving bribes. Consequently a sting

operation was carried out.

During'fhe sting operation some of the fraffic officers were nabbed having
received bribes. However, they escaped from lawful custody of Ethics and Anfi-

Corruption Commission Officers.

EACC compiled and forwarded a report Td the Director of Public Prosecutions on '
2ond October, 2015 recommending prosecution of the suspect.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there ‘were
gaps in the investigations and directed that the file be retumned for further

investigations along the identified areas.

Status . ,
The inquiry file'was returned to EACC with directions that further investigations be

conducted.

5.0.4.20. CR.021/32/2015 CF. MSA: No. 20. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry info allegations of corruption against a probation officer af
Kwale Probation Office. . . 1

Investigations by EACC revealed that the accused, who is a Probation Officer at
Kwale Probation-Office corruptly solicited for and received a benefit of Kshs.5,
000/- as an inducement fo submif an unfavorable Community Service Order’
report concerning a criminal case where the complaint’s nephew was charged
with the offence of creating disturbance. - '
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EACC compiled and forwarded a report to Director of Public Prosecutions on 22nd
October, 2015 with recommendation to prosecute the accused for offences of
corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39(3) (a) asread
with section 48(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecution found that there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution directed that the accused be

charged with the recommended charges. :

Status

_The suspect was chcrg‘ed with the offences of corruptly ‘solicgﬂng for and receiving
a benefit contrary to section 39(3) (a) as read with section 48(1) of the Anti-

Corruption and Economic Crimes. The matter is ongoing.
5.0.4.21. EACC CR.741/218/2015 NAKURU: No. 21 EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT
gainst a resident magistrate and

. This was an inquiry into allegations of corruption a
d court interpreter, Kericho law courts.

Investigations by EACC established that the suspects who were employees of the
Judiciary corruptly solicited for and received a benefit of Kshs.20, 000/= as an
inducement to acquit the accused in a case pending in Kericho Law courf in
which he was accused of operating a bar without a license and failure to display
signs confrary to read Alcoholic Drinks control Act No. 4 of 201 0. '

EACC prepared and forwarded a report to Director of Public Prosecutions on 28th
October, 2015, recommending prosecution of the suspects with the offences of
corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit-contrary to section 39(3) (a) of the
.Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. .

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prdsecuﬁon found that there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed that the accused be

charged with the proposed charges.

Stafus .
The suspect was charged with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving

a benefit contrary to section 39(3) (a) as read with section 48(1) of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The matter is ohgoing. . :

5.0.4.22. CR.44D/54/2015 MACHAKOS: No. 22. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegations of corruption offences nginsi two traffic police
officers along Nairobi-Machakos Road. : ' ; '
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Investigations by EACC revealed that the accused are Traffic Police Officers
attached to Machakos. They were accused of harassment of motorists, soliciting
and receiving bribes along Nairobi-Machakos road and along Nairobi-Mombasa
road. During a trap operation by the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission, the
officers were found in possession of Kshs.4, 850 and Kshs.2, 600. Some of this money
was marked money by the Commission which had been given fo undercover
operatives for onward transmission fo the officers. :

EACC prepafed and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on

- 2nd November, 2015 recommending prosecution of the suspects with the offence

of dealing with suspect property contrary to-section47(1) of the Anti- Corruption
and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. -

Upon perusal of the file the Dlrecfor of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed that the accused be

charged with the recommended charges.

Status :
The suspec’r was charged with the offence of dealing with suspect property

contrary to section 47(1) of the Am‘l Corruption cmd Economic Crimes Act, 2003
The maitter is ongoing.

5.0.4.23. EACC/NRK/1/2015: No. 23 EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was -an inquiry into allegation of corruption against two (2) police ofiicers -
attached to Bahati Police Station, Nakuru.

" Investigations by EACC, revealed that the s‘uspecfs all Police Officers, were

employees of the National Police Service (NPS) based at Bahati Police Station,
Nakuru. Investigations established that on diverse dates bétween 15t and 18h
January 2015, at Bahati Police Station, in Nakuru Town, within Nakuru County, the
accused, OCS and an Inspector of Police respectively; jointly detained suspects
for more than 24 hours and failed fo release them on bond or bail, as they were

" bound by law to do. Investigation also revealed that one of the suspect’s was

soliciting for a benefit of Kshs.30, 000/= as an inducement to facilitate the release
of one of the persons who was arrested. Investigations also established that the
two suspects and others failed to book those they had detained in the
Occurrence Book. When EACC investigators went to the Bahati-Police station to
make. enquiries, the suspects gave false-information to-them by mdlcahng that
they had no detainees a focT they knew to be false.

EACC complled and forworded a repor’r to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
5th November, 2015 with recommendation for the prosecution of all the suspects
with the offences under LIA, ACECA the Penal Code and the National Police

Service Act.

XX
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Upon perQsol of the file the Director of .Pubhc Prosecutions found that fhéfe was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and dlrecfed that the suspecT be

chorged with ’rhe proposed charges.

Status -
The'suspect was charged with the offence of consplrocy to commit an economic:

crime contrary to Section 47(A) of the ACECA, knowingly making a false .
statement to one's principal contrary to section 41 as read with section 48(1) (d)
asread with section 46(2) of the Lec:dershlp and Integrity Act, No. 19 of 2012 and
willful neglect to perform official duty by a publi¢ officer con‘rrc:ry to Section 128

_of fhe Penal Code. The matter is ongoing.
5.0.4.24. CR/832/8-O/2015: No. 24. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was_an inquiry lm‘o allegations of corruption against traffic pohce officers
along Eldoret-Kitale road.

lnveshgahons by EACC commenced after receiving reports thart Trofﬂc Police
Officers along Eldoret-Kitale road were harassing motorists, soliciting and
receiving bribes. Investigations carried out by the commission revealed that the
officers had abdicated their core traffic duties and engaged in daily collection
of bribes from public service vehicles. This was established during surveillance by
EACC. During a sting operation by EACC investigators, the Traffic Police officers '
were arrested and money suspected ’ro hove been obfcuned through corruption

was recovered from them.

On 5 November, 2015 EACC prepared and forwarded a repon‘ to Director of
Public Prosecutions with the recommendation to prosecute the suspects with the
offence of dealing with suspect property confrary fo section 47(1) and abuse of
office contrary to section 46 of The Anti- Corruphon and Economic Crimes Act,

2003

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public- Prosecution found that there wdas
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and dlrecfed that the suspecf be

chqrged with fhe recommended chorges .

Status-
The suspect was chorged with the offence of dealing with suspecf property

. _contrary to section 47(1) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003
and abuse of office contrary to section 46 of the Anti- Corruption and Economic

Crimes Act, 2003.The matter is ongoing.
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5.0.4.25. CR/421/113/2015 MERU: No. 25. EACC FOURTH QUARVER REPORT
This was an inquiry into allegations of corfUpﬁon against a DCIO Tigania: West.

Investigations by EACC established that the accused who is an employee of
National Police Services as a DCIO corruplly solicited for and received a benefit
of Kshs.35,"000/= as an inducement not to recommend the interdiction of the
complainant's son who had beeh charged in court with the offence of
attempted rape and also accused of wrongful possession of Police documents.
EACC prepared and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
5th November, 2015 recommending prosecution of the suspect for the offence of
corruptly soliciﬁng for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the
Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. - :

Upon perusal of the file, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient. evidence to warrant prosecution and directed that the suspect be

charged with the proposed charges.

Status _

The suspect was charged with the offence of corr()pﬂy} soliciting for and receiving
a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic

Crimes Act, 2003. The matter is ongoing.

5.0.4.26. EACC/OPS/INQ.49/2015: No. 26. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegations of corruption against a driver who was offering
a bribe o public officers.

Investigations by EACC established that the accused was a driver of a truck an
employee Sino Truck, engaged in among other duties transporting ballast. He
was arrested along Eldoret-Kitale Road within Moi's Bridge, by officers of Ethics

-and Anti-Corruption Commission jointly with Kenya Highways Authority (KeNHA), .
National Police Service (NPS) and Society. General Surveillance (SGS) who were

targeting overloaded trucks. When the truck was weighed, it has a loadof 36,920
Kgs instead of the _Iegal load limit of 26,000 Kgs which translated to an excess of

10,920 Kgs.

Investigations further revealed that when the driver was arrested, he offe'r'ed a
benefit of Kshs.35, 00.00 to the officers. carrying ouf the operation as an
inducement not to be fined the sum of Kshs.400, 000/- due to driving an

overloaded truck.

. EACC compiled and forwarded a report to Director of Public Prosecutions on éfh

November, 2015 recommending the prosecution of the suspect. The driver was
charged with the offence of corruptly offering benefit contrary to section 39(3)
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(b) as read with section 48(1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act
No. 3 of 2003. g

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecution found that there wdas
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed that the suspect be

charged with the proposed charges.

Status | - : : .
The suspect was charged with the offence ofcorruptly offering a benefit confrary -
to.section 39(3) (b) as read with section 48(1) of the Anti-Corruption and |

Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003. The matter is ongoing.

5.0.4.27. CR.494/155/2015: No. 27. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT
This was an inquiry into allegaﬁonsAof corruption against a poiice officer attached
to Ngomeni police: post, Kyuso Division and Kitui County. ' =

Investigation revealed that the accused who is a Police Officer attached to-
Ngomeni Police Post, Kitui County, had corruptly solicited for a benefit of Kshs.2000
from the complainant’s wife as an inducement 1o facilitate the processing of
photographs taken.at a scene of house breaking, stealing and malicious

damage to property belonging to the complainant.

Investigations further established fhcﬁ during a frap operation organized by the
Commission, the accused received Kshs.2000.00 sent to-him through an Mpesa

account.

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions-on _
?ih November, 2015 with recommendation for prosecution of the suspect with the
offence of corruptly soliciting for and receiving d benefit conirary to section 39
(3) (a)-of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. ° '

Upon perusal of the file ’rh_e Director of Public Prosécu’rions. found that there was -
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed that The suspect be

_charged with the proposed charges. ‘

Status , A : . ,
The suspect was charged with the offence ofcorruptly soliciting for and receiving

. a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic
Crimes ‘Act, 2003. The matter is ongoing. : : :

5.0.4.28. CR.511/193/15 GARISSA: No. 28. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an .inquiry info allegatiens of corrupﬁon against an As.sistqni Cou‘n?y g
Commissioner of Ceniral Division of Garissa Sub-county of Garissa County.
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Investigations by EACC revealed that the suspect, who the Assistant County
Commissioner of Central Division of Garissa Sub-County Ministry of Interior and
Coordination of National Government corruptly solicited for and received a
benefit of Kshs.20,000as an inducement to facilitate the re-opening of a bar

owned by the complqinonf's-wife. - :

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
9th November, 2015 recommending prosecution of the suspect with the offence
of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section-39 (3) (a) of
the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed that the suspect be

charged with the proposed charges.

Status S , : :
The suspect was charged with the offence ofcorrupily soliciting for and receiving

a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic -
Crimes Act, 2003. The matter is ongoing. :

5.0.4.29. EACC.6/27/2 VOLIX (197): No. 29. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry info allegation of corruption against a judicial officer af the
Mombasa law courts and a business man in Mombasa County. '

Investigations by EACC established that the suspects were an Assistant Archivist
at the Civil Registry in Mombasa: Law courts and a business man in Mombasa
County respectively. They-corruptly solicited for a benefit from the complainant
" of Kshs.50, 000.00 as an inducement so as fo destroy a warrant of arrest that-had
been issued against him in a civil case. During the trap operation, the suspects

~received a benefit of Kshs. 20,000.

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to Director of Prosecution on Oth
November, 2015 recommending prosecution of the Court official with the offence
of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3)-(a) of
the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. :

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecution found that there was
sufficient evidence o warrant prosecution and directed that the suspect be

charged with the proposed charges.

Status | . . :
The suspect was charged with the offence ofcorruptly soliciting for and receiving
a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic
7 c --
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- Crimes Act, 2003. The matter is ongoing.

- 5.0.4.30. EACC 6/27/2 VOL IX (23): No. 30. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

:fhis-was an inquiry info allegations of corrubﬁor_l against _ah employee of ﬂ_le
Nairobi City county government. :

Investigations by EACC revealed that fhe suspect-is an employée of the Nairobi -
County Government in charge of the Kariokor/Ziwani Ward. The suspect solicited
for a benefit of Kshs.5000 from the complainant as protéction fees so that the
complainants businesses which are located in Kariokor will not be interfered with.
Investigations further established that during the trap operation, the suspect
received a benefit of Kshs.4, 000.00 from the complainant.

EACC compiled ohd 'forwdrded areport to Director of Public Prosecutions on 0=
November, 2015 reCommending prosecution of the suspect with the offence of
corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the

Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Ubon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed that the suspects be

charged with the recommended charges.

Status : S :
‘The suspect was charged with the offence ofcorruptly soliciting for and receiving

a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic
Crimes Act, 2003. The matter is ongoing. ' '

5.0.4.31. CR.313/216/2015: No. 3T EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry info allegations of dealing with suspect property by two (2)
police officers attéiched to Kilifi Police Station. - '

- Investigations by EACC revedaled that two Police Officers were on duty on 15
June, 2015, when they were arrested by the EACC officers who were on other
within Kilifi. The EACC officers withessed as a one hundred shilling note was thrown
at the police officer by a moving bus which is the new frend of giving bribes to
traffic officers. Investigations further established that while‘interviewing the police
officers, one of.them lifted his official cap and threw to the ground a bunch of
money and which the EACC officers recovered a sum ‘of Kshs.800.00 plus the
Kshs.100.00 note thrown to the police officer. A search was conducted at the
scene of incident later and Kshs.2000 was recovered in a black polythene bag

hidden under a rock. '

_ : : : : -  ; .
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Since the'Kshs. 2,000/= was recovered much later when the suspects had already
been taken to the Police Station, there was no sufficient evidence to prove that
- they had collected the money and hidden it from where it was recovered.
Therefore charges based on the said recovery. would not be sustained.

EACC compiled a repenL and forwarded to Director of Public Prosecutions on 10th

November, 2015 recommending administrative actionto the suspects.
‘On 30t November, 2015, the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
insufficient evidence to warrant a prosecuhon and dlrec’red that accepted

administrative action be taken on the suspects.

Upoin perusai of the file the Direcior of Pubiic Prosecution found that there was
insufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed that the file be closed.

Status -
The inquiry file was returned to EACC WITh directions to close the file.

5.0.4.32. EACC/MSA/RP/INQ/'I 7/2015: No. 32 EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an Inquiry mfo allegations of corruption against a clerical offlcer wn‘h fhe
Ministry of Interior and Coordination of National: Governmenf

lnveshgahons by EACC established that the suspect is a Clerical Officer in the
Ministry of Interior and Coordination.of National Government bclsed in Chief's
office, Likoni. The suspect salicited for benefit of Kshs. 2,000 from the .
complainant as an inducement so as to process an opphcahon for his wife's

identity card.

During the trap operation, the suspect received from the complainant a benefit
-of Kshs. 1;000.EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 10'h November, 2016 recommending prosecution of the suspect
with the offence of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to
section 3% (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecuhon and directed prosecution of the

suspect.

Status
The suspect was chargedwith the offence ofcorruptly soliciting for and receiving

“a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruphon and Economic
- Crimes Act, 2003. The matter is ongoing.
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5.0.4.33. CR.2014 CF. NAKURU: No. 33. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT .-

- This was an inquiry info allegations.that traffic police officers attached to the
central police station Nakuru, corruptly dealt with suspect property.

Investigafions by EACC established that Traffic Police Officers along Nairobi-
Nakuru Highway, between Free-Area and Nakuru town including Nakuru-Kisumu
Highway were demanding and receiving bribes of between Kshs.50 and Kshs.100
from the motorists using the said route. EACC carried out surveilldnce and
ultimately a sting operation. Some of the traffic Police officers were arrested while
in possession of money which was suspecfed to have been obtained in the course

of corrupt conducf

EACC Complled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
20t November, 2015 recommending that the suspects be charged with the
offences of dealing with suspect property contrary to section 47 (2) (a) as read
with section 48(1) of the Anﬁ-Corrupﬁon and Economic Crime‘s Act, 2003.

Upon peruscxl of the file the Director of Publlc Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecuhon ond directed that the suspeci be

orrmgned in court.

Status
The suspect was charged with the offence of dealing with suspecf property

conftrary to section 47 (2) (a) as read with section 48(1) of the Anti-Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The case is ongoing.-

- 5.0.4.34. EACC/OPS/INQ/43/2015: No. 34. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

" This was an inquiry into allegations of irregular proc:urememL in the renovation and
refurbishment of county executive commiittee member's offices by the county

government of Machakos.

Investigations by EACC established that the Transition Authority published in the
Nation Newspaper facilities identified to serve as Interim County Government
offices and requested that the respective departments ensure that offices are
vacated to facilitate renovation and refurbishment. Following the General
elections that were held in 2013 the Governor of the Machakos County
.Government of Machakos and later he appointed County Ministers who in order
fo carry out their duties required office space.

Investigations further established -that several offices: previously occupied by
officials of the County Council of Machakos were earmarked for renovation for .

use by the County Executives. Investigations established that restrictive tendering -
method was Used to identify the various contractors fo carry out The renovations. .
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It was further esfcblished that during the identification of the office space and
areas that required refurbishment, one of the contractors who. was subsequently
awarded almost all the renovation contracts was present. It emerged therefore

“that the subsequent purported procurement process was d sham since this

particular bidder already had information with regard to the requirements of the
County Government. It was further established that some of the contractors

invited to bid were not pre-qualified contractors.

Investigations also established that some of the County officials involved in the -
procurement process and subsequent payment of the successful contractor

" received money from the contractor via Mpesa which was deemed to be a

benefit and of rewdirc for awarding ihe coniracior fo the said contractor to the

[

exclusion of others.

Investigations established several infractions of the Public procurement and
Disposal Act in the award-of the tenders for the renovation of the offices.-EACC
compiled and forwarded a report to Director of Public Prosecutions on 191
November, 2015 recommending prosecution of the Interim County Secretary,
Chief Officer, Transport and Roads, Interim Head of Supply Chain Management
and the Govemor's Personal Assistant with several counts of wilful failure to
comply - with the law or applicable procedures ‘and guidelines relating fo
procurement conirary to section 45(2) (b), abuse’ of office contrary to section

‘46and. corruptly receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3)(a) of the Anti-

| Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of 2003. It was further recommended

that the said suspects jointly with the contractor awarded the contracts for
refurbishment be charged with conspiracy to commit an offence of corruption
contrary to section 47A (3) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act No.

3 of 2003.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed that the suspect be

charged with the recommended charges.

Si‘aius | | . .
The suspect was charged with the offences of wilful failure to comply with the law

or applicable procedures and guidelines relating to procurement contrary to

‘section 45(2) (b), abuse of office confrary to section 46and corruptly receiving a

benefit contrary to section 39 (3)(a)-of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes .
Act No. 3 of 2003. The matter is ongoing. . ‘

5.0.4.35. CR.760/544/2015: No. 35. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

" This wds, an inquiry into allegations of cvorrupﬁon dgainst officers of Kenya Power
and Lighting officers in Nakuru. '
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- Investigations by EACC established that the suspects who were employees of
Kenya Power and. Lighting Company, Nakuru corruptly solicited for a benefit of
Kshs.500, 000.00 from the complainant as an’inducement so as fo cover up an
dlleged illegal power connection. ' .

The investigations confirmed that the suspects received a benefit of Kshs. 130,000
through Mpesa.EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public
Prosecutions on 27th November, 2015 recommending the prosecution of the
suspects with the offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit
confrary fo section 39 (3) (a) of.the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,

2008.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public ‘Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed that the suspect be

- charged with the recommended charges.

- Status
The suspect was charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for and receiving

a bénefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic
Crime_s Act, 2003. The matter is ongoing. .

5.0.4.36. CR.313/2!56/201_5 MALINDI: No. 36. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT
This was an inquiry into dllegations of corruption against the Malindi town chief.

Investigations established that the suspect was soliciting for a bribe of Kshs.4000
as an inducement to influence the Malindi County Assistant Commissioner to
reverse a decision made by his predecessor in regard to the -complainant’s two
acres parcel of land in the Malindi High school area. o '
During the trap operation organized by EACC, the suspect received Kshs.4000.
EACC prepared and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
24ih November, 2015 recommending the prosecution of the suspect with the
offence of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section.39(3)
(a) as read with section 48( 1) of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,

No.3 of 200_3.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecuﬁons found that there was
sufficient evidence -to sustain the proposed charges and directed that the
suspect be charged with the recommended charges.

Status ; '
The suspect was charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for and receiving

a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic
Crimes Act, 2003. The matter s ongoing. : ' .
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5.0.4.37. EACC 6/27/2/VOL IX (29): No. 37. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry into allegations of 'corrupﬁon' against a police officer attached
to Watamu Police Station.

Inveshgo’nons by EACC esfobhshed fhof ’rhe suspect who was a Police Ofﬁcer

attached to Watamu Police Station solicited for a benefit of Kshs.25, 000 as an
inducement to assist the complainant fo deal with an alleged counter complaint
against her by her neighbor whom she had comploﬂned of causing unbearable’
noise coming from his ho’rel premlses The suspect received a beneﬁ’r

EACC prepared and rorwcxrcted a repon‘ to the Director of Public Prosecutions on -
27t November, 2015 recommending the prosecution of the suspect with the
offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary fo section 39
(3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 20083.

Upon perusal of the ﬁle the Dlrecfor of Public Prosecuhons found that ’rhere wos
sufficient evndence to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to.ensue.

Status

The suspect was charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for and recelvmg
a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic

Crimes Act, 2003. The matter is ongoing.

5.0.4.38. EACC 6/27/2/VOL IX (232): No. 38. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry info allegations of corruption against a fraffic police officer
attached to Kilifi traffic base for dealing wn‘h suspect property, concealing

evidence and resisting arrest.

 Investigations by EACC commenced upon receipi‘ of numerous complaints from

the public that Traffic Police officers along the Kilifi road were habitually soliciting:

for and receiving bribes from motorists. The Commission carried out surveillance

to ascertain the allegations which they confirmed to be true. As a result o sting
operation was carried and the traffic officers were, arrested while in possession of
EACC marked money in denomination of Kshs.50 and Kshs.100. Investigations
further established that the suspects had in their possession money whose source
they could not satisfactorily account for and which one of them fried to conceal

upon being confronted by EACC Investigators,

EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Publlc Prosecuhons on
27th November, 2015 recommending that the suspects be charged with the
offence of dedling with suspect property contrary to section 47 of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. .
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Upor;w perusal of the file the DirécTOr of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed prdse‘cuﬁon fo ensue.

Sfcn‘u_s _ . o |
The suspect was charged with the offence of- dealing with suspect property

contrary to section 47 of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The
~ matter’is ongoing: y : ‘ ‘

5.0.4.39. EACC.CR.421/114/2015 MERU: No. 39. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an inquiry info allegations of corruption” against fwofpolice officers
attached to Isiolo Police Station. ' : ' '

Investigations by EACC established that the suspects who were attached to Isiolo
Police station solicited for a bribe of Kshs.100, 000 from the complainant as an
inducement to release a motor vehicle belonging to the complainant who had
been arrested for an undisclosed offence and his motor vehicle impounded.
Investigations further revedled that the one of the officers was found in possession
of Kshs. 25,400 which was suspect property. Her co~suspect who had received the
tfrap money, Kshs. 15,000, concealed it and thus it was not recovered.

- However, at the time of arrest and one was charged with dealing with suspect
property of Kshs.25,400/= which was recovered fromthe handbag and the other
one was charged for concealing evidence of Kshs.15,000/= of freated money. -
EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Proseécutions on
Ist December, 2015 recommending the prosecution of the suspects with the
offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit, concealing evidence
contirary to section 64(1) (c) and dealing with suspect property contrary fo section
47 of the Anti- Corruption and Economic crimes Act, 2003. ' ‘

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue.

Status . .- ' : .-
The suspect was charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for and receiving

a benefit, concealing evidence conftrary to sectfion 66(1) (c) and dedling with
suspect property contrary to section 47 of the Anti- Corruption and Ecbnomic

crimes Act, 2003. The.matter is ongoing.

5.0.4.40. CR.148/19/2015 CF.MACHAKOS: No. 40. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

‘This was an inquiry into dllegations of obstruction confrary'to section 66(1)(a) as
read with section 64(2) of the anti-corruption and economics crimes act no. 3 of
2003 and aiding an escape against police officers attached to Athi River Police

Station. '
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EACC commenced investigations following anonymous .reporfs from members of
the public and motorists alleging that traffic police officers along Nairobi- -
Mombasa highway solicited and received bribes from motorists, so as not to

charge them:for various traffic offences.

A sting operation by the Commission established that indeed the fraffic officers
were receiving bribes. In the course of the operation Kshs. 21,700/= stashed in the
police vehicle the officers were using was recovered. The money included
marked EACC money which had been given to undercover agents to give to the
suspects upon demand. However, affer the arrest of the Traffic officers involved,

. other officers from Athi-River went to the scene and aided the suspects to escape.

EACC prepared and forwarded a report to Director of Public Prosecutions on 3
December, 2015 recommending the proseécutions of the suspects with the
offences of obstruction contrary to section 66 (1) (a) of Anti- Corruption and
Economic Crimes Act, 2003, and aiding and abetting an escape contrary . to
section 124(a) of the Penal Code. ' : Co

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there Wcs
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue.

Status : ,
The suspect was charged with the offence of obstruction contrary to section 66

(1) (a) of Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003, and aiding and
abetting an escape contrary to section 124(a) of the Penal Code. The matter is

- ongoing.

5.0.4.41. EACC/INQ/OPS/44/2015: No. 41EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an Inquiry ‘inio' allegations of corrbpﬁo_n against fwo employees of

Viwandani Ward, Nairobi County.

Invesﬁgoﬁbns by EACC commenced after the Commission received a report that
employees of the Nairobi city County assigned duties of collecting parking fees

~within Industrial Area were collecting money from motorists without issuing
‘receipfts. : ' ' :

One of the complainants who agreed 1o participate in the sting operation was '
given Kshs. 100 by the EACC investigators. Investigations further revealed that one
of the suspect’s received the Kshs. 100 which was recovered from her upon her
arrest. However, the evidence obtained did not meet the threshold to prove the
case against her. This notwithstanding, her conduct was in breach of the Public
Officer Ethics Act and the Leadership and Integrity Act. In regard to her co-
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suspect, there was no evidence to connect her with the solicitation and receipt -
of bribes. ' . ' :

- EACC p}epored ohd‘_forwczrded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
© 3@ December, 2015 recommending administrative action against one of the

suspects and the termination of the inquiry against her co-suspect.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
insufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed that administiative

action be taken against the suspects.

Status ‘ o
The file was returned to EACC with directions that administrative dction be taken

| against the suspects.
5.0.4.42. CR.511/237/2015 GARISSA: No. 42. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT -
ption against a Kenya Power meter

This was an Inquiry into allegations of ¢orru
reader within Garissa Township.

Investigations by EACC established that the suspect whe was an employee of
KPLC, Garissa Township had solicited from the complainant a benefit of kshs.50,
000.00 as an inducemem‘ SO as to reconnect electricity to his residence. This wdas
“after the suspect alleged that the complainant had an outstanding bill of Kshs.17,

000/=.

Investigations further established that the suspect received a benefit of Kshs.30,
-000/= in order to reconnect the electricity in the complainant's residence. EACC
prepared and forwarded a reporf to the Director of Public Prosecutions on 4th -
December, 2015 recommending the prosecution of the suspect with the offence
of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of
the Anti--Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. - Lo

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
insufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue.

Status : ‘ . '
The suspect was charged with the offence of cornruptly soliciting for and receiving

a benefit contrary. to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic
Crimes Act, 2003. The matter is ongoing.’ - ‘

5.0.4.43. EACC/INQ/OPS/48/2015: No. 43, EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was dn‘ lnduiry into cllégqﬁons of corruption against .a driver with g

consiruction company.
o e e Ve S e e e
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‘Inve:sﬁgqﬁons by EACC established-that the suspect who was employed as a

truck driver of a construction company corruptly offered and gave a benefit of
Kshs.3, 000 to a Computer Operator working with Society General Surveillance:
(SGS), who was on surveillance duties along the Nyeri-Nairobi Highway, within
Kiinyaga Counhty. The suspect offered the benefit as.an inducement so as to
influence the SGS officer to forbear charging him with an offence of carrying

excess load axle.

EACC prepared and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions
on 10t Decémber, 2015 recommending the prosecution of the suspect with the
offence of corrupiiy offering and giving a benefii contrary to section39 (3) (c) of
the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. '

Upbn perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was

sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue.

Status - , .
The suspect was charged with the offence of corruptly soliciting for and receiving

a benefit contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic
Crimes Act, 2003. The matter is ongoing. '

5.0.4.44. EACC 6/27/2VOL IX (303): No: 44. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegation of corruption against prosecution counsel in the
Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions Kisumu office.

EACC received a complaint alleging that a Prosecution Counsel was demanding
a benefit of Kshs.15, 000/= as an inducement to facilitate the continued
prosecution of a criminal case which the Directorate of Criminal Investigations,
Kisumu County had written a letter seeking advice from the Office of the Director
of Public Prosecution's Kisumu about withdrawing the said case since the
complainant had refused to hand over exhibits to them. '

Investigations by EACC established that the suspects corruptly jointly demanded
for benefit of Kshs.15, 000/= as an inducement to facilitate the confinued
prosecution of Criminal case before the Office of the Public Prosecutions Kisumu.
FACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
24th December, 2015 recommending prosecution of the suspects.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was ‘
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue.
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Status - _ : :
The suspect was charged with the offence ofcorruptly soliciing for a benefit

confrary fo section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,
2003. The matter is ongoing. o S

5.0.4.45. CR.021/52/2015: No. 45. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an Inquiry info allegation of corruption against ¢ police constable
attached to Kwale County Commander of Police as « driver.

Investigations by EACC established that & Police Constable an employee of
National Police Services attached to the County Commander of Police, Kwale as
a driver corruptly solicited and received a bribe of Kshs. 2000.00 from the
complainant as an inducement to release driving licence and charcoal permit
that the Police Constable had confiscated. Under Section 39(3 (a) of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act a personis guilty of an offence if the person
receives or solicits, or corruptly agrees fo receive or solicit a benefit; o
EACC prepared and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
239 December, 2015 recommending prosecution of the suspect.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue.

Status
The suspect was charged with the offence ofcorruptly solicifing for a benefit

contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,
2003. The matter is ongoing.

5.0.4.46. CR.148/22/2015: No. 46. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an Inquiry im‘o'allegcn‘ion of éorrupﬁ'ion agdainst the vice chairman of a

SACCO. '

Investigations by EACC reveadled that when the National Transport Safety
Authority (NTSA) was conducting surveillance along the Southern Bypass at Kikuyu
town, they flagged down a motorist driving a motor vehicle branded with Lira Line
Sacco Llimited Trademark. The motorist refused to -stop and the vehicle
registration number was recorded and circulated. Investigations established that
the Vice Chairman of the Sacco attempted to intervene by contacting the
officers of the NTSA and offered a bribe in order to conclude the matter.
Investigations further established that the Vice Chaiirman of the Sacco corruptly
offered and gave a benefit of Kshs.10, 000 to the NTSA officer as an inducement
so as to forbear charging the driver of motor vehicie for speeding and failing to -

stop. '
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EACC compiled and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
22nd December, 2015 recommending prosecution of the suspect with the
offences of corruptly offenng and giving a benefit contrary to section 39(3 (b) of
the Am‘l Corruption and Economlc Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon perusal of the file the DIF_GCTO( of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue.

Status : :
The suspect was’ charged with the offence ofcorrupﬂy soliciting for a benefit

contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,

~
2003. The maiter is oingoing.

5.0.4.47. CR.032/1.2/2015: No. 47. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an Inquiry info qllegaﬁon of corruption against a district land adjudication
‘and seiftlement officer at the Kisumu District land adjudlccmon and settlement

office.

Investigations by EACC revealed that a District Land Adjudicaﬁo'n and Settlement
Officer demanded for a benefit of Kshs.3,000/= as an inducement to facilitate the
issuance of the Land Adjudication records for the complainant who is a farmer

~ at Nyalunya in Kisumu East within Winam Division in Kisumu county.

Inveéfigcfions further established that the suspect corruptly received a benefit of
kshs.2, 000/= during the trap operation..

EACC prepared and forwarded a report to the Director of Public Prosecutions on
18th December, 2015 recommending prosecution of the suspect.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions found that there was
sufficient evidence to warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue.

Status -

The suspect was charged with the offence ofcorruptly sohcn‘lng for a benefit

confirary to section 39 (3) {a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economlc Crimes Act,
2003. The matter is ongoing. ; :

5.0.4.48. CR.222/34/2015: No.48. EACC FOURTH QUARTER REPORT

This was an Inquiry into allegation of corruption against an administration police
officer stationed at the Kiburu admlmsirchon police post within the county of

Kmnyaga

lnvesﬁgoﬁons by EACC revealed that the Administration Police Officer ah‘cch.ed
to the Kiburu Administration Police Post had confiscated a National Identification
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Card and the mobile telephone belonging to the complainant and démcmded
a bribe of Kshs.5, 000 for the release of the same.

Investigations further established that the suspect also corrubﬂy received a
benefit of kshs.4, 000 from the complainant as an inducement so as fo release
National Identification Card and a Techno mobile phone.

_EACC prépared and forwarded a report to the.Director of Public Prosecutions on
22nd December, 2015 .-recommending prosecution of the suspect with the
offences of corruptly soliciting for and receiving a benefit contrary to section 39
(3) (a) and conceadling evidence conirary to section 66(1) (c) of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003.

Upon perusal of the file the Director of Public Prosecutions fouhd Thdf there was
sufficient evidence fo warrant prosecution and directed prosecution to ensue.

.Sfafus 4
The suspect was charged with the offence ofcorruptly soliciting for a benefit

contrary to section 39 (3) (a) of the Anti- Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,
2003 and concealing evidence confrary to section 66(1) (c) of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003. The matter is ongoing.
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